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1.2 Findings and Conclusions Summary 

 
Cherokee Enterprises, Inc. (CEI) has performed this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) in 
conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-13. Any exceptions to, or 
deletions from, this practice are described in Section 2.0 of this report. This assessment has revealed no 
evidence of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Property.  
 

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS SUMMARY 
Report Section Further 

Action? 

De 

Minimis 

Condition 

Recognized 

Environmental 

Condition 

(REC) 

Historical 

REC 

ASTM 

Non-Scope 

Condition  

Description 

4.0 User Provided Information No      
5.1.1 Federal Database Findings No      
5.1.2 State and Tribal Database 

Findings 

No      

5.1.3 Local Environmental Record 

Sources 

No      

5.3 Historical Records Sources No      
6.2 Hazardous Substance Use, 

Storage and Disposal 

No      

6.3 Underground Storage Tanks No      
6.4 Aboveground Storage Tanks No      
6.5 Other Petroleum Products No      
6.6 Polychlorinated Biphenyls 

(PCBs) 

No      

6.7 Unidentified Substance 

Containers 

No      

6.8 Nonhazardous Solid Waste No      
6.9 Wastewater No      
6.10 Waste Pits, Ponds and Lagoons No      
6.11 Sumps No      
6.12 Septic Systems No      
6.13 Stormwater Management 

System 

No      

6.14 Wells No      
7.0 Interviews No      
8.1 Asbestos-Containing Material 

(ACM) 

No      

8.2 Radon No      
8.3 Lead in Drinking Water No      
8.4 Lead-Based Paint (LBP) No      
8.5 Mold Screening No      
8.6 Additional User Requested 

Conditions 

No      

 
Notable Findings 

 
Several large trees are located throughout the Property; the City of Pompano Beach and/or Broward County 
may require permits to remove and/or relocate the trees. 
 
1.3 Significant Data Gap Summary 

 
The following is a summary of significant data gaps identified in this report. 
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SIGNIFICANT DATA GAP SUMMARY 

Report Section Description 

3.5 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties No significant data gap identified. 
4.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and 

Use Limitations (AULs) 

No significant data gap identified. 

5.1 Standard Environmental Records No significant data gap identified. 
5.2 Physical Setting Sources No significant data gap identified. 
5.3 Historical Records Sources No significant data gap identified. 
6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions No significant data gap identified. 
7.0 Interviews None - Since the Property was historical undeveloped land at 

the time this ESA was prepared, CEI does not consider the lack 
of interviews as a significant data gap identified. 

 
1.4 Recommendations 

 
This Phase I ESA has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the 
Property; and CEI recommends no further environmental assessment at this time.  Please note as 
documented in Section 4.5.1 of ASTM E 1527-13, “No environmental site assessment can wholly eliminate 
uncertainty regarding the potential recognized environmental conditions in connection with a property.  
Performance of this practice is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential for 
recognized environmental conditions in connection with a property.”     
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2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 Purpose 

 
The purpose of this Phase I ESA was to identify recognized environmental conditions and certain potential 
environmental conditions outside the scope of ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-13in connection with the 
proposed location of Fire Station #103 (herein referred to as “the Property”) at the time of the site 
reconnaissance.  This report documents the findings, opinions and conclusions of the Phase I ESA. 
 
2.2 Scope 

 
This Phase I ESA was conducted in general accordance with the ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-13, 
consistent with a level of care and skill ordinarily practiced by the environmental consulting profession 
currently providing similar services under similar circumstances. Significant additions, deletions or 
exceptions to ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-13 are noted below or in the corresponding sections of this 
report. The scope of this assessment included an evaluation of the following:  
 

 Physical setting characteristics of the Property through a review of referenced sources such as 
topographic maps and geologic, soils and hydrologic reports.  

 
 Usage of the Property, adjoining properties and surrounding area through a review of referenced 

historical sources such as fire insurance maps, city directories, aerial photographs, prior reports and 
interviews. 

 
 Observations and interviews regarding current Property usage and conditions including: the use, 

treatment, storage, disposal or generation of hazardous substances, petroleum products, hazardous 
wastes, nonhazardous solid wastes and wastewater.  

 
 Usage of adjoining and surrounding area properties and the likely impact of known or suspected 

releases of hazardous substances or petroleum products from those properties on the Property.  
 
 Information in referenced environmental agency databases and local environmental records, within 

the specified approximate minimum search distance from the Property.  
 
The scope of the assessment also included consideration of the following environmental issues or conditions 
that are beyond the scope of ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-13:  
 

 Radon document review, consisting of the review of published radon data with regard to the 
potential for elevated levels of radon gas in the surrounding area of the Property.  

 
 Wetlands document review, consisting of a review of a current National Wetlands Inventory map 

of the surrounding area to note if the Property is identified as having a wetland.  
 

 Flood plain document review, consisting of a review of a reasonably ascertainable flood plain map 
of the surrounding area to note if the Property is identified as being located within a flood plain. 
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2.3 Significant Assumption 

 
Any assumptions in this report were not considered as having significant impact on the determination of 
recognized environmental conditions associated with the Property. 
   
2.4 Limitations and Exceptions  

 
CEI has prepared this Phase I ESA report using reasonable efforts to identify recognized environmental 

conditions associated with hazardous substances or petroleum products at the Property. Findings contained 
within this report are based on information collected from observations made on the day of the site 
reconnaissance and from reasonably ascertainable information obtained from certain public agencies and 
other referenced sources.  
 
The ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-13 recognizes inherent limitations for Phase I ESAs, including, but 
not limited to:  
 

 Uncertainty Not Eliminated – A Phase I ESA cannot completely eliminate uncertainty regarding 
the potential for recognized environmental conditions in connection with any Property.  

 

 Not Exhaustive – A Phase I ESA is not an exhaustive investigation of the Property and 
environmental conditions on such Property.  

 

 Past Uses of the Property – Phase I requirements only require review of standard historical sources 
at five year intervals. Therefore, past uses of Property at less than five year intervals may not be 
discovered. 

 
Users of this report may refer to ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-13 further information regarding these 
and other limitations. This report is not definitive and should not be assumed to be a complete and/or 
specific definition of all conditions above or below grade. Current subsurface conditions may differ from 
the conditions determined by surface observations, interviews and reviews of historical sources. The most 
reliable method of evaluating subsurface conditions is through intrusive techniques, which are beyond the 
scope of this report.  Information in this report is not intended to be used as a construction document and 
should not be used for demolition, renovation, or other Property construction purposes.  Any use of this 
report by any party, beyond the scope and intent of the original parties, shall be at the sole risk and expense 
of such user. 
 
CEI makes no representation or warranty that the past or current operations at the Property are, or have 
been, in compliance with all applicable federal, state and local laws, regulations and codes. This report does 
not warrant against future operations or conditions, nor does it warrant against operations or conditions 
present of a type or at a location not investigated. Regardless of the findings stated in this report, CEI is not 
responsible for consequences or conditions arising from facts not fully disclosed to CEI during the 
assessment.  
 
An independent data research company provided the government agency database referenced in this report. 
Information on surrounding area properties was requested for approximate minimum search distances and 
is assumed to be correct and complete unless obviously contradicted by CEI’s observations or other credible 
referenced sources reviewed during the assessment.  CEI shall not be liable for any such database firm’s 
failure to make relevant files or documents properly available, to properly index files, or otherwise to fail 
to maintain or produce accurate or complete records. 
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CEI used reasonable efforts to identify evidence of aboveground and underground storage tanks and 
ancillary equipment on the Property during the assessment. “Reasonable efforts” were limited to 
observation of accessible areas, and review of referenced public records. These reasonable efforts may not 
identify subsurface equipment or evidence hidden from view by things including, but not limited to, paving, 
construction activities, stored materials and landscaping.  
 
Any estimates of costs or quantities in this report are approximations for commercial real estate transaction 
due diligence purposes and are based on the findings, opinions and conclusions of this assessment, which 
are limited by the scope of the assessment, schedule demands, cost constraints, accessibility limitations and 
other factors associated with performing the Phase I ESA. Subsequent determinations of costs or quantities 
may vary from the estimates in this report.  The estimated costs or quantities in this report are not intended 
to be used for financial disclosure related to the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Statement 
No. 143, FASB Interpretation No. 47, Sarbanes/Oxley Act or any United States Securities and Exchange 
Commission reporting obligations, and may not be used for such purposes in any form without the express 
written permission of CEI. 
 
CEI is not a professional title insurance or land surveyor firm and makes no guarantee, express or implied, 
that any land title records acquired or reviewed in this report, or any physical descriptions or depictions of 
the Property in this report, represent a comprehensive definition or precise delineation of Property 
ownership or boundaries.  
 
The Environmental Professional Statement in Section 1.1 of this report does not “certify” the findings 
contained in this report and is not a legal opinion of such Environmental Professional. The Environmental 

Professional Statement is intended to document CEI’s opinion that an individual meeting the qualifications 
of an Environmental Professional was involved in the performance of the assessment and that the activities 
performed by, or under the supervision of, the Environmental Professional were performed in conformance 
with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312 per the methodology in ASTM Standard 
Practice E 1527-13 and the scope of work for this assessment. 
 
Per ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-13, Section 6, User Responsibilities, the User of this assessment has 
specific obligations for performing tasks during this assessment that will help identify the possibility of 
recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Property.  Failure by the User to fully comply 
with the requirements may impact their ability to use this report to help qualify for Landowner Liability 

Protections (LLPs) under Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act 
(CERCLA).  CEI makes no representations or warranties regarding a User’s qualification for protection 
under any federal, state or local laws, rules or regulations. 
 
In accordance with the ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-13, this report is presumed to be valid for a six 
month period. If the report is older than six months, the following information must be updated in order for 
the report to be valid: (1) regulatory review, (2) site visit, (3) interviews, (4) specialized knowledge and (5) 
environmental liens search. Reports older than one year may not meet the ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-
13 and therefore, the entire report must be updated to reflect current conditions and Property-specific 
information. 
 
Other limitations and exceptions that are specific to the scope of this report may be found in corresponding 
sections.  
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2.5 Special Terms and Conditions (User Reliance) 

 
This report is for the use and benefit of, and may be relied upon by, the City of Pompano Beach.  Any third 
party agrees by accepting this report that any use or reliance on this report shall be limited by the exceptions 
and limitations in this report, and with the acknowledgment that actual site conditions may change with 
time, and that hidden conditions may exist at the property that were not discovered within the authorized 
scope of the assessment. Any use by or distribution of this report to third parties, without the express written 
consent of CEI, is at the sole risk and expense of such third party.   
 
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, the City of Pompano Beach shall be entitled to 
rely upon and disclose the report and all amendments and additions thereto and any work of CEI expressly 
incorporated or referred to therein: (a) to the extent required by law, court order or governmental authority; 
(b) to the insurers of City of Pompano Beach in respect of any claim or potential claim under any insurance 
policies of City of Pompano Beach; (c) as required for evidence in court or similar proceedings; or (d) 
where it is reasonable to do so for the purposes of resolving any actual or potential dispute or claim to which 
the City of Pompano Beach is a party. 
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3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 

3.1 Location and Legal Description 

 
The Property is located on the northwest corner of Southwest 36th Avenue and West McNab Road within 
the City of Pompano Beach, Broward County, Florida. The Property address is listed as 1499 Southwest 
36th Avenue. According to the Broward County Property Appraiser’s (BCPA) public access website 
(www.bcpa.net), the Property is identified by Parcel ID Number 4942 05 06 0091 and the abbreviated legal 
description of the Property is listed as “Palm-Aire Cypress Course Estates 4th SEC 118-36 B POR TR A 
Described as Comm at NE Corner od Said TR A, SELY 304.44, SWLY 75.54 to POB, SWLY 25.18, SELY 
200, SWLY 57.15, W 25, NWLY 61.19, SWLY 50, SWLY 40.79, NLY 91, NELY 209.25, NELY 90 to 
POB”. The BCPA lists Laurence D Locker as the current Property owner.    
 
3.2 Surrounding Area General Characteristics 

 
The surrounding area is characterized by mixed use including commercial/office businesses, 
industrial/warehousing and manufacturing, and residential. Specific adjacent and abutting parcels are 
further described in Section 3.5. 
 
3.3 Current Use of the Property 

 
Presently, the Property consists of an irregular-shaped parcel of land, encompassing approximately 43,844 
square feet.  The Property was undeveloped with the exception of trees and hedges (landscaping) along the 
Property lines; and several trees on the southern central portion of the Property. At the time of the site 
inspection, the Property was vacant and covered with low-lying vegetation and trees. At the time of the site 
reconnaissance, no permanent structures were present on the Property.   
 

3.4 Description of Property Improvements 

 
The Property was undeveloped with the exception of landscaping along the Property lines.  The following 
table provides general descriptions of the Property improvements. 
 

PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS  

Size of Property (approximate) 43,844 square feet 
General Topography of Property Undulating with a slightly lower elevation than the surrounding 

areas  
Adjoining and/or Access/Egress Roads Southwest 36th Avenue (abuts the Property to the east) and 

West McNab Road (abuts the Property to the south) 
Paved or Concrete Areas (including parking) None 
Unimproved Areas The Property was undeveloped. 
Landscaped Areas The entire Property was comprised of grass, weeds, shrubs and 

trees, which exhibited no signs of staining. Several grassy areas 
appeared brown, due to lack of water. 

Surface Water None 
Potable Water Source Currently None – Potable water lines are available in the area 
Sanitary Sewer Utility Currently None – Sanitary sewer lines are available in the area 
Storm Sewer Utility None were observed.  
Electrical Utility Florida Power and Light (FPL) – Available in the area 
Natural Gas Utility None 
Current Occupancy Status None 

http://www.bcpa.net/
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PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS  

Unoccupied Buildings/Spaces/Structures None 
Number of Occupied Buildings None 
General Building Description Not Applicable 
Number of Floors Not Applicable 
Total Square Feet of Space (approximate) Not Applicable 
Construction Completion Dates (years) Not Applicable 
Construction Type Not Applicable 
Interior Finishes Description Not Applicable 
Exterior Finishes Description Not Applicable 
Cooling System Type Not Applicable 
Heating System Type Not Applicable 
Emergency Power Not Applicable 

 

3.5 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties 
 
Current uses of the adjoining properties were observed as follows: 
 

Direction 

from 

Property 

Address Occupant(s) Name Current Use Environmental 

Conditions 

North None  The Preserve at Palm-
Aire – Large 
Apartment/condominiums 
complex (retirement 
community) 

Undeveloped (grass and 
wooded land) 

None  
 
 
 

South West McNab 
Road then 
numerous 
residential 
addresses  
 

Numerous – Residential 
Community 

West McNab Road 
followed by residential 
community- Homes 

None   
 
 

East 3581 W. McNab 
Road 
 
 

Lindstrom Air Commercial sales and 
warehouse 
 

None 

West Numerous - 3701 
W. McNab Road 
 
 

Numerous 
 

The Preserve at Palm-
Aire – Large 
Apartment/condominiums 
complex – Retirement 
Community 

None 
 
 
 

 
Regulatory findings pertaining to adjacent and other nearby facilities are further discussed in Section 5.1.  
 



PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 
Proposed City of Pompano Beach Fire Station   

1499 Southwest 36th Avenue 
Pompano Beach, Florida 33069 

 

 
Project No. 50004.127 10 Cherokee Enterprises, Inc. 

4.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 
 
The following section summarizes information (if any) provided by the City of Pompano Beach (“The 
User”) with regard to the Phase I ESA.  
 
4.1 Title Records 

 
The User provided no title records information.   
 
4.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations (AULs) 

 
The User stated that there are no known environmental liens or activity and use limitations for the Property.   
 
4.3 Specialized Knowledge 

 
The User provided no specialized knowledge regarding recognized environmental conditions associated 
with the Property. 
 

4.4 Significant Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 

 
The User provided no information regarding a significant valuation reduction for environmental issues 
associated with the Property.  
 
4.5 Owner, Property Manager and Occupant Information 

 
The User did not identified any Property owners, managers or occupants. Since the Property is currently 
and has been historically undeveloped land; CEI does not consider the lack of an owner or Property manager 
interview as a significant data gap. 
 
4.6 Reason for Performing Phase I ESA 

 
It is the understanding that this ESA was requested as part of a proposed real estate transaction.    
 
4.7 Other User Provided Documents 

 
The User did not provide CEI with any prior reports for this assessment. 
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5.0 RECORDS REVIEW 
 

5.1 Standard Environmental Records 

 

The regulatory agency database report discussed in this section, provided by Environmental Data Resources 
Inc. (EDR) of Milford, Connecticut, was reviewed for information regarding reported releases of hazardous 
substances and petroleum products on or near the Property.  CEI also reviewed the “unmappable” (also 
referred to as “orphan”) listings within the database report, cross-referencing available address information 
and facility names.  Unmappable sites are listings that could not be plotted with confidence, but are 
potentially in the general area of the Property based on the partial street address, city, or zip code.  Any 
unmappable site that was identified by CEI as a being within the approximate minimum search distance 
from the Property based on the site reconnaissance and/or cross-referencing to mapped listings, is included 
in the discussion within this section. The complete regulatory agency database report may be found in 
Appendix D. 
 
The following is a summary of the findings of the database review. 
 

SUMMARY OF FEDERAL, STATE AND TRIBAL DATABASE FINDINGS 

Regulatory Database Approx. Minimum 

Search Distance 

Property 

Listed? 

# Sites 

Listed 

Federal National Priority (NPL)  1 mile No 0 
Federal Delisted NPL ½ mile No 0 
Federal Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation, and Liability Information System 
(CERCLIS) list  

½ mile No 4 

Federal CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action 
Planned (NFRAP) 

½ mile No 0 

Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act  
(RCRA), Corrective Action facilities (CORRACTS) 

1 mile No 0 

Federal RCRIS non- CORRACTS Treatment, 
Storage, and Disposal Facilities (TSD) 

½ mile No 0 

Federal RCRA Hazardous Waste Generators  Property & Adjoining No 1 
Federal Institutional Control/Engineering Control 
Registry 

Property  No 0 

Federal Emergency Response Notification System 
(ERNS) list 

Property No 0 

State and Tribal NPL 1 mile No 0 
State and Tribal CERCLIS ½ mile No 0 
State and Tribal Landfill or Solid Waste Disposal 
Sites 

½ mile No 1 

State and Tribal Leaking  Underground Storage Tanks 
(LUST) 

½ mile No 1 

State and Tribal Registered Underground Storage 
Tanks (UST) 

Property & Adjoining No 0 

State and Tribal Institutional Control/Engineering 
Control Registry 

Property No 1 

State and Tribal Voluntary Cleanup Site ½ mile No 0 
State and Tribal Brownfield Sites ½ mile No 0 
Priority Cleaners ½ mile No 0 
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5.1.1 Federal Agency Database Findings 

 
The Property was not listed in the federal database provide by EDR.  
 
Based on distance, topography, assumed groundwater gradient, current regulatory status, and/or the absence 
of reported releases, the facilities listed on the federal database are not considered to represent a likely past, 
present or material threat of release on the Property; and are not a recognized environmental condition. 
 
5.1.2 State and Tribal Database Findings 

 
The Property was not listed in the state and tribal database provide by EDR. 
 
As part of this assessment, CEI completed an online inquiry with the Environmental Protection Department 
(EPD) ENVIROS regarding the availability of regulatory files pertaining to the Property.  This inquiry was 
completed using the EPD ENVIROS website, which allows for electronic access to agency-maintained 
files. 
  
Based on distance, topography, assumed groundwater gradient, current regulatory status, and/or the absence 
of reported releases, the facilities listed on the state database are not considered to represent a likely past, 
present or material threat of release on the Property; and are not a recognized environmental condition. 
 
Additional offsite regulatory listings identified on the EDR database report are not expected to pose a 
significant environmental concern to the Property based on respective distances and/or available regulatory 
data obtained for the offsite listings. 

 
5.1.3 Local Environmental Records Sources 

 
Local Environmental Department 

 
The Broward County Pollution Prevention, Remediation and Air Quality Division (PPRAQD) maintain 
records of storage tanks, pollution incidents, and environmental permits for facilities located throughout 
the entire county. The PPRAQD is also considered the lead jurisdictional agency in Broward County with 
respect to monitoring contamination events and enforcing environmental regulations; although, a final 
determination with respect to whether or not a pollution case is considered closed is made at the state level 
by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection.  
 
Based on CEI’s online review of records that are maintained by the Broward County PPRAQD ENVIROS 
website for the above listed facilities, CEI does not consider the listed facilities as a recognized 

environmental condition to the Property.     
 

Electrical Utility Company 

 

CEI’s online review of the Florida Power and Light website confirmed that the referenced utility provides 
electrical service to the surrounding area. One pole-mounted transformer was observed adjacent to the 
eastern portion of the Property. The transformer was not labeled as containing no PCBs (blue labels).  No 
evidence of leakage or staining attributable to the transformer was identified. Based on observed conditions, 
the transformer is not expected to pose an environmental concern to the Property. 
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As a general precaution, it is advised that FPL officials be contacted immediately if the transformers become 
damaged or show signs of leakage so that appropriate repairs and, if necessary, spill mitigation can be 
completed by the utility. 
 

Water and Sewer Utility 

 

Since the Property was undeveloped at the time of this ESA, no potable water or sanitary sewer lines were 
located on the Property.  Based on the site inspection, municipal potable water and sanitary sewer lines are 
available in the adjacent and surrounding areas.   
 
No National or State Pollution Discharge Elimination System (N/SPDES) permits or industrial wastewater 
discharge permits were recorded for the Property. 
 

5.2 Physical Setting Sources 

 
5.2.1 Topography  

 
The Property location is depicted on the United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-Minute Series Fort 

Lauderdale North, FL Topographic Quadrangle Map, dated 2012. A review of the referenced map shows 
that the approximate Property elevation is ten feet above mean sea level. The Property and surrounding area 
are depicted as being relatively flat with little or no topographic variations. When the referenced 
topographic map was published, the Property was depicted as undeveloped land. The nearest bodies of 
water illustrated on the reviewed map are a small canal located approximately 300 feet to the north and a 
man-made lake located approximately 750 feet north-northeast of the Property. Adjoining parcels were also 
shown as undeveloped land.  A copy of the reviewed topographic map is included in Appendix A. 
 

5.2.2 Geology 

 
According to H.K. Brooks’ Guide to the Physiographic Divisions of Florida, the Property is located in the Gold 
Coast and Florida Bay Physiographic Province, which is a region with generally low relief, underlain by 
unconsolidated to poorly consolidated sediments and indurated carbonate rocks.  Florida is mantled nearly 
everywhere by unconsolidated sands and carbonaceous soils that overlie a thick sequence of carbonate and 
clastic rocks. Locally, these sands, carbonaceous soils, and the sedimentary rock sequences form the 
Surficial Aquifer, which is underlain by the Floridan Aquifer.  The former provides significantly large 
volumes of potable water to South Florida. Nearly all of Florida’s groundwater originates from 
precipitation. Additional factors affecting the discharge of groundwater from the Surficial Aquifer include 
evapo-transpiration, floodgate controls and over-pumping of wells. 
 

5.2.3 Hydrology 

 
Florida's aquifers vary in depth, composition, and location, and are divided into two general categories: 
Surficial and Floridan. The surficial aquifers are shallow beds of shells and sand that lie less than 100 feet 
underground. They are separated from the Floridan aquifer by a confining bed of soil. Some have been 
contaminated by saltwater, yet they provide most of the public freshwater supply southwest of Lake 
Okeechobee and along the Atlantic coast north of Palm Beach. 
 
The Surficial (Biscayne) Aquifer is a surficial aquifer located in southeast Florida. It covers over 3,000 
square miles, and is the most intensely used water source in Florida, supplying water to Miami-Dade, 
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Broward, Palm Beach, and Monroe counties. The aquifer lies close to the surface and is extremely 
vulnerable to pollutants that leach through the shallow limestone bedrock.  
 
No past groundwater investigation has been identified for the Property; thus, no site-specific groundwater 
information was available.  Depth to regional groundwater at the Property; is anticipated to be 
approximately 8 - 10 feet below ground surface.  Regional groundwater flow in the area of the Property is 
anticipated to be to the east-southeast. Actual groundwater flow and estimated groundwater levels may be 
influenced by underground structures, surface topography, seasonal fluctuations in rainfall, local usage 
demands, and soil and bedrock geology, nearby bodies of water, production/irrigation wells or dewatering 
operations.   
 
The actual groundwater flow direction under the Property can be accurately determined only by installing 
groundwater monitoring wells, which was beyond the scope of work for this project.  Runoff on the Property 
is expected to percolate to the surficial aquifer.   
 
Based on the review of the Wellfield Protection Zones of Influence in Broward County Map, the Property 
is not located within the cone of influence of a municipal water wellfield. 
 

5.2.4 Other Physical Setting Sources 

 
Flood Plain Map 

 
According to the EDR report, the Property is located in the Federal Emergency Management Agency 
(FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) Community Panel Number 12011C0358H.  According to the 
Detail Map contained in the EDR report, the Property is located within a 100-year flood-zone.   
 
A copy of the flood plain overlay map is included in the EDR database report, which is presented Appendix 
D. 
 

Wetlands Map 

 
According to the Detail Map contained in the EDR report, the Property is not located within a federally or 
state designated wetlands area.  EDR obtained its wetlands data from the National Wetlands Inventory 
(NWI), U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service in 2002 and 2005.  No indicators of wetland hydrology, hydrophytic 
vegetation, and hydric soils were noted on the Property and/or surrounding area at the time of the site visit.  
 
CEI also researched the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service NWI Online Mapper 
(http://wetlandsfws.er.usgs.gov/wtlnds/launch.html) that indicated the Property was not located within a 
federally or state designated wetlands area. 
 
A copy of the wetland overlay map is included in the EDR database report in Appendix D. 
 

5.3 Historical Records Sources 
 
The following table summarizes the findings of the research presented below pertaining to historical 
Property and surrounding area uses.  
 

http://wetlandsfws.er.usgs.gov/wtlnds/launch.html
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HISTORICAL USE SUMMARY 

Period Identified Historical Uses Source(s) Intervals/Comments 

 Property Surrounding Area   

Prior to 1940 Presumed 
undeveloped and 

naturally vegetated 

Presumed 
undeveloped and 

naturally vegetated 

1921 and 1926 city 
directories.  No 

additional 
information was 
obtained for the 

Property, prior to 
1940 (an 

acknowledged data 
failure).  

The acknowledged data 
failure is not considered 
significant based on a 
review of post-1940 
historical resources. 

1940-1960 Undeveloped and 
naturally vegetated 

Undeveloped and 
naturally vegetated 

1948, 1949, 1951, 
1953, 1955, 1957 and 
1958 city directories; 
1947, 1949, 1953 and 

1958 aerial 
photographs; and 

1945 and 1949 USGS 
topographic maps.  

No concerns 

1961-1980 Undeveloped and 
naturally vegetated 

Undeveloped and 
naturally vegetated  

1961, 1962, 1965, 
1970, 1973, 1975, 
1979 and 1980 city 
directories; 1962, 

1969 and 1973 USGS 
topographic maps; 
1961, 1968, 1973, 

and 1976 aerial 
photographs 

No concerns 
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HISTORICAL USE SUMMARY 

Period Identified Historical Uses Source(s) Intervals/Comments 

 Property Surrounding Area   

1981 to present Undeveloped and 
naturally vegetated. 

 
The 1992 aerial 

photograph 
illustrated that the 
Property had been 

cleared of the 
heavy vegetation 
(woods) and was 

covered with low-
lying vegetation 
and several tress 

(similar to present 
day conditions) 

Undeveloped and 
naturally vegetated 
to the north, east 
(across SW 36th 

Avenue) and west of 
the Property. 

The 1981 aerial 
photograph 

illustrated the 
residential 

community to the 
south (across West 
McNab Road) and 
the current building 
to the southeast of 
the Property. The 

1988 aerial 
photograph 

illustrates the 
current Lindstrom 
Air building to the 

east of the Property.  
The 1992 aerial 

photograph 
illustrates the 

Preserve at Palm-
Aire facility to the 

west of the Property. 
Similar to present-

day area 
configurations.  

1985, 1986, 1990, 
1999, 2005 and 2010 
city directories; 1983, 
1995 and 2012 USGS 

topographic map; 
1981-2016 aerial 

photographs; EDR 
database report and 

Broward County 
ENVIROS website. 

No concerns 

 

 



PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 
Proposed City of Pompano Beach Fire Station   

1499 Southwest 36th Avenue 
Pompano Beach, Florida 33069 

 

 
Project No. 50004.127 17 Cherokee Enterprises, Inc. 

5.3.1 Aerial Photographs 

 
CEI ordered and reviewed available aerial photographs of the Property, which were provided by EDR. 
These aerials ranged from 1947 through 2010. Applicable aerials dated prior to 1947 were not available 
from the referenced sources. Also, CEI reviewed available aerial photographs of the Property and 
surrounding area for the years 1998 through 2016 from the BCPA website.   
 
Similarly, breaches in the sequence of reviewed photographs are the result of the limitations of the referenced 
collections. Pertinent findings and interpretations from the aerial photograph reviews are summarized in the 
table below. 
 

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH REVIEW SUMMARY 

Year Scale Comments 

1947, 1949, 1953, 
1958, 1961, 1968 

1973 and 1976  

1 inch =  
500 feet 

Property:  The Property was undeveloped land covered with vegetation. 
Surrounding Area:  The adjacent properties were undeveloped land covered 
with vegetation. West McNab Road ended at SW 36th Avenue (not constructed) 
on the 1973 aerial photograph. Also the canal located to the north of the 
Property and been constructed (1973).  The man-made lake located to the north-
northeast of the Property was being constructed (1973). 

1981 1 inch =  
 500 feet 

Property:  The Property was undeveloped land covered with heavy vegetation. 
Surrounding Area: The northern adjacent area was covered with vegetation. 
SW 36th Avenue appeared to be under construction followed by undeveloped 
land to the east.  West McNab Road appeared to be under construction followed 
by the residential community to the south. A large building (present day) was 
observed to the southeast of the Property. Undeveloped land to the west.   

1988 1 inch =  
500 feet 

Property:  The Property was undeveloped land covered with heavy vegetation. 
Surrounding Area: The northern adjacent area was covered with vegetation. 
SW 36th Avenue followed by the current Lindstorm Air building and 
undeveloped land to the east.  West McNab Road followed by the residential 
community to the south. A large building (present day) was observed to the 
southeast of the Property. Undeveloped land to the west.   

1992  1 inch =  
500 feet 

Property:  The Property was undeveloped land cleared of most of the heavy 
vegetation. The Property appeared to be covered with grass and a few trees. 
Surrounding Area: No significant changes to the surrounding area with the 
exception of the construction of the Preserve at Palm-Aire to the west. The 
surrounding areas were developed to present-day configurations - as described 
in Section 3.5.   

1999, 2005, 2006, 
2007, 2010, 2011, 
2012, 2015, 2016 

and 2017 

1 inch =  
500 feet 

Property:  The Property appeared to be covered with grass and a few trees. 
Similar to the conditions observed on the day of the site inspection. 
Surrounding Area: The surrounding areas were developed to present-day 
configurations - as described in Section 3.5.   

 
In summary, no recognized environmental conditions were evident from a review of the referenced 
photographs. Copies of the 2006, 2010, 2013 and 2016 aerial photographs obtained on-line at the Broward 
County Property Appraiser’s website and additional Property information are included in Appendix H. The 
aerial photographs obtained from EDR are included in Appendix E.    
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5.3.2 Fire Insurance Maps 

 
A search for fire insurance maps for the Property and surrounding area was conducted by EDR, acting on 
behalf of CEI. According to EDR, no such maps were published for the Property area. The EDR “no 
coverage” letter is included in Appendix F. 
 
5.3.3 Property Tax Files 

 
CEI reviewed available tax files online using the Broward County Property Appraiser website. This review 
disclosed that the current Property owner, Laurence D Locker, acquired the Property on October 14, 2002, 
as recorded in Deed Book 33949, Page 335. No prior owners were listed in the appraisal summary.  
 

5.3.4 Recorded Land Title Records 

 
EDR conducted an Environmental Lien/AUL search as part of this assessment. Based on the information 
provided in the EDR database report, no federal institutional controls or engineering controls were listed 
for the Property or adjacent sites.  Furthermore, the Property and adjacent sites were not listed on the Florida 
Department of Protection’s Institutional Controls Registry website. Mr. Laurence D Locker received title 
via a warranty Deed from Mr. Peter F Merkle recorded on October 14, 2002. A copy of the EDR 
Environmental Lien and AUL Search report is included in Appendix F. 
 
 5.3.5 Historical USGS Topographic Quadrangles 

 
CEI reviewed available historical USGS Topographic Quadrangles for information regarding past uses of 
the Property. USGS topographic maps were supplied by EDR and were available for the years 1945, 1949, 
1962, 1969, 1973, 1983, 1995 and 2012. Pertinent findings and interpretations from the reviewed 
topographic maps are summarized in the table below. 
 

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP REVIEW SUMMARY 

Year Scale Comments 

1945 and  
1949 

1 inch =  
24,000 feet 

Property:  The Property was depicted as an undeveloped wetlands.  
Surrounding Area: Adjacent parcels were similarly undeveloped wetlands.  

1962, 1969 
and 1973  

1 inch =  
24,000 feet 

Property:  The Property is illustrated as undeveloped land.  
Surrounding Area: Adjacent parcels are illustrated as undeveloped land. 

  1983 1 inch =  
24,000 feet 

Property:  The Property is illustrated as undeveloped land.  
Surrounding Area: SW 36th Avenue to the east followed by undeveloped land. 
West McNab Road to the south followed by the residential community. 
Undeveloped land to the north and west of the Property.   

1995 and 
2012 

1 inch =  
24,000 feet 

Property:  The Property is illustrated as undeveloped land.  
Surrounding Area: SW 36th Avenue to the east followed by undeveloped land. 
West McNab Road to the south followed by the residential community. 
Undeveloped land to the north and west of the Property.   

 
In summary, the referenced USGS topographic maps showed that the Property as undeveloped land.  The 
adjacent parcels are shown as undeveloped land in 1945 - 1973. The Property and adjacent parcels were 
shown as either undeveloped or urban land in the 1983, 1995 and 2012 USGS topographic maps. No 
environmental concerns or recognized environmental conditions were evident from a review of the 
referenced topographic maps. The reviewed USGS Topographic maps are included in Appendix F.  
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5.3.6 City Directories 

 
Research regarding the availability of historical city directories was conducted on behalf of CEI by EDR. 
According to EDR, city directories were published for the years 1921, 1926, 1948, 1949, 1951, 1953, 1955, 
1957, 1958, 1961, 1962, 1965, 1970, 1973, 1975, 1979, 1980, 1985, 1986, 1990, 1999, 2005, 2010 and 
2014. 
 
The Property was not listed in the referenced city directories. The EDR city directory abstract did not 
disclose any adjacent listings of concern. The reviewed city directory abstract is included in Appendix F.  
 

5.3.8 Zoning/Land Use Records 

 
Available zoning and land use records were previously summarized in Section 5.1.3. 
 
5.3.9 Prior Reports 

 
CEI was not provided any prior reports for the Property during this assessment.  
 
5.3.10 Other Historical Sources  

 
No other historical sources were reviewed. 
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6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
 
The following is a summary of visual and/or physical observations of the Property on the day of the site 
visit.  Photographs taken during the site reconnaissance are presented in Appendix C. 
 
6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions 

 
The Property reconnaissance was conducted by CEI Project Geologist, Charles Overstreet. Mr. Overstreet 
was unescorted during the Property visit. The weather was sunny and warm, which allowed for favorable 
viewing conditions. The site reconnaissance consisted of visual and/or physical observations of: the 
Property and improvements; adjoining sites as viewed from the Property; and a view of the larger 
surrounding area based on visual observations made during the trip to and from the Property. Unimproved 
portions of the Property were observed along the perimeter and in a general grid pattern in safely accessible 
areas. No access restrictions were encountered or imposed. 
 
6.2 Hazardous Substance Use, Storage, and Disposal 

 
At the time of the Property reconnaissance, CEI did not observed the storage, use or disposal of hazardous 
substances on the Property. 
 
6.3 Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) 

 
At the time of the Property reconnaissance, CEI did not observe evidence of USTs on the Property. 
 
6.4 Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs) 

 

At the time of the Property reconnaissance, CEI did not observe evidence of ASTs on the Property. 
 
6.5 Other Petroleum Products 

 
At the time of the Property reconnaissance, CEI did not observed evidence of petroleum product storage or 
use on the Property. 
 
6.6 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) 

 
CEI did not observe evidence of the use, storage or disposal of PCB-containing transformers, hydraulic 
lifts, or other equipment on the Property.  
 
One pole-mounted transformer was observed adjacent to the southeastern corner of the Property. The 
transformer was not labeled (no PCBs - blue labels).  The transformer appeared in good condition with no 
evidences of leakage or staining attributable to the transformer. Based on observed condition, the 
transformer is not expected to pose an environmental concern to the Property. 
 
As a general precaution, it is advised that FPL officials be contacted immediately if the transformers become 
damaged or show signs of leakage so that appropriate repairs and, if necessary, spill mitigation can be 
completed by the utility. 
 
No other equipment suspected of containing PCBs was observed at the Property. 
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6.7 Unidentified Substance Containers 

 
At the time of the Property reconnaissance, CEI did not observe any unidentified substance containers on 
the Property.   
 
6.8 Nonhazardous Solid Waste  

 
CEI observed small amounts of trash (litter) around several of the on-site trees. Based on observed 
conditions, CEI concludes that the trash does not represent recognized environmental conditions. 
 
6.9 Wastewater 

 
At the time of the site reconnaissance no waste water was being discharged at the Property. Since the 
Property has been undeveloped land since at least 1947, CEI does not anticipate any buried former 
underground pipes. No processes that result in the generation of industrial wastewater or would likely 
require the filing of a National or State Pollution Discharge Elimination System (N/SPDES) Permit were 
identified at the Property. 
 
6.10 Waste Pits, Ponds and Lagoons 

 
CEI did not observe evidence of waste pits, ponds or lagoons on the Property.  
 

6.11 Sumps 

 
CEI did not observe evidence of sumps on the Property. 
 
6.12 Septic Systems 

 
CEI did not observe evidence of a septic system on the Property.  
 
6.13 Stormwater Management System 

 
CEI did not observe any stormwater drains on the Property.  Stormwater runoff appeared to be maintained 
on the Property.  
 
6.14 Wells 

 
CEI did not observe evidence of any wells on the Property. 
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7.0  INTERVIEWS 
 
CEI did not conduct any interviews during the preparation of this Phase I ESA.  Since the Property has been 
undeveloped/vacant Property since at least 1947 through the time this report was prepared, CEI does not 
consider the lack of interviews as a data gap.  
 
It should be noted that additional regulatory records were procured by CEI using online resources, which 
did not necessitate interviews. Regulatory findings were presented in Sections 5.1.1 through 5.1.3 and 
utilized references are summarized in Section 9.0. 
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8.0 OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 
 
8.1 Asbestos-Containing Material (ACM) 

 
Based on the scope of work for this Phase I ESA, a formal ACM survey was not performed.  
 
8.2 Radon 

 
Radon is a naturally occurring colorless, odorless gas that is a by-product of the decay of radioactive 
materials potentially present in bedrock and soil. The EPA guidance action level for annual residential 
exposure to radon is 4.0 picoCuries per liter of air (pCi/L). The guidance action level is not a regulatory 
requirement for private owners of commercial real estate, but is commonly used for comparison purposes 
to suggest whether further action at a building may be prudent.  
 
CEI’s review of published radon data indicates that the Property is located in EPA-designated Zone 3 – an 
area of low propensity with regard to the potential for elevated levels of radon gas. Zone 3 areas are 
predicted to have an average indoor level of less than 2.0 pCi/L. Specific data compiled throughout Broward 
County revealed that 98 percent of 180 indoor tests yielded results that were less than 4.0 pCi/L, and the 
average result was 0.730 pCi/L.  
 
Based on the published propensity data, no onsite radon testing was performed. 
 
8.3 Lead in Drinking Water 

 
Since the Property was undeveloped, no potable water was provided to the Property.  
 
8.4 Lead-Based Paint (LBP) 

 
Based on the scope of work for this Phase I ESA and since there were no permanent structures on the 
Property at the time of the site reconnaissance, LBP was not addressed for this Phase I ESA and no 
additional investigation pertaining to LBP is recommended at this time.  
 
8.5 Mold Screening 

 

The performance of a formal mold screening was beyond the scope of this assessment. 
  
 
8.6 Additional User Requested Conditions 
 
No additional user conditions were requested for evaluation for this assessment.  
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9.0 REFERENCES 
 
ASTM International Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site 

Assessment Process, ASTM Designation E 1527-13.  
 
Broward County Property Appraiser’s Office, Aerial Photographs, 1998 - 2016  
 
Environmental Data Resources The EDR Radius Report with GeoCheck - Inquiry Number 4887721.2s, 
dated March 23, 2017. 
 
Environmental Data Resources The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package - Inquiry Number 4887721.12, 
dated March 23, 2017 (which contains 1” = 750’ aerials for 1947, 1949, 1953, 1958, 1961,1968, 1973, 
1976, 1981, 1988, 1992, 1999, 2005, 2006, 2007  and 2010 (1” = 500’). 
 
Environmental Data Resources The EDR Historical Topographic Map Report - Inquiry Number 4887721.4, 
dated March 23, 2017 (which contains 1” = 24,000’ topographic maps for 1945, 1949, 1962, 1969, 1973, 
1983, 1995 and 2012). 
 
Environmental Data Resources The EDR City Directory Abstract - Inquiry Number 4887721.5, dated 
March 23, 2017 (which contains city directories for 1921, 1926, 1948, 1949, 1951, 1953, 1955, 1957, 1958, 
1961, 1962, 1965, 1970, 1973, 1975, 1979, 1980, 1985, 1986, 1990, 1999, 2005, 2010 and 2014). 
 
Environmental Data Resources EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search - Inquiry Number 4887721.7, 
dated March 24, 2017. 
 
Environmental Data Resources The EDR Property Tax Map Report - Inquiry Number 4887721.6, dated 
March 27, 2017 (no coverage available). 
 
Environmental Data Resources The EDR Sanborn Map Report - Inquiry Number 4887721.3, dated March 
23, 2017 (no coverage available). 
 
 
Websites: 
 
http://dpep.broward.org/enviros/ (Broward County Environmental Inquiry System) 
 
 http://www.bcpa.net/  (Broward County Property Appraiser’s website) 
 
http://dwmedms.dep.state.fl.us/oculus (Florida DEP Oculus website) 
 
http://wetlandsfws.er.usgs.gov/wtlnds/launch.html (U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service NWI Online Mapper) 
 

http://dpep.broward.org/enviros
http://www.pbcgov.com/papa
http://dwmedms.dep.state.fl.us/oculus
http://wetlandsfws.er.usgs.gov/wtlnds/launch.html
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10.0 APPENDICES 
 

Appendix A - Site Vicinity Map 
Appendix B - Site Plan 
Appendix C - Site Photographs  
Appendix D - Regulatory Database Report 

Appendix E - Aerial Photographs  
Appendix F - Historical Research Documentation  
Appendix G - Resumes 

Appendix H - Other Supporting Documentation 

Appendix I - Terminology 
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APPENDIX A 

 

SITE VICINITY MAP 
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APPENDIX B 

 

SITE PLAN
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APPENDIX C 

 

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
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The Property as observed from the SE corner of SW 36th Avenue and W. McNab Road 

 

Northern Property line facing west 
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Northern Property line facing east 

 

Eastern Property line facing south 
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Southern Property line (SE corner of the Property) facing east 

 

Southern Property line facing west 
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Southern Property line facing east 

 

Southwestern corner of the Property facing east-northeast 
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Western Property line facing north 

 

Western Property line facing south 
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Central portion of the Property facing southwest 

 

Eastern central portion of the Property facing south-southwest 
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Trees observed on the southern central portion of the Property facing south 

 

Trees observed on the southern central portion of the Property facing west 
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Trees observed on the southeastern portion of the Property facing east 

 

Minor debris observed adjacent to the trees on the southeast portion of the Property 
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Western central portion of the Property facing north 

 

Central portion of the Property facing south-southeast  
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Small area on the central portion of the Property where someone or thing dug a small hole 

 

View of a FPL marker indicating that buried fiber-optic lines are located underground (adjacent to east) 

 



Page 11 of 13 
 

 

View of the pole-mounted transformer located adjacent to the east of the Property facing east 

 

Northern adjacent grass covered area associated with the Preserve at Palm-Aire retirement community.  
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Eastern adjacent SW 36th Avenue followed by Lindstrom Air facility facing east 

 

Southern adjacent W. McNab Road followed by a residential community  
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Southeastern adjacent corner is occupied by Donovan Marine. 

 

Western adjacent Preserve at Palm-Aire retirement community  
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

1499 SW 36TH AVENUE
POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069

COORDINATES

26.2103940 - 26˚ 12’ 37.41’’Latitude (North): 
80.1722760 - 80˚ 10’ 20.19’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
582691.8UTM X (Meters): 
2899084.2UTM Y (Meters): 
10 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5655860 FORT LAUDERDALE NORTH, FLTarget Property Map:
2012Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20151013Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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I39 SPRAYMATION, INC. 6788 NW 17TH AVENUE SEMS-ARCHIVE, RCRA NonGen / NLR, RI MANIFEST Higher 1480, 0.280, ESE

38 CAMBRIDGE CHEMICAL P 6880 NW 17 AVENUE SEMS-ARCHIVE Higher 1364, 0.258, ESE

37 SCULPTURED WOODWORKS 3181 SW 14TH CT FL BROWARD CO. HM Higher 1287, 0.244, ENE

H36 DESIGNED IMPORTS INC 6795 NW 17TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1267, 0.240, ESE

H35 AMERICAN PROTECTIVE 6795 NW 17TH AVE FL BROWARD CO. HM Higher 1267, 0.240, ESE

34 SUNCOAST HEAT TREATI 3181 SW 15TH ST FL AST Higher 1202, 0.228, East

33 PROTO CIRCUITS OF FL 6611 NW 20TH AVE PA MANIFEST Lower 1190, 0.225, SSE

H32 COMBINED ROOFING 6801 NW 17TH AVENUE FL CLEANUP SITES, FL DWM CONTAM, FL Broward Co.... Higher 1143, 0.216, ESE

H31 COMBINED ROOF SERVIC 6801 NW 17TH AVE SEMS Higher 1143, 0.216, ESE

H30 SUN VALLEY INDUSTRIE 6801 NW 17TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1143, 0.216, ESE

G29 STEPHAN COMPANY 1850 W MCNAB RD RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, FL BROWARD CO. HM, ECHO Higher 1081, 0.205, ESE

G28 THE STEPHAN CO. 1850 W MCNAB RD FL AST Higher 1081, 0.205, ESE

F27 CRAFTSMAN AUTO ELECT 6720 NW 20TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1017, 0.193, SE

E26 PROTO CIRCUITS 6611 NW 20 AVENUE SEMS, RCRA-SQG, RAATS, FINDS, RI MANIFEST, ECHO Lower 1003, 0.190, SSE

E25 PROTO CIRCUITS 6610 NW 21ST AVENUE FL SPILLS, FL BROWARD CO. HM, FL RESP PARTY Lower 1003, 0.190, SSE

F24 SOUTHERN RESEARCH GR 6732 NW 20TH AVE FL BROWARD CO. HM Lower 985, 0.187, SE

E23 EBWAY CORPORATION 6750 NW 21 AVE FL RESP PARTY Lower 888, 0.168, SSE

E22 EBWAY CORP 6750 NW 21 AVENUE SEMS-ARCHIVE, FL BROWARD CO. HM Lower 888, 0.168, SSE

21 KFP ASSOCIATES - BUI 3550 GATEWAY DR FL BROWARD CO. HM Higher 783, 0.148, NNE

20 TCPI 3333 W MCNAB RD RCRA-CESQG Higher 779, 0.148, East

C19 RITEWAY AUTOMOTIVE 2020 W. MCNAB RD. SEMS-ARCHIVE Higher 762, 0.144, ESE

C18 RIVARD BODY & COLLIS 2020 W. MCNAB RD. SEMS-ARCHIVE Higher 762, 0.144, ESE

C17 FEHLHABER CORPORATIO 2020 WEST MCNAB RD FL RESP PARTY Higher 762, 0.144, ESE

C16 CHEM SOLVE INC 6830 NW 20TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 756, 0.143, SE

C15 APOLLO MEDICAL LIQUI 6830 NW 20 AVENUE SEMS Higher 756, 0.143, SE

D14 RYDER P. I. E. 1441 SW 32 AVE. SEMS-ARCHIVE Higher 735, 0.139, ENE

D13 A A A COOPER TRANSPO 1441 SW 32ND AVE FL LUST, FL UST, FL Financial Assurance, FL... Higher 735, 0.139, ENE

D12 AAA COOPER TRANSPORT 1441 SW 32ND AVE RCRA-SQG Higher 735, 0.139, ENE

C11 A T & T TELETYPE CO 6854-6858 NW 20 AVE SEMS-ARCHIVE Higher 711, 0.135, ESE

C10 CREW CLEANER, INC. 6874 NW 20TH AVE FL BROWARD CO. HM Higher 678, 0.128, ESE

9 6800 NW 21ST TER EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 624, 0.118, South

8 6835 NW 21ST TER EDR Hist Auto Lower 539, 0.102, South

B7 BOSTWICK LABORATORIE 2030 W MCNAB RD STE RCRA-SQG Higher 439, 0.083, SE

B6 CHROMAS TECHNOLOGIES 2030 W MCNAB RD FL BROWARD CO. HM, FL RESP PARTY Higher 439, 0.083, SE

B5 G B C WEBTRON 2030 W MCNAB RD SEMS-ARCHIVE Higher 439, 0.083, SE

B4 WEBTRON CORP 2030 W MCNAB RD RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 439, 0.083, SE

A3 FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP 3581 W MCNAB RD RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 398, 0.075, East

A2 LINDSTROM AIR CONDIT 3581 W MCNAB RD FL BROWARD CO. HM Higher 398, 0.075, East

A1 FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP 3581 SW 15TH ST FL BROWARD CO. HM Higher 387, 0.073, East

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
1499 SW 36TH AVENUE
POMPANO BEACH, FL  33069

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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62 BENDIX CORP. AVIONIC 2100 NW 62ND ST FL Fl Sites Lower 2964, 0.561, SSE

61 J B PLASTICS 6500 NW 15 WAY SEMS-ARCHIVE Lower 2574, 0.488, ESE

60 THE TIRE SOURCE INC. 6701 B & C NW 15TH W FL SWF/LF Lower 2555, 0.484, East

N59 DISCOUNT AUTOMOTIVE 6701 NW 15 WAY SEMS-ARCHIVE Lower 2407, 0.456, ESE

N58 SCOTT HORN, INC. 6701 NW 15 WAY SEMS-ARCHIVE Lower 2407, 0.456, ESE

57 KSM ELECTRONICS INC 6630 NW 16TH TER SEMS, RCRA-CESQG Lower 2319, 0.439, ESE

M56 W S C WORTHINGTON SE 1440 SW 31 AVENUE SEMS-ARCHIVE Higher 2146, 0.406, ENE

M55 FOODSERVICE REFRIGER 1440 SW 31ST AVE FL BROWARD CO. HM, FL RESP PARTY Higher 2146, 0.406, ENE

L54 MEDICAL SUPPLY CO 6687 NW 16 TERRACE SEMS-ARCHIVE Lower 1988, 0.377, SE

L53 ELK MEDICAL, INC. 6681 NW 16TH TERRACE FL RESP PARTY Lower 1985, 0.376, SE

52 CHEM LAWN 1411 SW 31 AVENUE SEMS-ARCHIVE Higher 1976, 0.374, ENE

K51 MODULAR COMPUTER 1650 W. MCNAB ROAD SEMS-ARCHIVE, FL Financial Assurance, FL BROWARD... Higher 1910, 0.362, East

K50 DURR-FILLAUER MEDICA 3181 SW 15 ST SEMS-ARCHIVE Higher 1853, 0.351, East

49 BURKE CO #41 6640 NW 17TH AVE SEMS-ARCHIVE, RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1828, 0.346, SE

J48 FLORIDA FINEBLANKING 6681 NW 17TH AVE SEMS-ARCHIVE, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1698, 0.322, SE

47 SUN & FUN PRINTING 3111 W. MCNAB ROAD SEMS-ARCHIVE Higher 1675, 0.317, East

46 PENN ELECTRONIC 6742 NW 17 AVE SEMS-ARCHIVE Lower 1619, 0.307, SE

J45 W. W. GRAINGER ELECT 6781 NW 17TH AVENUE FL RESP PARTY Lower 1596, 0.302, SE

J44 W. W. GRAINGER ELECT 6781 NW 17TH AVE FL RESP PARTY Lower 1596, 0.302, SE

J43 GRAINGER, W W ELECTR 6781 NW 17 AVENUE SEMS-ARCHIVE Lower 1596, 0.302, SE

42 EDGETEK CORPORATION 1670 W MCNAB RD SEMS-ARCHIVE Higher 1565, 0.296, East

I41 FLORIDA TESTING & EN 6784 NW 17 AVE SEMS-ARCHIVE Higher 1565, 0.296, SE

40 DME CORPORATION 6830 NORTHWEST 16TH FL INST CONTROL, FL Broward Co. EDIEAR, FL BROWARD... Higher 1544, 0.292, ESE

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
1499 SW 36TH AVENUE
POMPANO BEACH, FL  33069

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

FL SHWS Florida’s State-Funded Action Sites
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State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

FL LAST Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FL FF TANKS Federal Facilities Listing
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FL TANKS Storage Tank Facility List

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

FL ENG CONTROLS Institutional Controls Registry

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

FL VCP Voluntary Cleanup Sites
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

FL BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Sites Database

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

FL SWRCY Recycling Centers
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
FL PRIORITYCLEANERS Priority Ranking List
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
FL SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
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FL SPILLS 80 SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
FL AIRS Permitted Facilities Listing
FL DEDB Ethylene Dibromide Database Results
FL DRYCLEANERS Drycleaning Facilities
FL Cattle Dip. Vats Cattle Dipping Vats
FL BROWARD CO. NOV Notice Of Violations Sites
FL UIC Underground Injection Wells Database Listing
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

FL RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC4887721.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 7

FL RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
FL RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS list

SEMS: SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially
hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the
United States. The list was formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains
data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on
the National Priorities List (NPL) and the sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible
inclusion on the NPL.

     A review of the SEMS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/10/2016 has revealed that there are 4
     SEMS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     APOLLO MEDICAL LIQUI   6830 NW 20 AVENUE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.) C15 27
     COMBINED ROOF SERVIC   6801 NW 17TH AVE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) H31 55

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PROTO CIRCUITS   6611 NW 20 AVENUE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) E26 38
     KSM ELECTRONICS INC   6630 NW 16TH TER ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.439 mi.) 57 97

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE: SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no
further interest under the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly
known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP, renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of
assessment work at a site while it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes
available. Archived sites have been removed and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has
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determined no further steps will be taken to list the site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless
information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for
listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a
given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the location is not judged to be potential
NPL site.

     A review of the SEMS-ARCHIVE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/10/2016 has revealed that there
     are 23 SEMS-ARCHIVE sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     G B C WEBTRON   2030 W MCNAB RD SE 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) B5 11
     A T & T TELETYPE CO   6854-6858 NW 20 AVE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.135 mi.) C11 15
     RYDER P. I. E.   1441 SW 32 AVE. ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) D14 26
     RIVARD BODY & COLLIS   2020 W. MCNAB RD. ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.144 mi.) C18 31
     RITEWAY AUTOMOTIVE   2020 W. MCNAB RD. ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.144 mi.) C19 32
     CAMBRIDGE CHEMICAL P   6880 NW 17 AVENUE ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.258 mi.) 38 67
     SPRAYMATION, INC.   6788 NW 17TH AVENUE ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.280 mi.) I39 68
     FLORIDA TESTING & EN   6784 NW 17 AVE SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.296 mi.) I41 80
     EDGETEK CORPORATION   1670 W MCNAB RD E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.296 mi.) 42 81
     SUN & FUN PRINTING   3111 W. MCNAB ROAD E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.317 mi.) 47 85
     DURR-FILLAUER MEDICA   3181 SW 15 ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.351 mi.) K50 90
     MODULAR COMPUTER   1650 W. MCNAB ROAD E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.362 mi.) K51 91
     CHEM LAWN   1411 SW 31 AVENUE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.374 mi.) 52 92
     W S C WORTHINGTON SE   1440 SW 31 AVENUE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.406 mi.) M56 96

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     EBWAY CORP   6750 NW 21 AVENUE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.) E22 34
     GRAINGER, W W ELECTR   6781 NW 17 AVENUE SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.302 mi.) J43 82
     PENN ELECTRONIC   6742 NW 17 AVE SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.307 mi.) 46 84
     FLORIDA FINEBLANKING   6681 NW 17TH AVE SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.322 mi.) J48 86
     BURKE CO #41   6640 NW 17TH AVE SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.346 mi.) 49 88
     MEDICAL SUPPLY CO   6687 NW 16 TERRACE SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.377 mi.) L54 94
     SCOTT HORN, INC.   6701 NW 15 WAY ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.456 mi.) N58 102
     DISCOUNT AUTOMOTIVE   6701 NW 15 WAY ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.456 mi.) N59 103
     J B PLASTICS   6500 NW 15 WAY ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.488 mi.) 61 104

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/12/2016 has revealed that there are 3
     RCRA-SQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BOSTWICK LABORATORIE   2030 W MCNAB RD STE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) B7 13
     AAA COOPER TRANSPORT   1441 SW 32ND AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) D12 16

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PROTO CIRCUITS   6611 NW 20 AVENUE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) E26 38
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RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Conditionally
exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of
acutely hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/12/2016 has revealed that there are
     2 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TCPI   3333 W MCNAB RD E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) 20 33
     STEPHAN COMPANY   1850 W MCNAB RD ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) G29 51

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

FL SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Department of
Environmental Protection’s Facility Directory (Solid Waste Facilities).

     A review of the FL SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 FL SWF/LF site 
     within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     THE TIRE SOURCE INC.   6701 B & C NW 15TH W E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.484 mi.) 60 104
Database: SWF/LF, Date of Government Version: 01/18/2017
Facility-Site Id: 54572
Class Status: ACTIVE (A)

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

FL LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental Protection’s
PCTO1--Petroleum Contamination Detail Report.

     A review of the FL LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/06/2016 has revealed that there is 1
     FL LUST site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     A A A COOPER TRANSPO   1441 SW 32ND AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) D13 17
Discharge Cleanup Status: NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIRED
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility-Site Id: 8622404
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State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FL UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. Shortly after the
September 11 event, the DEP was instructed to remove the detail about some of the storage tank facilities in
the state from their reports.  Federal-owned facilities and bulk storage facilities are included in that set.

     A review of the FL UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 FL UST site  within
     approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     A A A COOPER TRANSPO   1441 SW 32ND AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) D13 17
Database: Broward Co. UST, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2016
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 10/06/2016
Tank Status: B
Tank Status: U
Facility-Site Id: 8622404
Facility ID: 01059
Facility Status: OPEN
Tank Status: U. In-Service

FL AST: Shortly after the Sept 11 event, the DEP was instructed to remove the detail about some of
the storage tank facilities in the state from their reports.  Federal-owned facilities and bulk storage
facilities are included in that set.

     A review of the FL AST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 FL AST sites within
     approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     THE STEPHAN CO.   1850 W MCNAB RD ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) G28 50
Database: BROWARD CO AST, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2016
Facility ID: 02148
Tank Status: B. Removed From Site

     SUNCOAST HEAT TREATI   3181 SW 15TH ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.) 34 64
Database: BROWARD CO AST, Date of Government Version: 06/03/2016
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 10/06/2016
Facility-Site Id: 9300523
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility ID: 01759
Tank Status: U. In-Service

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

FL INST CONTROL: The registry is a database of all contaminated sites in the state of Florida which are
subject to institutional and engineering controls.

     A review of the FL INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/04/2016 has revealed that
     there is 1 FL INST CONTROL site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DME CORPORATION   6830 NORTHWEST 16TH ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.292 mi.) 40 79
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Facility-Site Id: NF-0346

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

FL Fl Sites: This summary status report is a compilation and revision of other existing lists. It was
developed from a number of lists including the Eckhardt list, the Moffit list, the EPA Hazardous Waste Sites
list, EPA’s Emergency and Remedial Response Information System list (RCRA Section 3012), and existing
department lists such as the Obsolete Uncontrolled Hazardous Waste Sites list. The purpose of this list is to
track the progress of activities within and outside the department as they relate to the listed sites. It is
not a list of uncontrolled sites or sources causing environmental contamination. The Sites List comes from the
Department of Environmental Protection.

     A review of the FL Fl Sites list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/1989 has revealed that there is
     1 FL Fl Sites site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BENDIX CORP. AVIONIC   2100 NW 62ND ST SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.561 mi.) 62 105
EPA ID: FLD005569405
Facility-Site Id: 000201

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/12/2016 has revealed that
     there are 6 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP   3581 W MCNAB RD E 0 - 1/8 (0.075 mi.) A3 8
     WEBTRON CORP   2030 W MCNAB RD SE 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) B4 9
     CHEM SOLVE INC   6830 NW 20TH AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.) C16 28
     SUN VALLEY INDUSTRIE   6801 NW 17TH AVE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) H30 53
     DESIGNED IMPORTS INC   6795 NW 17TH AVE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) H36 65

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CRAFTSMAN AUTO ELECT   6720 NW 20TH AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.193 mi.) F27 49
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FL DWM CONTAM: A listing of active or known sites. The listing includes sites that need cleanup but are
not actively being working on because the agency currently does not have funding (primarily petroleum and
drycleaning).

     A review of the FL DWM CONTAM list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/30/2015 has revealed that there
     is 1 FL DWM CONTAM site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     COMBINED ROOFING   6801 NW 17TH AVENUE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) H32 57
Program Site Id: 77851

FL Broward Co. EDIEAR: Broward County Ediear.

     A review of the FL Broward Co. EDIEAR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/28/2016 has revealed
     that there are 2 FL Broward Co. EDIEAR sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target
     property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     COMBINED ROOFING   6801 NW 17TH AVENUE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) H32 57
Facility  Id: 0809

     DME CORPORATION   6830 NORTHWEST 16TH ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.292 mi.) 40 79
Facility  Id: 0346

HM Sites use or store greater than 25 Gallons of hazardous materials per month.

     A review of the FL BROWARD CO. HM list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/03/2016 has revealed that
     there are 12 FL BROWARD CO. HM sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP   3581 SW 15TH ST E 0 - 1/8 (0.073 mi.) A1 8
Facility ID: 01387

     LINDSTROM AIR CONDIT   3581 W MCNAB RD E 0 - 1/8 (0.075 mi.) A2 8
Facility ID: 13750

     CHROMAS TECHNOLOGIES   2030 W MCNAB RD SE 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) B6 12
Facility ID: 04481
Facility ID: 08071

     CREW CLEANER, INC.   6874 NW 20TH AVE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.128 mi.) C10 15
Facility ID: 05380

     A A A COOPER TRANSPO   1441 SW 32ND AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) D13 17
Facility ID: 01059

     KFP ASSOCIATES - BUI   3550 GATEWAY DR NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) 21 34
Facility ID: 12834

     STEPHAN COMPANY   1850 W MCNAB RD ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) G29 51
Facility ID: 02148

     AMERICAN PROTECTIVE   6795 NW 17TH AVE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) H35 65
Facility ID: 06711

     SCULPTURED WOODWORKS   3181 SW 14TH CT ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.) 37 66
Facility ID: 07839

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     EBWAY CORP   6750 NW 21 AVENUE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.) E22 34
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Facility ID: 00634

     SOUTHERN RESEARCH GR   6732 NW 20TH AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi.) F24 36
Facility ID: 00385

     PROTO CIRCUITS   6610 NW 21ST AVENUE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) E25 36
Facility ID: 14973
Facility ID: 02049

PA MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.

     A review of the PA MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2015 has revealed that there is
     1 PA MANIFEST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PROTO CIRCUITS OF FL   6611 NW 20TH AVE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) 33 59
Generator EPA Id: FLD098054778

RI MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information

     A review of the RI MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2013 has revealed that there is
     1 RI MANIFEST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PROTO CIRCUITS   6611 NW 20 AVENUE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) E26 38
EPA Id: FLD098054778
Manifest Document Number: RIH0004109

FL RESP PARTY: Open, inactive and closed responsible party sites

     A review of the FL RESP PARTY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/04/2016 has revealed that there
     are 9 FL RESP PARTY sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CHROMAS TECHNOLOGIES   2030 W MCNAB RD SE 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) B6 12
Site Status: CLOSED

     FEHLHABER CORPORATIO   2020 WEST MCNAB RD ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.144 mi.) C17 30
Site Status: CLOSED

     COMBINED ROOFING   6801 NW 17TH AVENUE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) H32 57
Site Status: INACTIVE

     FOODSERVICE REFRIGER   1440 SW 31ST AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.406 mi.) M55 95
Site Status: CLOSED

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     EBWAY CORPORATION   6750 NW 21 AVE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.) E23 35
Site Status: CLOSED

     PROTO CIRCUITS   6610 NW 21ST AVENUE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) E25 36
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Site Status: CLOSED

     W. W. GRAINGER ELECT   6781 NW 17TH AVE SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.302 mi.) J44 83
Site Status: CLOSED

     W. W. GRAINGER ELECT   6781 NW 17TH AVENUE SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.302 mi.) J45 84
Site Status: CLOSED

     ELK MEDICAL, INC.   6681 NW 16TH TERRACE SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.376 mi.) L53 93
Site Status: CLOSED

FL SITE INV SITES: Statewide coverage of Site Investigation Section (SIS) sites. Site Investigation is a
Section within the Bureau of Waste Cleanup, Division of Waste Management. SIS provides technical support to
FDEP District Waste Cleanup Programs and conducts contamination assessments throughout the state.

     A review of the FL SITE INV SITES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/18/2016 has revealed that
     there is 1 FL SITE INV SITES site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     COMBINED ROOFING   6801 NW 17TH AVENUE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) H32 57

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist Auto
     site  within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   6835 NW 21ST TER S 0 - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) 8 14

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC4887721.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 15

     Cleaner site  within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   6800 NW 21ST TER S 0 - 1/8 (0.118 mi.) 9 15
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 5 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

ELECTRONIC DEVICES & CONTROLS  SEMS-ARCHIVE
HARRIS CORP COMPUTER SYSTEMS DIV.  SEMS-ARCHIVE
BERGENE SALES  SEMS-ARCHIVE
RALLY TIRE CORP.  SEMS-ARCHIVE
JUST TIRES & AUTO SERVICE CORP  FL SWF/LF

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2A2SAP1VSR8IP72MVX1lRK2BIu1e7.5NMx23Xe6sld2aAH1nSg7LPz1pVD4lRO35Ie457R2WMh8KXP2JAK2RSE1sP559VN9HRD9CIA867S8hMj3JX42klA0gKk38Bctqup2cAY28Sr12P52yVE1iRW1PIh4O7I9PM47fXm8SlD9hKb5ZB84Zut1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2A2SAP1VSR8IP72MVX1lRK2BIu1e7.5NMx23Xe6sld2aAH1nSg7LPz1pVD4lRO35Ie457R2WMh8KXP2JAK2RSE1sP559VN9HRD9CIA867S8hMj3JX42klA0gKk38Bctqup2cAY28Sr12P52yVE1iRW1PIh4O7I9PM47fXm8SlD9hKb2ZB82Zut1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2A2SAP1VSR8IP72MVX1lRK2BIu1e7.5NMx23Xe6sld2aAH1nSg7LPz1pVD4lRO35Ie457R2WMh8KXP2JAK2RSE1sP559VN9HRD9CIA867S8hMj3JX42klA0gKk38Bctqup2cAY28Sr12P52yVE1iRW1PIh4O7I9PM47fXm8SlD9hKb3ZB88Zut1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2A2SAP1VSR8IP72MVX1lRK2BIu1e7.5NMx23Xe6sld2aAH1nSg7LPz1pVD4lRO35Ie457R2WMh8KXP2JAK2RSE1sP559VN9HRD9CIA867S8hMj3JX42klA0gKk38Bctqup2cAY28Sr12P52yVE1iRW1PIh4O7I9PM47fXm8SlD9hKb1ZB87Zut1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2A2SAP1VSR8IP72MVX1lRK2BIu1e7.5NMx23Xe6sld2aAH1nSg7LPz1pVD4lRO35Ie457R2WMh8KXP2JAK2RSE1sP559VN9HRD9CIA867S8hMj3JX42klA0gKk38Bctqup2cAY28Sr12P5TyVE2iRW2PIh4O7I9PM4AfXmASlD2hKb3ZB84Zut1


EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    4  NR   NR      1      3    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

   23  NR   NR     17      5    1 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    3  NR   NR    NR      2    1 0.250RCRA-SQG
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FL SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500FL SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500FL LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FL LAST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FL FF TANKS

TC4887721.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250FL UST
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250FL AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FL TANKS

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FL ENG CONTROLS
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500FL INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FL VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FL BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FL SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FL PRIORITYCLEANERS
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000FL Fl Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFL SPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFL SPILLS 90
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFL SPILLS 80

Other Ascertainable Records

    6  NR   NR    NR      4    2 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS

TC4887721.2s   Page 5
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFL AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFL CLEANUP SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FL DEDB
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FL DRYCLEANERS
    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500FL DWM CONTAM
    2  NR   NR      1      1    0 0.500FL Broward Co. EDIEAR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFL Financial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FL Cattle Dip. Vats
   12  NR   NR    NR      9    3 0.250FL BROWARD CO. HM
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250PA MANIFEST
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RI MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FL BROWARD CO. NOV
    9  NR   NR      4      4    1 0.500FL RESP PARTY
    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500FL SITE INV SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFL TIER 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFL UIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFL NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPECHO
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ABANDONED MINES

TC4887721.2s   Page 6
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFL RGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFL RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFL RGA LUST

   74    0    1   25   38   10    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedAlt Location:
01387Facility ID:
BROWARDRegion:

BROWARD CO. HM:

387 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster A
0.073 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

< 1/8 POMPANO BEACH, FL  33069
East 3581 SW 15TH ST    N/A
A1 FL BROWARD CO. HMFEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION S107674918

Not reportedAlt Location:
13750Facility ID:
BROWARDRegion:

BROWARD CO. HM:

398 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster A
0.075 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

< 1/8 POMPANO BEACH, FL  33069
East 3581 W MCNAB RD    N/A
A2 FL BROWARD CO. HMLINDSTROM AIR CONDITIONING, INC S111219862

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    10/18/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069
                    3581 W MCNAB RDOwner/operator address:
                    MIKE MCDONALDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (305) 972-8989Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069-4810
                    W MCNAB RDContact address:
                    MIKE  MCDONALDContact:
                    POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069-4810
                    W MCNAB RDMailing address:
                    FLD984178772EPA ID:
                    POMPANO BEACH, FL 330694810
                    3581 W MCNAB RDFacility address:
                    FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATIONFacility name:
                    10/08/2010Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

398 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster A
0.075 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

< 1/8 POMPANO BEACH, FL  33069
East 3581 W MCNAB RD FLD984178772
A3 RCRA NonGen / NLRFEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION 1000449945

TC4887721.2s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATIONSite name:
                    09/25/1990Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION  (Continued) 1000449945

                    USOwner/operator country:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309
                    2030 W MCNAB RDOwner/operator address:
                    JOHN RUSSOOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (954) 633-3542Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309
                    W MCNAB RDContact address:
                    WILLIAM  JANDAContact:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309-1002
                    W MCNAB RDMailing address:
                    FLD042412122EPA ID:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 333091002
                    2030 W MCNAB RDFacility address:
                    NATIONWIDE LABORATORY SERVICES INCFacility name:
                    01/18/2011Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

439 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster B
0.083 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

< 1/8 ECHOFORT LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
SE FINDS2030 W MCNAB RD FLD042412122
B4 RCRA NonGen / NLRWEBTRON CORP 1000420162
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    01/18/2011Evaluation date:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/01/2011Date achieved compliance:
                    01/18/2011Date violation determined:
                    Universal Waste - Small Quantity HandlersArea of violation:
                    273.13(d)(1)Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    NATIONWIDE LABORATORY SERVICES INCSite name:
                    12/14/1988Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    10/18/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309
                    2030 W MCNAB RDOwner/operator address:
                    RUSSO JOHNOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    10/18/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:

WEBTRON CORP  (Continued) 1000420162
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed_facility_report?fid=110001411320DFR URL:
                                   110001411320Registry ID:
                                   1000420162Envid:

ECHO:

affiliation data for the State of Florida.
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110001411320Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/05/1984Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/01/2011Date achieved compliance:
                    Universal Waste - Small Quantity HandlersArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:

WEBTRON CORP  (Continued) 1000420162

                  4778704.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  4000275.00000Person ID:
                  4753866.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0401167Site ID:
:Following information was gathered from the prior CERCLIS update completed in 10/2013:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL:
                  NFederal Facility:
                  FLD981029853EPA ID:
                  401167Site ID:

SEMS-ARCHIVE:

439 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster B
0.083 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

< 1/8 FT LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
SE 2030 W MCNAB RD FLD981029853
B5 SEMS-ARCHIVEG B C WEBTRON 1003867824
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  11/30/91Date Completed:
                  02/25/91Date Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/23/96Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Low priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  12/03/85Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/01/85Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  BROWARD, FL
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  G B C WEBTRONAlias Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

                  13002428.00000Person ID:

G B C WEBTRON  (Continued) 1003867824

                              DPHOMethod ID:
                              WGS84Datum:
                              Not reportedPriority Score:
                              NOffsite Cont Impact:
                              EPA CERCLA Site Access Request Letter.Contaminants:
                              02/11/1991Initial Date Received:
                              Not reportedOGC Case Number:
                              WIERZBICKI_PProject Manager:
                              CLOSEDSite Status:
                              322143Project Id:
                              53656Site Id:
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:

RESP PARTY:

Not reportedAlt Location:
08071Facility ID:
BROWARDRegion:

Not reportedAlt Location:
04481Facility ID:
BROWARDRegion:

BROWARD CO. HM:

439 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster B
0.083 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

< 1/8 FORT LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
SE FL RESP PARTY2030 W MCNAB RD    N/A
B6 FL BROWARD CO. HMCHROMAS TECHNOLOGIES (CLOSED) S105212491

TC4887721.2s   Page 12



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              26 12 35.4996000 / 80 10 16.4423999Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlDecode for V_Method:
                              extend offsite.
                              that contamination above applicable standards or criteria DOES NOT
                              No, the best available evidence (such as completed SAR) demonstratesDecode for Off Site COC:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlDecode for Method:
                              Geodetic Survey of 1984Decode for Datum:
                              Southeast DistrictDecode for District:
                              04/12/2010Verification Date:
                              CRVerifying Program Id:
                              Florida Department of Environmental ProtectionVerifier Affiliation:
                              WIERZBICKI_PVerifier Username:
                              DPHOVerify Method Id:
                              3Coordinate Accuracy Id:
                              2500Interpolation Scale:
                              2500Map Source Scale:
                              2004_DOQQMap Series Used:
                              04/12/2010Collect Date:
                              CRCollect Program Id:
                              Florida Department of Environmental ProtectionCollect Affiliation:
                              WIERZBICKI_PCollect Username:
                              ENTRAProximity To Object:
                              CAP_RAP SITEObject Of Interest:
                              Not reportedFeature:

CHROMAS TECHNOLOGIES (CLOSED)  (Continued) S105212491

                    GLEN ALLEN, VA 23060
                    4355 INNSLAKE DROwner/operator address:
                    BOSTWICK LABORATORIES INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    04EPA Region:
                    MGESSFORD@BOSTWICKLABORATORIES.COMContact email:
                    (954) 633-1014Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309
                    W MCNAB RD STE #3Contact address:
                    MARY  GESSFORDContact:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309-1002
                    W MCNAB RD STE #3Mailing address:
                    FLR000210476EPA ID:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 333091002
                    2030 W MCNAB RD STE #3Facility address:
                    BOSTWICK LABORATORIES INCFacility name:
                    06/13/2014Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

439 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster B
0.083 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

< 1/8 FORT LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
SE 2030 W MCNAB RD STE #3 FLR000210476
B7 RCRA-SQGBOSTWICK LABORATORIES INC 1016955801
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D003.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/03/2014Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    MIAMI, FL 33134
                    4000 PONCE DE LEON BLVD STE 43Owner/operator address:
                    2030 RER VENTURES LLCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    07/10/2014Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (804) 288-6564Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:

BOSTWICK LABORATORIES INC  (Continued) 1016955801

          6835 NW 21ST TERAddress:
          2004Year:
          FOUR STAR BRAKE SUPPLYName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

539 ft.
0.102 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

< 1/8 FORT LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
South 6835 NW 21ST TER    N/A
8 EDR Hist Auto 1015599819
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          6800 NW 21ST TERAddress:
          2003Year:
          WASHN DRY EXPRESS INCName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

624 ft.
0.118 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

< 1/8 FORT LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
South 6800 NW 21ST TER    N/A
9 EDR Hist Cleaner 1015086913

Not reportedAlt Location:
05380Facility ID:
BROWARDRegion:

BROWARD CO. HM:

678 ft. Site 1 of 7 in cluster C
0.128 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

1/8-1/4 FORT LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
ESE 6874 NW 20TH AVE    N/A
C10 FL BROWARD CO. HMCREW CLEANER, INC. S107674583

                  06/01/85Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  BROWARD, FL
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  A T & T TELETYPE COAlias Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

                  13002428.00000Person ID:
                  4776833.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  4000275.00000Person ID:
                  4751647.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0401173Site ID:
:Following information was gathered from the prior CERCLIS update completed in 10/2013:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL:
                  NFederal Facility:
                  FLD981029937EPA ID:
                  401173Site ID:

SEMS-ARCHIVE:

711 ft. Site 2 of 7 in cluster C
0.135 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

1/8-1/4 FT LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
ESE 6854-6858 NW 20 AVE FLD981029937
C11 SEMS-ARCHIVEA T & T TELETYPE CO 1003867829
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/23/96Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Low priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  02/20/86Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  12/05/91Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:

A T & T TELETYPE CO  (Continued) 1003867829

                    AAA COOPER TRANSPORTATION INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/26/1992Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (334) 836-8653Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    DOTHAN, AL 36302
                    PO BOX 6827Owner/operator address:
                    AAA COOPER TRANSPORTATION INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    04EPA Region:
                    DELLA.HAGLER@AAACOOPER.COMContact email:
                    (334) 836-8653Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    DOTHAN, AL 36302-6827
                    PO BOX 6827Contact address:
                    DELLA  HAGLERContact:
                    POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069-4831
                    SW 32ND AVEMailing address:
                    FLR000177972EPA ID:
                    POMPANO BEACH, FL 330694831
                    1441 SW 32ND AVEFacility address:
                    AAA COOPER TRANSPORTATIONFacility name:
                    02/01/2016Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

735 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster D
0.139 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
11 ft.

1/8-1/4 POMPANO BEACH, FL  33069
ENE 1441 SW 32ND AVE FLR000177972
D12 RCRA-SQGAAA COOPER TRANSPORTATION 1014916119
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    AAA COOPER TRANSPORTATIONSite name:
                    07/21/2011Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/26/1992Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (334) 836-8653Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    DOTHAN, AL 36302
                    PO BOX 6827Owner/operator address:

AAA COOPER TRANSPORTATION  (Continued) 1014916119

                              (954)978-0455Facility Phone:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retailFacility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              8622404Facility Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

FL NPDES
735 ft. FL TIER 2Site 2 of 3 in cluster D
0.139 mi. FL BROWARD CO. HM

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
11 ft.

1/8-1/4 FL Financial AssurancePOMPANO BEACH, FL  33069
ENE FL UST1441 SW 32ND AVE    N/A
D13 FL LUSTA A A COOPER TRANSPORTATION U001342834
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                              -SRC Completion Status:
                              Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                              -SRC Action Type:
                              07-02-2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              01-19-1988Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedSource Effective Date:
                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              6County ID:
                              BROWARDCounty:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retail -Facility Type:
                              OPENFacility Status:
                              8622404Facility ID:
                              SEDDistrict:

Task Information:

                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - EDIInformation Source:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              07/02/2007Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              01/19/1988Discharge Date:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:

                              05/26/2009Address Update:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              041105Operator:
                              30Score When Ranked:
                              08/03/2001Score Effective Date:
                              Not reportedScore:
                              0Datum:
                              AGPSMethod:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              42ERange:
                              49STownship:
                              009Section:
                              26 12 40.6027 / 80 10 9.8854Lat/Long (dms):
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                              4871Facility Cleanup Rank:

A A A COOPER TRANSPORTATION  (Continued) U001342834
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Vehicular dieselSubstance:
                    01-OCT-1975Install Date:
                    Not reportedStatus Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    1Tank Id:

Tank Info:

                    (334) 793-2284Owner Phone:
                    JOYA WALLACEOwner Contact:
                    DOTHAN, AL 36302Owner City,St,Zip:
                    ATTN: JOYA WALLACEOwner Address 2:
                    PO BOX 6827Owner Address:
                    AAA COOPER TRANSPORTATIONOwner Name:
                    70Owner Id:

Owner:

                    26 12 40 / 80 10 12Lat/Long (dms):
                    AGPSPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
                    (954) 978-0455Facility Phone:
                    Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
                    OPENFacility Status:
                    8622404Facility Id:

UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRA Years to Complete:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RA Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedRA Task ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              Not reportedSA Task ID:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:

A A A COOPER TRANSPORTATION  (Continued) U001342834
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Manually sampled wellsMonitoring Description:
                    1R1Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:
                    1R1Tank ID:

                    Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:
                    1R1Tank ID:

                    Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:
                    1R1Tank ID:

                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:
                    1R1Tank ID:

                    Electronic monitor pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:
                    1R1Tank ID:

                    Visual inspect dispenser linersMonitoring Description:
                    1R1Tank ID:

Monitoring:

                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    1R1Tank Id:

                    Double wallConstruction Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    1R1Tank Id:

                    FiberglassConstruction Description:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    1R1Tank Id:

                    Ball check valveConstruction Description:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    1R1Tank Id:

Construction:

                    CDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                    Vehicular dieselSubstance:
                    01-FEB-1988Install Date:
                    01-APR-1998Status Date:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    1R1Tank Id:

                    CDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Vehicular DieselContent Description:

A A A COOPER TRANSPORTATION  (Continued) U001342834
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-OCT-1975Install Date:
                    Not reportedStatus Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    4Tank Id:

                    CDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    01-OCT-1975Install Date:
                    Not reportedStatus Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    3Tank Id:

                    CDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    1000Gallons:
                    Waste OilContent Description:
                    Waste oilSubstance:
                    01-FEB-1988Install Date:
                    01-NOV-1994Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    2R1Tank Id:

                    CDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:
                    Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                    Vehicular dieselSubstance:
                    01-OCT-1975Install Date:
                    Not reportedStatus Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    2Tank Id:

                    FiberglassPiping Description:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    1R1Tank ID:

                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    1R1Tank ID:

                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    1R1Tank ID:

                    Double wallPiping Description:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    1R1Tank ID:

Piping:

A A A COOPER TRANSPORTATION  (Continued) U001342834
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               OPENFacility Status:
               (954) 978-0455Facility Phone:
               8622404Facility ID:
               3Region:

               (334) 793-2284Resp Party Phone:
               JOYA WALLACEContact:
               DOTHAN, AL 36302Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: JOYA WALLACEOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 6827Owner Address:
               AAA COOPER TRANSPORTATIONOnwer Name:
               70Owner ID:
               11-APR-2010Expire Date:
               11-APR-2009Effective Date:
               ZURICH-AMERICANInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CDEP CO:
               Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
               CFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (954) 978-0455Facility Phone:
               8622404Facility ID:
               3Region:

FL Financial Assurance 3:

          Not reportedAlt Location:
          03/30/1988Install Date:
          D. Vehicular DieselTank Contents:
          U. In-ServiceTank Status:
          UndergroundTank Type:
          10000Tank Size:
          E. FiberglassTank Construction:
          01059-01Storage Tank #:

          01059Facility ID:
          068622404DEP Site Id:

Broward Co. UST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                    CDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    550Gallons:
                    Waste OilContent Description:
                    Waste oilSubstance:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    28-FEB-1988Status Date:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    5Tank Id:

                    CDEP Contractor:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    10000Gallons:

A A A COOPER TRANSPORTATION  (Continued) U001342834
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               OPENFacility Status:
               (954) 978-0455Facility Phone:
               8622404Facility ID:
               3Region:

               (334) 793-2284Resp Party Phone:
               JOYA WALLACEContact:
               DOTHAN, AL 36302Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: JOYA WALLACEOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 6827Owner Address:
               AAA COOPER TRANSPORTATIONOnwer Name:
               70Owner ID:
               11-APR-2009Expire Date:
               11-APR-2008Effective Date:
               ILLINOIS UNIONInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CDEP CO:
               Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
               CFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (954) 978-0455Facility Phone:
               8622404Facility ID:
               3Region:

               (334) 793-2284Resp Party Phone:
               JOYA WALLACEContact:
               DOTHAN, AL 36302Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: JOYA WALLACEOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 6827Owner Address:
               AAA COOPER TRANSPORTATIONOnwer Name:
               70Owner ID:
               11-APR-2015Expire Date:
               11-APR-2014Effective Date:
               LIBERTY SURPLUS INSURANCE CORPInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CDEP CO:
               Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
               CFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (954) 978-0455Facility Phone:
               8622404Facility ID:
               3Region:

               (334) 793-2284Resp Party Phone:
               JOYA WALLACEContact:
               DOTHAN, AL 36302Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: JOYA WALLACEOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 6827Owner Address:
               AAA COOPER TRANSPORTATIONOnwer Name:
               70Owner ID:
               11-APR-2017Expire Date:
               11-APR-2016Effective Date:
               LIBERTY SURPLUS INSURANCE CORPInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CDEP CO:
               Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
               CFacility Type:

A A A COOPER TRANSPORTATION  (Continued) U001342834
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               OPENFacility Status:
               (954) 978-0455Facility Phone:
               8622404Facility ID:
               3Region:

               (334) 793-2284Resp Party Phone:
               JOYA WALLACEContact:
               DOTHAN, AL 36302Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: JOYA WALLACEOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 6827Owner Address:
               AAA COOPER TRANSPORTATIONOnwer Name:
               70Owner ID:
               11-APR-2011Expire Date:
               11-APR-2010Effective Date:
               ZURICH-AMERICANInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CDEP CO:
               Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
               CFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (954) 978-0455Facility Phone:
               8622404Facility ID:
               3Region:

               (334) 793-2284Resp Party Phone:
               JOYA WALLACEContact:
               DOTHAN, AL 36302Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: JOYA WALLACEOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 6827Owner Address:
               AAA COOPER TRANSPORTATIONOnwer Name:
               70Owner ID:
               11-APR-2013Expire Date:
               11-APR-2012Effective Date:
               ZURICH-AMERICANInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CDEP CO:
               Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
               CFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (954) 978-0455Facility Phone:
               8622404Facility ID:
               3Region:

               (334) 793-2284Resp Party Phone:
               JOYA WALLACEContact:
               DOTHAN, AL 36302Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: JOYA WALLACEOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 6827Owner Address:
               AAA COOPER TRANSPORTATIONOnwer Name:
               70Owner ID:
               11-APR-2012Expire Date:
               11-APR-2011Effective Date:
               ZURICH-AMERICANInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CDEP CO:
               Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
               CFacility Type:

A A A COOPER TRANSPORTATION  (Continued) U001342834
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    ActiveDecode For Fstatus:
                    Not reportedTreatment:
                    11.34Longitude Seconds:
                    10Longitude Minutes:
                    80Longitude Degrees:
                    40.89Latitude Seconds:
                    12Latitude Minutes:
                    26Latitude Degrees:
                    Generic PermitDOC Description:
                    03/09/2019Expiration Date:
                    03/10/2014Effective Date:
                    03/10/2014Issue Date:
                    Joya.wallace@aaacooper.comEmail:
                    3348368270Telephone:
                    Dothan AL 36303-5877RP City,Stat,Zip:
                    Not reportedRP Address 2:
                    1751 Kinsey RdRP Address:
                    AAA Cooper Transportation IncCompany Name:
                    Joya Wallace, PMTEParty Name:
                    Not reportedPermit Capacity:
                    PrivateOwner Type:
                    Not reportedEnvironmental Interest:
                    Not reportedNPDES Permitted Site:
                    TLSTDistrict Office:
                    and/or monitoring is taking place.
                    reclaimed water or wastewater residual discharge into the environment
                    Active - Existing, permitted facility/site for which effluent,Status:
                    Multi-Sector Stormwater GPFacility Type:
                    FLR05G837Facility ID:

WASTEWATER:

Not reportedAlt Location:
01059Facility ID:
BROWARDRegion:

BROWARD CO. HM:

               (334) 793-2284Resp Party Phone:
               JOYA WALLACEContact:
               DOTHAN, AL 36302Owner City,St,Zip:
               ATTN: JOYA WALLACEOwner Address2:
               PO BOX 6827Owner Address:
               AAA COOPER TRANSPORTATIONOnwer Name:
               70Owner ID:
               19-JUL-2016Expire Date:
               11-APR-2016Effective Date:
               LIBERTY SURPLUS INSURANCE CORPInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               CDEP CO:
               Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
               CFacility Type:

A A A COOPER TRANSPORTATION  (Continued) U001342834
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  03/22/91Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  03/22/91Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:

                  Low priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  04/03/86Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/01/85Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  BROWARD, FL
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  RYDER P. I. E.Alias Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

                  13002428.00000Person ID:
                  4780893.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  4000275.00000Person ID:
                  4756550.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0401136Site ID:
:Following information was gathered from the prior CERCLIS update completed in 10/2013:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL:
                  NFederal Facility:
                  FLD981027121EPA ID:
                  401136Site ID:

SEMS-ARCHIVE:

735 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster D
0.139 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
11 ft.

1/8-1/4 POMPANO BEACH, FL  33069
ENE 1441 SW 32 AVE. FLD981027121
D14 SEMS-ARCHIVERYDER P. I. E. 1003867802
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                  seadler.donna@epa.govContact Email:
                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (404) 562-8870Contact Tel:
                  Donna SeadlerContact Name:
                  13002428.00000Contact ID:

                  joyner.william@epa.govContact Email:
                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (404) 562-8795Contact Tel:
                  William JoynerContact Name:
                  4000275.00000Contact ID:

CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):

                  Not reportedSite FUDS Flag:
                  Not reportedAlias EPA ID:
                  Not reportedCC Concurrence FY:
                  /  /CC Concurrence Date:
                  12011Site Fips Code:
                  08/30/93Non NPL Status Date:
                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not reportedRResp Fed Agency Code:
                  Not reportedRBRAC Code:
                  ACREDMNSN Unit Code:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not reportedSite Settings Code:
                  Not reportedClassification:
                  04EPA Region:
                  Not reportedRST Code:
                  Not reportedParent ID:
                  Not reportedNFRAP Flag:
                  Not reportedSite Init By Prog:
                  Not reportedUSGS Quadrangle:
                  Not reportedRCRA ID:
                  NSite Orphan Flag:
                  2.00000DMNSN Number:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  03090202USGC Hydro Unit:
                  2680SMSA Number:
                  Not reportedIFMS ID:
                  15Congressional District:
                  APOLLO MEDICAL LIQUIDATORShort Name:
                  BROWARDFacility County:
                  FLD098053317EPA ID:
                  0400800Site ID:
:Following information was gathered from the prior CERCLIS update completed in 10/2013:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL:
                  NFederal Facility:
                  FLD098053317EPA ID:
                  400800Site ID:

SEMS:

756 ft. Site 3 of 7 in cluster C
0.143 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

1/8-1/4 FT LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
SE 6830 NW 20 AVENUE FLD098053317
C15 SEMSAPOLLO MEDICAL LIQUIDATORS 1000289572
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  10/29/91Date Completed:
                  03/11/91Date Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:
                  001Action Code:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  State, Fund FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Low priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  03/17/86Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:
                  001Action Code:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/01/85Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:
                  001Action Code:

CERCLIS Assessment History:

Not reportedSite Description:
                  Not reportedAlias Comments:
                  BROWARD, FL
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  APOLLO MEDICAL LIQUIDATORSAlias Name:
                  101Alias ID:

CERCLIS Site Alias Name(s):

APOLLO MEDICAL LIQUIDATORS  (Continued) 1000289572

                    FLD980799084EPA ID:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 333091513
                    6830 NW 20TH AVEFacility address:
                    CHEM SOLVE INCFacility name:
                    01/22/2004Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

756 ft. Site 4 of 7 in cluster C
0.143 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

1/8-1/4 ECHOFORT LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
SE FINDS6830 NW 20TH AVE FLD980799084
C16 RCRA NonGen / NLRCHEM SOLVE INC 1000699371
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CHEM SOLVE INCSite name:
                    05/11/1990Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    10/18/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    OAKLAND PARK, FL 33334
                    1383 NE 39TH STOwner/operator address:
                    BENNETT MARGARETOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    10/18/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    OAKLAND PARK, FL 33334
                    1383 NE 39TH STOwner/operator address:
                    MARGARET BENNETTOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (305) 563-8631Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    OAKLAND PARK, FL 33334-4627
                    NE 39TH STContact address:
                    MARGARET  BENNETTContact:
                    OAKLAND PARK, FL 33334-4627
                    NE 39TH STMailing address:

CHEM SOLVE INC  (Continued) 1000699371
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed_facility_report?fid=110002542008DFR URL:
                                   110002542008Registry ID:
                                   1000699371Envid:

ECHO:

affiliation data for the State of Florida.
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002542008Registry ID:

FINDS:

CHEM SOLVE INC  (Continued) 1000699371

                              04/09/2010Verification Date:
                              CRVerifying Program Id:
                              Florida Department of Environmental ProtectionVerifier Affiliation:
                              WIERZBICKI_PVerifier Username:
                              DPHOVerify Method Id:
                              3Coordinate Accuracy Id:
                              5000Interpolation Scale:
                              5000Map Source Scale:
                              2004_DOQQMap Series Used:
                              04/09/2010Collect Date:
                              CRCollect Program Id:
                              Florida Department of Environmental ProtectionCollect Affiliation:
                              WIERZBICKI_PCollect Username:
                              ENTRAProximity To Object:
                              CAP_RAP SITEObject Of Interest:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              DPHOMethod ID:
                              WGS84Datum:
                              Not reportedPriority Score:
                              NOffsite Cont Impact:
                              Not reportedContaminants:
                              03/12/1991Initial Date Received:
                              Not reportedOGC Case Number:
                              WIERZBICKI_PProject Manager:
                              CLOSEDSite Status:
                              322132Project Id:
                              300359Site Id:
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:

RESP PARTY:

762 ft. Site 5 of 7 in cluster C
0.144 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

1/8-1/4 FORT LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
ESE 2020 WEST MCNAB RD    N/A
C17 FL RESP PARTYFEHLHABER CORPORATION S117359902
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                              26 12 33.7742999 / 80 10 15.1899Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlDecode for V_Method:
                              extend offsite.
                              that contamination above applicable standards or criteria DOES NOT
                              No, the best available evidence (such as completed SAR) demonstratesDecode for Off Site COC:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlDecode for Method:
                              Geodetic Survey of 1984Decode for Datum:
                              Southeast DistrictDecode for District:

FEHLHABER CORPORATION  (Continued) S117359902

                  Low priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  04/16/86Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  12/06/91Date Completed:
                  03/12/91Date Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/01/85Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  BROWARD, FL
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  RIVARD BODY & COLLISIONAlias Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

                  13002428.00000Person ID:
                  4780795.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  4000275.00000Person ID:
                  4756431.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0401135Site ID:
:Following information was gathered from the prior CERCLIS update completed in 10/2013:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL:
                  NFederal Facility:
                  FLD981027105EPA ID:
                  401135Site ID:

SEMS-ARCHIVE:

762 ft. Site 6 of 7 in cluster C
0.144 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

1/8-1/4 FT. LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
ESE 2020 W. MCNAB RD. FLD981027105
C18 SEMS-ARCHIVERIVARD BODY & COLLISION 1003867801
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                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/23/96Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

RIVARD BODY & COLLISION  (Continued) 1003867801

                  02/07/86Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Low priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  12/06/91Date Completed:
                  03/11/91Date Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/01/85Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  GAO Survey (RCED-99-22A)Description:
Program Priority:

                  BROWARD, FL
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  RITEWAY AUTOMOTIVEAlias Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

                  13002428.00000Person ID:
                  4780793.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  4000275.00000Person ID:
                  4756430.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  4000054.00000Person ID:
                  4688910.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0401141Site ID:
:Following information was gathered from the prior CERCLIS update completed in 10/2013:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL:
                  NFederal Facility:
                  FLD981027337EPA ID:
                  401141Site ID:

SEMS-ARCHIVE:

762 ft. Site 7 of 7 in cluster C
0.144 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

1/8-1/4 FT. LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
ESE 2020 W. MCNAB RD. FLD981027337
C19 SEMS-ARCHIVERITEWAY AUTOMOTIVE 1000225095
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                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/27/02Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  07/18/02Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  SITE REASSESSMENTAction:

                  Low priority for further assessmentPriority Level:

RITEWAY AUTOMOTIVE  (Continued) 1000225095

                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    FLT010069342EPA ID:
                    POMPANO BEACH, FL 330694808
                    3333 W MCNAB RDFacility address:
                    TCPIFacility name:
                    12/17/2001Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

779 ft.
0.148 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

1/8-1/4 POMPANO BEACH, FL  33069
East 3333 W MCNAB RD FLT010069342
20 RCRA-CESQGTCPI 1014466278
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:

TCPI  (Continued) 1014466278

Not reportedAlt Location:
12834Facility ID:
BROWARDRegion:

BROWARD CO. HM:

783 ft.
0.148 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
11 ft.

1/8-1/4 POMPANO BEACH, FL  33069
NNE 3550 GATEWAY DR    N/A
21 FL BROWARD CO. HMKFP ASSOCIATES - BUILDING S109354491

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/01/85Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  BROWARD, FL
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  EBWAY CORPAlias Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

                  13002428.00000Person ID:
                  4778350.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  4000275.00000Person ID:
                  4753435.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0400777Site ID:
:Following information was gathered from the prior CERCLIS update completed in 10/2013:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL:
                  NFederal Facility:
                  FLD087358099EPA ID:
                  400777Site ID:

SEMS-ARCHIVE:

888 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster E
0.168 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

1/8-1/4 FT LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
SSE FL BROWARD CO. HM6750 NW 21 AVENUE FLD087358099
E22 SEMS-ARCHIVEEBWAY CORP 1003867609
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedAlt Location:
00634Facility ID:
BROWARDRegion:

BROWARD CO. HM:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  11/27/91Date Completed:
                  02/25/91Date Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/23/96Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Low priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  03/11/86Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

EBWAY CORP  (Continued) 1003867609

                              Geodetic Survey of 1984Decode for Datum:
                              Southeast DistrictDecode for District:
                              04/12/2010Verification Date:
                              CRVerifying Program Id:
                              Florida Department of Environmental ProtectionVerifier Affiliation:
                              WIERZBICKI_PVerifier Username:
                              DPHOVerify Method Id:
                              3Coordinate Accuracy Id:
                              5000Interpolation Scale:
                              5000Map Source Scale:
                              2004_DOQQMap Series Used:
                              04/12/2010Collect Date:
                              CRCollect Program Id:
                              Florida Department of Environmental ProtectionCollect Affiliation:
                              WIERZBICKI_PCollect Username:
                              ENTRAProximity To Object:
                              CAP_RAP SITEObject Of Interest:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              DPHOMethod ID:
                              WGS84Datum:
                              Not reportedPriority Score:
                              NOffsite Cont Impact:
                              Not reportedContaminants:
                              02/19/1991Initial Date Received:
                              Not reportedOGC Case Number:
                              WIERZBICKI_PProject Manager:
                              CLOSEDSite Status:
                              322140Project Id:
                              300371Site Id:
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:

RESP PARTY:

888 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster E
0.168 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

1/8-1/4 FORT LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
SSE 6750 NW 21 AVE    N/A
E23 FL RESP PARTYEBWAY CORPORATION S117359802
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              26 12 28.9953 / 80 10 17.2388000Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlDecode for V_Method:
                              extend offsite.
                              that contamination above applicable standards or criteria DOES NOT
                              No, the best available evidence (such as completed SAR) demonstratesDecode for Off Site COC:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlDecode for Method:

EBWAY CORPORATION  (Continued) S117359802

Not reportedAlt Location:
00385Facility ID:
BROWARDRegion:

BROWARD CO. HM:

985 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F
0.187 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

1/8-1/4 FORT LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
SE 6732 NW 20TH AVE    N/A
F24 FL BROWARD CO. HMSOUTHERN RESEARCH GROUP 1001629268

              InlandDescription:
              BERIncident Party Name:

              InlandDescription:
              BERIncident Party Name:

              InlandDescription:
              BEIIncident Party Name:

              InlandDescription:
              BEIIncident Party Name:

              gallonPollutant - Unit Measure:
              0.00Amount Spilled (Gallons):
              Sulfuric acidSubstance Spilled:
              CorrosivePollutants Category:
              Sulfuric acidPollutant:

              gallonPollutant - Unit Measure:
              0.00Amount Spilled (Gallons):
              MEKSubstance Spilled:
              SolventPollutants Category:
              MEKPollutant:
              03/02/2010Incident Report Date:
              ClosedIncident Status:
              03/02/2010Incident Date:
              NoHurricane Indicator:
              YesCriminal Indicator:
              YesOn-Scene Response:
              Not reportedIncident Legacy:
              43074OHMIT Incident Number:

SPILLS:

1003 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster E
0.190 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

1/8-1/4 FL RESP PARTYFORT LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
SSE FL BROWARD CO. HM6610 NW 21ST AVENUE    N/A
E25 FL SPILLSPROTO CIRCUITS S107676366
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              that contamination above applicable standards or criteria DOES NOT
                              No, the best available evidence (such as completed SAR) demonstratesDecode for Off Site COC:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlDecode for Method:
                              North American Datum of 1983Decode for Datum:
                              Southeast DistrictDecode for District:
                              12/16/2011Verification Date:
                              CRVerifying Program Id:
                              Florida Department of Environmental ProtectionVerifier Affiliation:
                              WIERZBICKI_PVerifier Username:
                              DPHOVerify Method Id:
                              3Coordinate Accuracy Id:
                              2500Interpolation Scale:
                              2500Map Source Scale:
                              IMAGERY_04_09Map Series Used:
                              12/16/2011Collect Date:
                              CRCollect Program Id:
                              Florida Department of Environmental ProtectionCollect Affiliation:
                              WIERZBICKI_PCollect Username:
                              ADMINProximity To Object:
                              CAP_RAP SITEObject Of Interest:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              DPHOMethod ID:
                              NAD83Datum:
                              Not reportedPriority Score:
                              NOffsite Cont Impact:
                              EPA CERCLA Site Access Request LetterContaminants:
                              02/11/1991Initial Date Received:
                              Not reportedOGC Case Number:
                              WIERZBICKI_PProject Manager:
                              CLOSEDSite Status:
                              322142Project Id:
                              53682Site Id:
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:

RESP PARTY:

Not reportedAlt Location:
02049Facility ID:
BROWARDRegion:

Not reportedAlt Location:
14973Facility ID:
BROWARDRegion:

BROWARD CO. HM:

              InlandDescription:
              Proto CircuitsIncident Party Name:

              InlandDescription:
              Proto CircuitsIncident Party Name:

              InlandDescription:
              DEP District OfficeIncident Party Name:

              InlandDescription:
              DEP District OfficeIncident Party Name:

PROTO CIRCUITS  (Continued) S107676366
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                              26 12 27.9603 / 80 10 15.5647Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlDecode for V_Method:
                              extend offsite.

PROTO CIRCUITS  (Continued) S107676366

                  joyner.william@epa.govContact Email:
                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (404) 562-8795Contact Tel:
                  William JoynerContact Name:
                  4000275.00000Contact ID:

CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):

                  Not reportedSite FUDS Flag:
                  Not reportedAlias EPA ID:
                  Not reportedCC Concurrence FY:
                  /  /CC Concurrence Date:
                  12011Site Fips Code:
                  02/07/13Non NPL Status Date:
                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not reportedRResp Fed Agency Code:
                  Not reportedRBRAC Code:
                  ACREDMNSN Unit Code:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not reportedSite Settings Code:
                  Not reportedClassification:
                  04EPA Region:
                  Not reportedRST Code:
                  Not reportedParent ID:
                  Not reportedNFRAP Flag:
                  Not reportedSite Init By Prog:
                  Not reportedUSGS Quadrangle:
                  Not reportedRCRA ID:
                  NSite Orphan Flag:
                  2.00000DMNSN Number:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  03090202USGC Hydro Unit:
                  2680SMSA Number:
                  Not reportedIFMS ID:
                  15Congressional District:
                  PROTO CIRCUITSShort Name:
                  BROWARDFacility County:
                  FLD098054778EPA ID:
                  0400801Site ID:
:Following information was gathered from the prior CERCLIS update completed in 10/2013:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL:
                  NFederal Facility:
                  FLD098054778EPA ID:
                  400801Site ID:

SEMS:

ECHO
1003 ft. RI MANIFESTSite 4 of 4 in cluster E
0.190 mi. FINDS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

1/8-1/4 RAATSFT LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
SSE RCRA-SQG6611 NW 20 AVENUE FLD098054778
E26 SEMSPROTO CIRCUITS 1000415234
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  12/30/02Date Completed:
                  09/07/01Date Started:
                  SITE REASSESSMENTAction:
                  001Action Code:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Low priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  08/05/91Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:
                  001Action Code:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  State, Fund FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Low priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  12/02/85Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:
                  001Action Code:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/01/85Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:
                  001Action Code:

CERCLIS Assessment History:

Not reportedSite Description:
                  Not reportedAlias Comments:
                  BROWARD, FL
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  PROTO CIRCUITSAlias Name:
                  101Alias ID:

CERCLIS Site Alias Name(s):

                  seadler.donna@epa.govContact Email:
                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (404) 562-8870Contact Tel:
                  Donna SeadlerContact Name:
                  13002428.00000Contact ID:

PROTO CIRCUITS  (Continued) 1000415234
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                    (954) 627-9190Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301
                    300 SE 2ND STOwner/operator address:
                    EGRET PROPERTIES III LLCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/2008Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (954) 971-8370Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309
                    6610 NW 21ST AVEOwner/operator address:
                    FRANK KERLEYOwner/operator name:

                    11/14/2007Owner/Op end date:
                    10/18/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309
                    6611 NW 20TH AVEOwner/operator address:
                    CLIFFORD BRANAMOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    04EPA Region:
                    SALES@PROTOCIRCUITS.COMContact email:
                    (954) 971-8370Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309-1821
                    NW 21ST AVEContact address:
                    FRANK  KERLEYContact:
                    FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309-1821
                    NW 21ST AVEMailing address:
                    FLD098054778EPA ID:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 333091821
                    6610 NW 21ST AVEFacility address:
                    PROTO CIRCUITS OF FLORIDA INCFacility name:
                    08/31/2009Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:

PROTO CIRCUITS  (Continued) 1000415234
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                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/14/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    08/31/2009Date violation determined:
                    Universal Waste - Small Quantity HandlersArea of violation:
                    273.13(d)(1)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/14/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    08/31/2009Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    262.34(d)Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PROTO CIRCUITS OF FLORIDA INCSite name:
                    12/01/2008Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    11/15/2007Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:

PROTO CIRCUITS  (Continued) 1000415234
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                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/21/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    11/18/2008Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    262.34(d)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/14/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    08/31/2009Date violation determined:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    62-737.400(5)(b)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/14/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    08/31/2009Date violation determined:
                    Universal Waste - Small Quantity HandlersArea of violation:
                    273.13(d)(2)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/14/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    08/31/2009Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    262.34(c)(1)(ii)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:

PROTO CIRCUITS  (Continued) 1000415234
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                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/21/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    11/18/2008Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    262.34(d)(5)(ii)(A)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/21/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    11/18/2008Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    262.34(d)(5)(iii)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/21/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    11/18/2008Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    262.34(a)(3)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/21/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    11/18/2008Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    265.171Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:

PROTO CIRCUITS  (Continued) 1000415234
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                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/21/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    11/18/2008Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    262.12(a)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/21/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    11/18/2008Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    262.34(d)(3)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/21/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    11/18/2008Date violation determined:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    62-730.160(6)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/21/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    11/18/2008Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    262.34(c)(2)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:

PROTO CIRCUITS  (Continued) 1000415234
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/14/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/31/2009Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    09/01/2009Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/21/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    11/18/2008Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    265.37(a)(1)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/21/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    11/18/2008Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    265.173(a)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/21/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    11/18/2008Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    262.11Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:

PROTO CIRCUITS  (Continued) 1000415234
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                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/18/2008Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/21/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/18/2008Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/21/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/18/2008Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/21/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    12/04/2008Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/21/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    12/04/2008Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/21/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    12/04/2008Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/21/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    12/04/2008Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/21/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    12/04/2008Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/14/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    Universal Waste - Small Quantity HandlersArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/31/2009Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/14/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/31/2009Evaluation date:

PROTO CIRCUITS  (Continued) 1000415234
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                              GWT/Vol Units:
                              70Quantity:
                              CYN SOLWaste Description:
                              RIH0004109Manifest Docket Number:
                              FLD098054778EPA ID:

Details:

                              Not reportedComment:
                              Not reportedFee Exempt Code:
                              Not reportedWaste Code3:
                              D003Waste Code2:
                              F007Waste Code1:
                              Not reportedContainer Type:
                              0Number Of Containers:
                              Not reportedTransporter Receipt Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter 2 Name:
                              Not reportedTransporter 2 Id:
                              Not reportedTSDF Date:
                              ADVANCED CHEMICAL CO INCTSDF Name:
                              RID059735761TSDF Id:
                              11/30/1998GEN Cert Date:
                              RIH0004109Manifest Document Number:
                              FLD098054778EPA Id:

RI MANIFEST:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110064131639Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/11/1991Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/21/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/18/2008Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/21/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/18/2008Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/21/2009Date achieved compliance:

PROTO CIRCUITS  (Continued) 1000415234
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed_facility_report?fid=110064131639DFR URL:
                                   110064131639Registry ID:
                                   1000415234Envid:

ECHO:

                              Not reportedTransporter 2 ID:
                              Not reportedTSDF Receipt Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter 2 Receipt Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter Receipt Date:
                              11/30/1998GEN Cert Date:
                              MOD095038998Transporter EPA ID:
                              TRI-STATE MOTOR TRANSITTransporter Name:
                              2Item Number:
                              PWT/Vol Units:
                              32Quantity:
                              POT AURCYNWaste Description:
                              RIH0004109Manifest Docket Number:
                              FLD098054778EPA ID:

                              Not reportedTransporter 2 ID:
                              Not reportedTSDF Receipt Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter 2 Receipt Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter Receipt Date:
                              11/30/1998GEN Cert Date:
                              MOD095038998Transporter EPA ID:
                              TRI-STATE MOTOR TRANSITTransporter Name:
                              1Item Number:
                              GWT/Vol Units:
                              70Quantity:
                              CYN SOLWaste Description:
                              RIH0004109Manifest Docket Number:
                              FLD098054778EPA ID:

                              Not reportedTransporter 2 ID:
                              Not reportedTSDF Receipt Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter 2 Receipt Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter Receipt Date:
                              11/30/1998GEN Cert Date:
                              MOD095038998Transporter EPA ID:
                              TRI-STATE MOTOR TRANSITTransporter Name:
                              2Item Number:
                              PWT/Vol Units:
                              32Quantity:
                              POT AURCYNWaste Description:
                              RIH0004109Manifest Docket Number:
                              FLD098054778EPA ID:

                              Not reportedTransporter 2 ID:
                              Not reportedTSDF Receipt Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter 2 Receipt Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter Receipt Date:
                              11/30/1998GEN Cert Date:
                              MOD095038998Transporter EPA ID:
                              TRI-STATE MOTOR TRANSITTransporter Name:
                              1Item Number:

PROTO CIRCUITS  (Continued) 1000415234
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CRAFTSMAN AUTO ELECTRICSite name:
                    11/29/1994Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    10/18/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309
                    6720 NW 20TH AVEOwner/operator address:
                    STANLEY OQINZOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (305) 971-9080Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309-1511
                    NW 20TH AVEContact address:
                    SMITH  ADELContact:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309-1511
                    NW 20TH AVEMailing address:
                    FLD982082752EPA ID:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 333091511
                    6720 NW 20TH AVEFacility address:
                    CRAFTSMAN AUTO ELECTRICFacility name:
                    09/26/2012Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1017 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster F
0.193 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

1/8-1/4 ECHOFORT LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
SE FINDS6720 NW 20TH AVE FLD982082752
F27 RCRA NonGen / NLRCRAFTSMAN AUTO ELECTRIC 1000231037
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed_facility_report?fid=110002557162DFR URL:
                                   110002557162Registry ID:
                                   1000231037Envid:

ECHO:

affiliation data for the State of Florida.
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002557162Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, AND
                    TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE
                    SOLVENTS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A
                    AND NITROBENZENE; AND THE STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: CRESOLS, CRESYLIC ACID,.   Waste name:
                    F004.   Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND
                    USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
                    TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    F002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:

CRAFTSMAN AUTO ELECTRIC  (Continued) 1000231037

        7500Tank Size:
        01/01/1972Installation Date:
        B. Removed From SiteTank Status:
        02148-01Storage Tank ID:
        02148Facility ID:

BROWARD CO AST:

1081 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster G
0.205 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

1/8-1/4 FORT LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
ESE 1850 W MCNAB RD    N/A
G28 FL ASTTHE STEPHAN CO. A100290489
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

        Not reportedAlternate Location:
        Above groundLocation:
        Z. Hazardous Material (Chapter 27) Not Otherwise ListedTank Content:
        C. SteelTank Construction:
        Not reportedDEP Site ID:

THE STEPHAN CO.  (Continued) A100290489

                    FRANC FEROLAOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    11/06/2012Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309
                    1850 W MCNAB RDOwner/operator address:
                    STEPHAN COMPANYOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    04EPA Region:
                    ERIC.THESTEPHANCO@GMAIL.COMContact email:
                    (800) 637-1996Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309
                    W MCNAB RDContact address:
                    ERIC  KIEKBUSCHContact:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309-1012
                    W MCNAB RDMailing address:
                    FL0000194480EPA ID:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 333091091
                    1850 W MCNAB RDFacility address:
                    STEPHAN COMPANYFacility name:
                    11/06/2012Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

1081 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster G
0.205 mi. ECHO

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

1/8-1/4 FL BROWARD CO. HMFORT LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
ESE FINDS1850 W MCNAB RD FL0000194480
G29 RCRA-CESQGSTEPHAN COMPANY 1000886637
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    STEPHAN COMPANYSite name:
                    04/05/1994Date form received by agency:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    STEPHAN COMPANYSite name:
                    06/08/1994Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1981Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309
                    1850 W MCNAB RDOwner/operator address:
                    STEPHAN COMPANYOwner/operator name:

                    11/06/2012Owner/Op end date:
                    10/18/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309
                    1850 W MCNAB RDOwner/operator address:

STEPHAN COMPANY  (Continued) 1000886637
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed_facility_report?fid=110002517893DFR URL:
                                   110002517893Registry ID:
                                   1000886637Envid:

ECHO:

Not reportedAlt Location:
02148Facility ID:
BROWARDRegion:

BROWARD CO. HM:

affiliation data for the State of Florida.
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

and settlements.
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002517893Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/08/1994Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

STEPHAN COMPANY  (Continued) 1000886637

                    TIM  HARTINGContact:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309-1523
                    NW 17TH AVEMailing address:
                    FLR000020271EPA ID:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 333091523
                    6801 NW 17TH AVEFacility address:
                    SUN VALLEY INDUSTRIESFacility name:
                    07/24/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1143 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster H
0.216 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

1/8-1/4 ECHOFORT LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
ESE FINDS6801 NW 17TH AVE FLR000020271
H30 RCRA NonGen / NLRSUN VALLEY INDUSTRIES 1001115929
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/02/1996Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    SUN VALLEY INDUSTRIESSite name:
                    05/02/1996Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    10/18/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309
                    6801 NW 17TH AVEOwner/operator address:
                    TIM HARTINGOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (954) 975-5101Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309-1523
                    NW 17TH AVEContact address:

SUN VALLEY INDUSTRIES  (Continued) 1001115929
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed_facility_report?fid=110005636623DFR URL:
                                   110005636623Registry ID:
                                   1001115929Envid:

ECHO:

affiliation data for the State of Florida.
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005636623Registry ID:

FINDS:

SUN VALLEY INDUSTRIES  (Continued) 1001115929

                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not reportedSite Settings Code:
                  Not reportedClassification:
                  04EPA Region:
                  Not reportedRST Code:
                  Not reportedParent ID:
                  Not reportedNFRAP Flag:
                  Not reportedSite Init By Prog:
                  Not reportedUSGS Quadrangle:
                  Not reportedRCRA ID:
                  NSite Orphan Flag:
                  0.00000DMNSN Number:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  03090202USGC Hydro Unit:
                  2680SMSA Number:
                  A4K6IFMS ID:
                  15Congressional District:
                  COMBINED ROOF SERVICE, INShort Name:
                  BROWARDFacility County:
                  FL0001758945EPA ID:
                  0406608Site ID:
:Following information was gathered from the prior CERCLIS update completed in 10/2013:

                  Other Cleanup Activity: State-Lead CleanupNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL:
                  NFederal Facility:
                  FL0001758945EPA ID:
                  406608Site ID:

SEMS:

1143 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster H
0.216 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

1/8-1/4 FT. LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
ESE 6801 NW 17TH AVE FL0001758945
H31 SEMSCOMBINED ROOF SERVICE, INC. FACILITY 1001122126
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                  03/26/98Date Completed:
                  04/14/97Date Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:
                  001Action Code:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  State, Fund FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Higher priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  04/14/97Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:
                  001Action Code:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  State, Fund FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  12/18/96Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:
                  001Action Code:

CERCLIS Assessment History:

Not reportedSite Description:
                  Not reportedAlias Comments:

                  seadler.donna@epa.govContact Email:
                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (404) 562-8870Contact Tel:
                  Donna SeadlerContact Name:
                  13002428.00000Contact ID:

                  joyner.william@epa.govContact Email:
                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (404) 562-8795Contact Tel:
                  William JoynerContact Name:
                  4000275.00000Contact ID:

CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):

                  Not reportedSite FUDS Flag:
                  Not reportedAlias EPA ID:
                  Not reportedCC Concurrence FY:
                  /  /CC Concurrence Date:
                  12011Site Fips Code:
                  03/06/07Non NPL Status Date:
                  Other Cleanup Activity: State-Lead CleanupNon NPL Status:
                  Not reportedRResp Fed Agency Code:
                  Not reportedRBRAC Code:
                  Not reportedDMNSN Unit Code:

COMBINED ROOF SERVICE, INC. FACILITY  (Continued) 1001122126

TC4887721.2s   Page 56



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
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                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  State, Fund FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Referred to Removal, needs further Rmdl AsmtPriority Level:

COMBINED ROOF SERVICE, INC. FACILITY  (Continued) 1001122126

                    SEDOffice/ District:
                    8.1688Long SS:
                    10Long MM:
                    80Long DD:
                    32.7706Lat SS:
                    12Lat MM:
                    26Lat DD:
                    77851Program Site Id:

DWM CONTAM:

                              26 12 32.7706 / 8.1688 80 10Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):
                              Not reportedComments:
                              DPHOVerified Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              HARNDC4 Datum ID Code:
                              GGPSCMC2 Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              COMETSource Database Name Code:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlVerified Coordinate Method Id:
                              08/03/2005Verification Date:
                              DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONVerifier Affiliation:
                              STONE_HVerifier Username:
                              Not reportedInterpolation Scale:
                              4119Map Source Scale:
                              1999 doqsMap Source:
                              DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONCollect Affiliation:
                              08/03/2005Collect Date:
                              STONE_HCollect Username:
                              REVIEWEDVSC1 Verification Status:
                              High Accuracy Reference NetworkDC4 Datum Id:
                              Geodetic Quality GPSCMC2 Coordinate Method Id:
                              4Calc Coordinates Accuracy Level Id:
                              APPRXPC2 Proximity Id:
                              CAP_ROIC Object Of Interest Id:
                              Not reportedPhysical Address Line 2:
                              SEDOC3 Office Id:
                              11/28/2016Data Load Date:
                              PENDINGRSC2 Remediation Status Key:
                              OTHCUCLLC Cleanup Category Key:
                              CUCPAC Program Area Id:
                              COM_77851Source Database Id:
                              under 62-780
                              Compliance and Enforcement Tracking - Responsible Party waste cleanupSource Database Name:
                              46778930DEP Cleanup Site Key:

CLEANUP SITES:

1143 ft. FL SITE INV SITESSite 3 of 5 in cluster H
0.216 mi. FL RESP PARTY

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

1/8-1/4 FL Broward Co. EDIEARFORT LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
ESE FL DWM CONTAM6801 NW 17TH AVENUE    N/A
H32 FL CLEANUP SITESCOMBINED ROOFING S101237098
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                              26 12 32.7706000 / 80 10 8.16879999Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlDecode for V_Method:
                              extends offsite
                              as to whether contamination above applicable standards or criteria
                              Unknown, documentation does not exist, or exists but is inconclusive,Decode for Off Site COC:
                              Geodetic Quality GPSDecode for Method:
                              High Accuracy Reference NetworkDecode for Datum:
                              Southeast DistrictDecode for District:
                              08/03/2005Verification Date:
                              CLVerifying Program Id:
                              DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONVerifier Affiliation:
                              STONE_HVerifier Username:
                              DPHOVerify Method Id:
                              4Coordinate Accuracy Id:
                              Not reportedInterpolation Scale:
                              4119Map Source Scale:
                              1999 doqsMap Series Used:
                              08/03/2005Collect Date:
                              CLCollect Program Id:
                              DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONCollect Affiliation:
                              STONE_HCollect Username:
                              APPRXProximity To Object:
                              CAP_RAP SITEObject Of Interest:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              GGPSMethod ID:
                              HARNDatum:
                              Not reportedPriority Score:
                              UOffsite Cont Impact:
                              chlorinated solventsContaminants:
                              10/30/1995Initial Date Received:
                              Not reportedOGC Case Number:
                              PHILOCTETE_HProject Manager:
                              INACTIVESite Status:
                              89847Project Id:
                              77851Site Id:
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:

RESP PARTY:

      DEPLead Agency:
      CHLORINATEDPollutant Type:
      ROOFINGFacility Type:
      NFProgram Type:
      069601738Facility Department:
      0809Facility ID:

Broward Co. EDIEAR:

                    Not reportedIneligible:
                    Not reportedProgram Eligible:
                    GGPSMethod:
                    83Datum:
                    Not reportedDate Known Offsite:
                    INACTIVERemediation Status:
                    39Priority Score:
                    PHILOCTETE_HProject Manager:
                    UOffsite Contamination:
                    Responsible PartyProgram Area:

COMBINED ROOFING  (Continued) S101237098
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                              SEDDecode of Districtcd:
                              North American Datum of 1983Decode of Datum:
                              NAD83Datum:
                              26 12 32 / 80 10 7Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:
                              Not reportedAlternate Site Number:
                              300Site Number:

SITE INV SITES:

COMBINED ROOFING  (Continued) S101237098

                    HATFIELDTSD Facility City:
                    2869 SANDSTONE DRTSD Facility Address:
                    REPUBLIC ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMSTSD Facility Name:
                    02/11/2005TSD Date:
                    PAD085690592TSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    02/03/2005Generator Date:
                    FLD098054778Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    PAH065280Manifest Number:
                    2005Year:

                    02/10/2005Date TSP Sig:
                    PAD982661381TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    5Waste Quantity:
                    Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    F007Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
                    HATFIELDTSD Facility City:
                    2869 SANDSTONE DRTSD Facility Address:
                    REPUBLIC ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMSTSD Facility Name:
                    02/11/2005TSD Date:
                    PAD085690592TSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    02/03/2005Generator Date:
                    FLD098054778Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    PAH065280Manifest Number:
                    2005Year:

Manifest Details:

1190 ft.
0.225 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

1/8-1/4 FORT LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
SSE 6611 NW 20TH AVE    N/A
33 PA MANIFESTPROTO CIRCUITS OF FL S111770445
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                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
                    HATFIELDTSD Facility City:
                    2869 SANDSTONE DRTSD Facility Address:
                    REPUBLIC ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMSTSD Facility Name:
                    02/11/2005TSD Date:
                    PAD085690592TSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    02/03/2005Generator Date:
                    FLD098054778Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    PAH065280Manifest Number:
                    2005Year:

                    02/10/2005Date TSP Sig:
                    PAD982661381TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    1Waste Quantity:
                    Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    D001Waste Number:
                    5Line Number:
                    2Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
                    HATFIELDTSD Facility City:
                    2869 SANDSTONE DRTSD Facility Address:
                    REPUBLIC ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMSTSD Facility Name:
                    02/11/2005TSD Date:
                    PAD085690592TSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    02/03/2005Generator Date:
                    FLD098054778Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    PAH065280Manifest Number:
                    2005Year:

                    02/03/2005Date TSP Sig:
                    MID021087275TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    2Waste Quantity:
                    Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    D007Waste Number:
                    9Line Number:
                    2Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:

PROTO CIRCUITS OF FL  (Continued) S111770445
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                    1Container Number:
                    D008Waste Number:
                    3Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
                    HATFIELDTSD Facility City:
                    2869 SANDSTONE DRTSD Facility Address:
                    REPUBLIC ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMSTSD Facility Name:
                    02/11/2005TSD Date:
                    PAD085690592TSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    02/03/2005Generator Date:
                    FLD098054778Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    PAH065280Manifest Number:
                    2005Year:

                    02/10/2005Date TSP Sig:
                    PAD982661381TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    5Waste Quantity:
                    Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    P098Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
                    HATFIELDTSD Facility City:
                    2869 SANDSTONE DRTSD Facility Address:
                    REPUBLIC ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMSTSD Facility Name:
                    02/11/2005TSD Date:
                    PAD085690592TSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    02/03/2005Generator Date:
                    FLD098054778Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    PAH065280Manifest Number:
                    2005Year:

                    02/03/2005Date TSP Sig:
                    MID021087275TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    5Waste Quantity:
                    Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    P098Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:

PROTO CIRCUITS OF FL  (Continued) S111770445
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                    PoundsUnit:
                    2Waste Quantity:
                    Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    D003Waste Number:
                    6Line Number:
                    2Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
                    HATFIELDTSD Facility City:
                    2869 SANDSTONE DRTSD Facility Address:
                    REPUBLIC ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMSTSD Facility Name:
                    02/11/2005TSD Date:
                    PAD085690592TSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    02/03/2005Generator Date:
                    FLD098054778Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    PAH065280Manifest Number:
                    2005Year:

                    02/10/2005Date TSP Sig:
                    PAD982661381TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    40Waste Quantity:
                    Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    D002Waste Number:
                    4Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
                    HATFIELDTSD Facility City:
                    2869 SANDSTONE DRTSD Facility Address:
                    REPUBLIC ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMSTSD Facility Name:
                    02/11/2005TSD Date:
                    PAD085690592TSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    02/03/2005Generator Date:
                    FLD098054778Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    PAH065280Manifest Number:
                    2005Year:

                    02/10/2005Date TSP Sig:
                    PAD982661381TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    5Waste Quantity:
                    Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:

PROTO CIRCUITS OF FL  (Continued) S111770445
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                    02/10/2005Date TSP Sig:
                    PAD982661381TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    6Waste Quantity:
                    Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    D002Waste Number:
                    2Line Number:
                    2Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
                    HATFIELDTSD Facility City:
                    2869 SANDSTONE DRTSD Facility Address:
                    REPUBLIC ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMSTSD Facility Name:
                    02/11/2005TSD Date:
                    PAD085690592TSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    02/03/2005Generator Date:
                    FLD098054778Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    PAH065280Manifest Number:
                    2005Year:

                    02/03/2005Date TSP Sig:
                    MID021087275TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
                    PoundsUnit:
                    5Waste Quantity:
                    Fiberboard or plastic drums, barrels, kegsContainer Type:
                    1Container Number:
                    D003Waste Number:
                    1Line Number:
                    1Page Number:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    PATSD Facility State:
                    HATFIELDTSD Facility City:
                    2869 SANDSTONE DRTSD Facility Address:
                    REPUBLIC ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMSTSD Facility Name:
                    02/11/2005TSD Date:
                    PAD085690592TSD EPA Id:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedMailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address:
                    02/03/2005Generator Date:
                    FLD098054778Generator EPA Id:
                    TSD CopyManifest Type:
                    PAH065280Manifest Number:
                    2005Year:

                    02/03/2005Date TSP Sig:
                    MID021087275TSP EPA Id:
                    Not reportedHandling Code:
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28 additional PA_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

PROTO CIRCUITS OF FL  (Continued) S111770445

        Not reportedAlternate Location:
        Above groundLocation:
        Not reportedTank Content:
        C. SteelTank Construction:
        069300523DEP Site ID:
        1200Tank Size:
        04/16/1992Installation Date:
        U. In-ServiceTank Status:
        01759-01Storage Tank ID:
        01759Facility ID:

BROWARD CO AST:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
        1000Gallons:
        Hazardous SubstanceContent Description:
        Hazardous substanceSubstance:
        01-APR-1992Install Date:
        04-JUN-2007Status Date:
        RemovedStatus:
        1Tank Id:

                    (813) 871-3792Owner Phone:
                    JENNIFER MCPEEKOwner Contact:
                    TAMPA, FL 33614Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    4704 W SOUTH AVEOwner Address:
                    SUNCOAST HEAT TREAT INCOwner Name:
                    37297Owner Id:

Owner:

                    26 12 37 / 80 10 7Lat/Long (dms):
                    AGPSPositioning Method:
                    STATERegion:
        PDEP Contractor Own:
        (954) 968-8200Facility Phone:
        Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
        CLOSEDFacility Status:
        9300523Facility ID:

AST:

1202 ft.
0.228 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

1/8-1/4 POMPANO BEACH, FL  33069
East 3181 SW 15TH ST    N/A
34 FL ASTSUNCOAST HEAT TREATING INC A100290439
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Not reportedAlt Location:
06711Facility ID:
BROWARDRegion:

BROWARD CO. HM:

1267 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster H
0.240 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

1/8-1/4 FORT LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
ESE 6795 NW 17TH AVE    N/A
H35 FL BROWARD CO. HMAMERICAN PROTECTIVE COATING, INC. S107673786

                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    10/18/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309
                    6795 NW 17TH AVEOwner/operator address:
                    RIVERA RAYMONDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    10/18/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309
                    6795 NW 17TH AVEOwner/operator address:
                    RAYMOND RIVERAOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (305) 741-5354Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309-1521
                    NW 17TH AVEContact address:
                    RAYMOND  RIVERAContact:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309-1521
                    NW 17TH AVEMailing address:
                    FLD065668527EPA ID:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 333091521
                    6795 NW 17TH AVEFacility address:
                    DESIGNED IMPORTS INCFacility name:
                    10/21/1987Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1267 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster H
0.240 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

1/8-1/4 ECHOFORT LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
ESE FINDS6795 NW 17TH AVE FLD065668527
H36 RCRA NonGen / NLRDESIGNED IMPORTS INC 1000252774
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed_facility_report?fid=110002534678DFR URL:
                                   110002534678Registry ID:
                                   1000252774Envid:

ECHO:

affiliation data for the State of Florida.
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002534678Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:

DESIGNED IMPORTS INC  (Continued) 1000252774

Not reportedAlt Location:
07839Facility ID:
BROWARDRegion:

BROWARD CO. HM:

1287 ft.
0.244 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
11 ft.

1/8-1/4 POMPANO BEACH, FL  33069
ENE 3181 SW 14TH CT    N/A
37 FL BROWARD CO. HMSCULPTURED WOODWORKS, INC. S107676558
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                  Low priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  09/27/85Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  12/04/90Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  12/04/90Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/01/85Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  BROWARD, FL
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  CAMBRIDGE CHEMICAL PRODUCTSAlias Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

                  13002428.00000Person ID:
                  4777597.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  4000275.00000Person ID:
                  4752567.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0400728Site ID:
:Following information was gathered from the prior CERCLIS update completed in 10/2013:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL:
                  NFederal Facility:
                  FLD069146876EPA ID:
                  400728Site ID:

SEMS-ARCHIVE:

1364 ft.
0.258 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

1/4-1/2 FT LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
ESE 6880 NW 17 AVENUE FLD069146876
38 SEMS-ARCHIVECAMBRIDGE CHEMICAL PRODUCTS 1003867595
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                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309
                    6788 NW 17TH AVEEFacility address:
                    EGC INTERNATIONAL GROUPFacility name:
                    06/17/2010Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/23/96Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  09/19/95Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/18/85Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

                  Low priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  12/03/85Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  BROWARD, FL
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  SPRAYMATION, INC.Alias Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

                  13002428.00000Person ID:
                  4781266.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  4000275.00000Person ID:
                  4756982.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0400507Site ID:
:Following information was gathered from the prior CERCLIS update completed in 10/2013:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL:
                  NFederal Facility:
                  FLD002172351EPA ID:
                  400507Site ID:

SEMS-ARCHIVE:

1480 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster I
0.280 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

1/4-1/2 RI MANIFESTFT. LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
ESE RCRA NonGen / NLR6788 NW 17TH AVENUE FLD002172351
I39 SEMS-ARCHIVESPRAYMATION, INC. 1000161184
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                    FROM THE FOLLOWING PROCESSES: (1) SULFURIC ACID ANODIZING OF ALUMINUM;
                    WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS, EXCEPT.   Waste name:
                    F006.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    EGC INTERNATIONAL GROUPSite name:
                    11/28/1995Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/07/2000Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309
                    6788 NW 17TH AVEOwner/operator address:
                    KEVIN WYNSCHENKOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (305) 979-5696Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309-1522
                    NW 17TH AVEContact address:
                    CHRISTOPHER  WEAVERContact:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309-1522
                    NW 17TH AVEMailing address:
                    FLD002172351EPA ID:

SPRAYMATION, INC.  (Continued) 1000161184
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                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/30/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    03/11/1998Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    GOR:40 CFR 268.7Regulation violated:

                    4250    Paid penalty amount:
                    4250    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/12/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP SHORT FORM CONSENT ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/30/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    03/11/1998Date violation determined:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    GOR:CH 62-730.6(6)Regulation violated:

                    4250    Paid penalty amount:
                    4250    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/12/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP SHORT FORM CONSENT ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/11/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    03/11/1998Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    GPT:40 CFR 262.34Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/15/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP WARNING LETTER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/30/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    03/11/1998Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    GGR:40 CFR 262.11Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    ACETIC ACID, LEAD(2+) SALT (OR) LEAD ACETATE.   Waste name:
                    U144.   Waste code:

                    ALUMINUM.
                    PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; AND (6) CHEMICAL ETCHING AND MILLING OF
                    STEEL; (5) CLEANING/STRIPPING ASSOCIATED WITH TIN, ZINC, AND ALUMINUM
                    ON CARBON STEEL; (4) ALUMINUM OR ZINC-ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBON
                    (2) TIN PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; (3) ZINC PLATING (SEGREGATED BASIS)

SPRAYMATION, INC.  (Continued) 1000161184
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                    DEP SHORT FORM CONSENT ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/30/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    03/11/1998Date violation determined:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    GMR:40 CFR 262.20Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/03/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP MEETING    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/30/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    03/11/1998Date violation determined:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    GMR:40 CFR 262.20Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/15/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP WARNING LETTER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/30/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    03/11/1998Date violation determined:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    GMR:40 CFR 262.20Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/03/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP MEETING    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/30/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    03/11/1998Date violation determined:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    GOR:CH 62-730.6(6)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/03/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP MEETING    Enforcement action:

SPRAYMATION, INC.  (Continued) 1000161184
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                    05/15/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP WARNING LETTER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/30/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    03/11/1998Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    GOR:40 CFR 268.7Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/15/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP WARNING LETTER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/11/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    03/11/1998Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    GPT:40 CFR 262.34Regulation violated:

                    4250    Paid penalty amount:
                    4250    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/12/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP SHORT FORM CONSENT ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/30/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    03/11/1998Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    GOR:40 CFR 268.7Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/15/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP WARNING LETTER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/30/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    03/11/1998Date violation determined:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    GOR:CH 62-730.6(6)Regulation violated:

                    4250    Paid penalty amount:
                    4250    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/12/1998    Enforcement action date:
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                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    11/08/1995    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP NON-COMPLIANCE LETTER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/10/1996Date achieved compliance:
                    11/08/1995Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    GSQ:Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/03/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP MEETING    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/30/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    03/11/1998Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    GGR:40 CFR 262.11Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/03/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP MEETING    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/11/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    03/11/1998Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    GPT:40 CFR 262.34Regulation violated:

                    4250    Paid penalty amount:
                    4250    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/12/1998    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP SHORT FORM CONSENT ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/30/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    03/11/1998Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    GGR:40 CFR 262.11Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
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                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/07/2000Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/17/2010Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/01/1985Date achieved compliance:
                    02/06/1985Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    GGR:Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/25/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    12/02/1985Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    GGR:Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    11/08/1995    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP NON-COMPLIANCE LETTER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/10/1996Date achieved compliance:
                    11/08/1995Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    GGR:Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/10/1996Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/25/1995Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/10/1996Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/25/1995Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    09/22/1995Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    12/22/1995Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/30/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/11/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/30/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    State Statute or RegulationArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/11/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/30/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/11/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/30/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/11/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/11/1998Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/11/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
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                              HAZMAT ENV GROUP INCTransporter Name:
                              1Item Number:
                              PWT/Vol Units:
                              200Quantity:
                              CYANIDEWaste Description:
                              RIH0005879Manifest Docket Number:
                              FLD002172351EPA ID:

                              Not reportedTransporter 2 ID:
                              Not reportedTSDF Receipt Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter 2 Receipt Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter Receipt Date:
                              1/15/2001GEN Cert Date:
                              NYD980769947Transporter EPA ID:
                              HAZMAT ENV GROUP INCTransporter Name:
                              2Item Number:
                              GWT/Vol Units:
                              50Quantity:
                              CYANIDEWaste Description:
                              RIH0005879Manifest Docket Number:
                              FLD002172351EPA ID:

Details:

                              Not reportedComment:
                              Not reportedFee Exempt Code:
                              Not reportedWaste Code3:
                              Not reportedWaste Code2:
                              D003Waste Code1:
                              Not reportedContainer Type:
                              0Number Of Containers:
                              Not reportedTransporter Receipt Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter 2 Name:
                              Not reportedTransporter 2 Id:
                              Not reportedTSDF Date:
                              ADVANCED CHEMICAL CO INCTSDF Name:
                              RID059735761TSDF Id:
                              4/20/1999GEN Cert Date:
                              RIH0005030Manifest Document Number:
                              FLD002172351EPA Id:

RI MANIFEST:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/01/1985Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/06/1985Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    06/25/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    12/02/1985Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    12/02/1985Evaluation date:
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                              MOD095038998Transporter EPA ID:
                              TRI-STATE MOTOR TRANSITTransporter Name:
                              1Item Number:
                              PWT/Vol Units:
                              200Quantity:
                              POT CYNWaste Description:
                              RIH0005030Manifest Docket Number:
                              FLD002172351EPA ID:

                              Not reportedTransporter 2 ID:
                              Not reportedTSDF Receipt Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter 2 Receipt Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter Receipt Date:
                              4/20/1999GEN Cert Date:
                              MOD095038998Transporter EPA ID:
                              TRI-STATE MOTOR TRANSITTransporter Name:
                              1Item Number:
                              PWT/Vol Units:
                              200Quantity:
                              POT CYNWaste Description:
                              RIH0005030Manifest Docket Number:
                              FLD002172351EPA ID:

                              Not reportedTransporter 2 ID:
                              Not reportedTSDF Receipt Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter 2 Receipt Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter Receipt Date:
                              1/15/2001GEN Cert Date:
                              NYD980769947Transporter EPA ID:
                              HAZMAT ENV GROUP INCTransporter Name:
                              1Item Number:
                              PWT/Vol Units:
                              200Quantity:
                              CYANIDEWaste Description:
                              RIH0005879Manifest Docket Number:
                              FLD002172351EPA ID:

                              Not reportedTransporter 2 ID:
                              Not reportedTSDF Receipt Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter 2 Receipt Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter Receipt Date:
                              1/15/2001GEN Cert Date:
                              NYD980769947Transporter EPA ID:
                              HAZMAT ENV GROUP INCTransporter Name:
                              2Item Number:
                              GWT/Vol Units:
                              50Quantity:
                              CYANIDEWaste Description:
                              RIH0005879Manifest Docket Number:
                              FLD002172351EPA ID:

                              Not reportedTransporter 2 ID:
                              Not reportedTSDF Receipt Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter 2 Receipt Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter Receipt Date:
                              1/15/2001GEN Cert Date:
                              NYD980769947Transporter EPA ID:
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                              3/9/1994GEN Cert Date:
                              MOD095038998Transporter EPA ID:
                              TRI STATE MOTOR TRANSITTransporter Name:
                              1Item Number:
                              GWT/Vol Units:
                              50Quantity:
                              WASTE CYNIDE LIQUIDSWaste Description:
                              RIC0014108Manifest Docket Number:
                              FLD002172351EPA ID:

                              Not reportedTransporter 2 ID:
                              Not reportedTSDF Receipt Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter 2 Receipt Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter Receipt Date:
                              3/9/1994GEN Cert Date:
                              MOD095038998Transporter EPA ID:
                              TRI STATE MOTOR TRANSITTransporter Name:
                              2Item Number:
                              GWT/Vol Units:
                              39Quantity:
                              WASTE CYNIDE LIQUIDSWaste Description:
                              RIC0014108Manifest Docket Number:
                              FLD002172351EPA ID:

                              Not reportedTransporter 2 ID:
                              Not reportedTSDF Receipt Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter 2 Receipt Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter Receipt Date:
                              3/9/1994GEN Cert Date:
                              MOD095038998Transporter EPA ID:
                              TRI STATE MOTOR TRANSITTransporter Name:
                              2Item Number:
                              GWT/Vol Units:
                              39Quantity:
                              WASTE CYNIDE LIQUIDSWaste Description:
                              RIC0014108Manifest Docket Number:
                              FLD002172351EPA ID:

                              Not reportedTransporter 2 ID:
                              Not reportedTSDF Receipt Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter 2 Receipt Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter Receipt Date:
                              3/9/1994GEN Cert Date:
                              MOD095038998Transporter EPA ID:
                              TRI STATE MOTOR TRANSITTransporter Name:
                              1Item Number:
                              GWT/Vol Units:
                              50Quantity:
                              WASTE CYNIDE LIQUIDSWaste Description:
                              RIC0014108Manifest Docket Number:
                              FLD002172351EPA ID:

                              Not reportedTransporter 2 ID:
                              Not reportedTSDF Receipt Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter 2 Receipt Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter Receipt Date:
                              4/20/1999GEN Cert Date:
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-10 additional RI MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                              Not reportedTransporter 2 ID:
                              Not reportedTSDF Receipt Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter 2 Receipt Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter Receipt Date:

SPRAYMATION, INC.  (Continued) 1000161184

                    reclaimed water or wastewater residual discharge into the environment
                    Active - Existing, permitted facility/site for which effluent,Status:
                    Multi-Sector Stormwater GPFacility Type:
                    FLR05H572Facility ID:

WASTEWATER:

Not reportedAlt Location:
01183Facility ID:
BROWARDRegion:

BROWARD CO. HM:

      BCEPDLead Agency:
      SOLVENTSPollutant Type:
      VACANT LOTFacility Type:
      PCRProgram Type:
      Not reportedFacility Department:
      0346Facility ID:

Broward Co. EDIEAR:

                                   DPHO-DIGITAL ARIAL PHOTOGRAPHY WITH GROUND CONTROLAcquisition:
                                   425Page Number:
                                   46083Book Number:
                                   09Section:
                                   494209130010Parcel ID:
                                   42ERange:
                                   49STownship:
                                   Not reportedComments:
                                   Not reportedLegal Description:
                                   /2/09/04/2Inspection Date:
                                   Not reportedDate Removed:
                                   /2/09/04/2Mechanism - Date Order Issued:
                                   OTHERMechanism - Program Area:
                                   /2/09/03/2Mechanism - Date IC Removed:
                                   Not reportedDate Amended:
                                   26 12 29 / 80 9 59.3999999Lat/Long (dms):
                                   VOH - VOLATILE ORGANIC HYDROCARBONSContamination:
                                   GROUND WATERContaminated Media:
                                   NONEEng Control Type:
                                   GROUNDWATER USE RESTRICTIONInst Control Type:
                                   NF-0346Facility Id:

Inst Control:

1544 ft.
0.292 mi. FL NPDES

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

1/4-1/2 FL BROWARD CO. HMFT. LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
ESE FL Broward Co. EDIEAR6830 NORTHWEST 16TH TERRACE    N/A
40 FL INST CONTROLDME CORPORATION S101692868
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                    ActiveDecode For Fstatus:
                    Not reportedTreatment:
                    2.733Longitude Seconds:
                    10Longitude Minutes:
                    80Longitude Degrees:
                    32.34Latitude Seconds:
                    12Latitude Minutes:
                    26Latitude Degrees:
                    Generic PermitDOC Description:
                    09/18/2018Expiration Date:
                    09/19/2013Effective Date:
                    09/19/2013Issue Date:
                    victor.cintron@astronics.comEmail:
                    9549752259Telephone:
                    Fort Lauderdale FL 33309-1518RP City,Stat,Zip:
                    Not reportedRP Address 2:
                    6830 NW 16th TerRP Address:
                    Astronics DME CorporationCompany Name:
                    Victor Cintron, Director of Manufacturing & FacilitiesParty Name:
                    Not reportedPermit Capacity:
                    AuthorityOwner Type:
                    Not reportedEnvironmental Interest:
                    Not reportedNPDES Permitted Site:
                    TLSTDistrict Office:
                    and/or monitoring is taking place.

DME CORPORATION  (Continued) S101692868

                  BROWARD, FL
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  FLORIDA TESTING & ENG COAlias Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

                  13002428.00000Person ID:
                  4778602.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  4000275.00000Person ID:
                  4753745.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0400652Site ID:
:Following information was gathered from the prior CERCLIS update completed in 10/2013:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL:
                  NFederal Facility:
                  FLD049448764EPA ID:
                  400652Site ID:

SEMS-ARCHIVE:

1565 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster I
0.296 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

1/4-1/2 FT LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
SE 6784 NW 17 AVE FLD049448764
I41 SEMS-ARCHIVEFLORIDA TESTING & ENG CO 1003867575
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                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  10/03/85Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  10/03/85Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/01/85Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

FLORIDA TESTING & ENG CO  (Continued) 1003867575

                  03/31/86Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/01/85Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  BROWARD, FL
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  EDGETEK CORPORATIONAlias Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

                  13002428.00000Person ID:
                  4778355.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  4000275.00000Person ID:
                  4753441.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0401197Site ID:
:Following information was gathered from the prior CERCLIS update completed in 10/2013:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL:
                  NFederal Facility:
                  FLD981030273EPA ID:
                  401197Site ID:

SEMS-ARCHIVE:

1565 ft.
0.296 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

1/4-1/2 FT LAUDERDLALE, FL  33309
East 1670 W MCNAB RD FLD981030273
42 SEMS-ARCHIVEEDGETEK CORPORATION 1003867846
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                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  03/31/86Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:

EDGETEK CORPORATION  (Continued) 1003867846

                  /  /Date Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  03/22/91Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:

                  Low priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  02/07/86Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/01/85Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  BROWARD, FL
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  GRAINGER, W W ELECTRONICSAlias Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

                  13002428.00000Person ID:
                  4778982.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  4000275.00000Person ID:
                  4754169.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0400723Site ID:
:Following information was gathered from the prior CERCLIS update completed in 10/2013:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL:
                  NFederal Facility:
                  FLD066937319EPA ID:
                  400723Site ID:

SEMS-ARCHIVE:

1596 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster J
0.302 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

1/4-1/2 FT LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
SE 6781 NW 17 AVENUE FLD066937319
J43 SEMS-ARCHIVEGRAINGER, W W ELECTRONICS 1003867594
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                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  03/22/91Date Completed:

GRAINGER, W W ELECTRONICS  (Continued) 1003867594

                              26 12 26.2692000 / 80 10 7.51349999Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlDecode for V_Method:
                              extend offsite.
                              that contamination above applicable standards or criteria DOES NOT
                              No, the best available evidence (such as completed SAR) demonstratesDecode for Off Site COC:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlDecode for Method:
                              Geodetic Survey of 1984Decode for Datum:
                              Southeast DistrictDecode for District:
                              04/12/2010Verification Date:
                              CRVerifying Program Id:
                              Florida Department of Environmental ProtectionVerifier Affiliation:
                              WIERZBICKI_PVerifier Username:
                              DPHOVerify Method Id:
                              3Coordinate Accuracy Id:
                              5000Interpolation Scale:
                              5000Map Source Scale:
                              2004_DOQQMap Series Used:
                              04/12/2010Collect Date:
                              CRCollect Program Id:
                              Florida Department of Environmental ProtectionCollect Affiliation:
                              WIERZBICKI_PCollect Username:
                              ENTRAProximity To Object:
                              CAP_RAP SITEObject Of Interest:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              DPHOMethod ID:
                              WGS84Datum:
                              Not reportedPriority Score:
                              NOffsite Cont Impact:
                              Not reportedContaminants:
                              02/27/1991Initial Date Received:
                              Not reportedOGC Case Number:
                              WIERZBICKI_PProject Manager:
                              CLOSEDSite Status:
                              322139Project Id:
                              300370Site Id:
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:

RESP PARTY:

1596 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster J
0.302 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

1/4-1/2 FORT LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
SE 6781 NW 17TH AVE    N/A
J44 FL RESP PARTYW. W. GRAINGER ELECTRONICS S117361400
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                              26 12 26.5103000 / 80 10 8.46030000Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlDecode for V_Method:
                              extend offsite.
                              that contamination above applicable standards or criteria DOES NOT
                              No, the best available evidence (such as completed SAR) demonstratesDecode for Off Site COC:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlDecode for Method:
                              Geodetic Survey of 1984Decode for Datum:
                              Southeast DistrictDecode for District:
                              03/31/2010Verification Date:
                              CLVerifying Program Id:
                              Florida Department of Environmental ProtectionVerifier Affiliation:
                              WIERZBICKI_PVerifier Username:
                              DPHOVerify Method Id:
                              3Coordinate Accuracy Id:
                              5000Interpolation Scale:
                              5000Map Source Scale:
                              2004_DOQQMap Series Used:
                              03/31/2010Collect Date:
                              CLCollect Program Id:
                              Florida Department of Environmental ProtectionCollect Affiliation:
                              WIERZBICKI_PCollect Username:
                              ADMINProximity To Object:
                              CAP_RAP SITEObject Of Interest:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              DPHOMethod ID:
                              WGS84Datum:
                              Not reportedPriority Score:
                              NOffsite Cont Impact:
                              EPA CERCLA SITE ACCESS PERMISSION LETTER.Contaminants:
                              03/11/1991Initial Date Received:
                              Not reportedOGC Case Number:
                              WIERZBICKI_PProject Manager:
                              CLOSEDSite Status:
                              321963Project Id:
                              300201Site Id:
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:

RESP PARTY:

1596 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster J
0.302 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

1/4-1/2 FORT LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
SE 6781 NW 17TH AVENUE    N/A
J45 FL RESP PARTYW. W. GRAINGER ELECTRONICS S117361401

                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0400594Site ID:
:Following information was gathered from the prior CERCLIS update completed in 10/2013:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL:
                  NFederal Facility:
                  FLD032284358EPA ID:
                  400594Site ID:

SEMS-ARCHIVE:

1619 ft.
0.307 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

1/4-1/2 FT LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
SE 6742 NW 17 AVE FLD032284358
46 SEMS-ARCHIVEPENN ELECTRONIC 1003867559

TC4887721.2s   Page 84



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
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                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  12/02/85Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  12/02/85Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/01/85Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  BROWARD, FL
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  PENN ELECTRONICAlias Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

                  13002428.00000Person ID:
                  4780476.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  4000275.00000Person ID:
                  4756037.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:

PENN ELECTRONIC  (Continued) 1003867559

                  13002428.00000Person ID:
                  4781375.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  4000275.00000Person ID:
                  4757103.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0401114Site ID:
:Following information was gathered from the prior CERCLIS update completed in 10/2013:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL:
                  NFederal Facility:
                  FLD981026180EPA ID:
                  401114Site ID:

SEMS-ARCHIVE:

1675 ft.
0.317 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
11 ft.

1/4-1/2 POMPANO BEACH, FL  33069
East 3111 W. MCNAB ROAD FLD981026180
47 SEMS-ARCHIVESUN & FUN PRINTING 1003867783
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Direction
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                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  02/07/86Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  02/07/86Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/01/85Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  BROWARD, FL
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  SUN & FUN PRINTINGAlias Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

SUN & FUN PRINTING  (Continued) 1003867783

                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  BROWARD, FL
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  FLORIDA FINEBLANKING CORPAlias Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

                  13002428.00000Person ID:
                  4778583.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  4000275.00000Person ID:
                  4753725.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0400716Site ID:
:Following information was gathered from the prior CERCLIS update completed in 10/2013:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL:
                  NFederal Facility:
                  FLD065674145EPA ID:
                  400716Site ID:

SEMS-ARCHIVE:

1698 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster J
0.322 mi. ECHO

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

1/4-1/2 FINDSFORT LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
SE RCRA NonGen / NLR6681 NW 17TH AVE FLD065674145
J48 SEMS-ARCHIVEFLORIDA FINEBLANKING CORP 1000361351
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
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                    FLORIDA FINEBLANKING CORPSite name:
                    05/27/1987Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (305) 971-8860Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309-1519
                    NW 17TH AVEContact address:
                    FRANZ  DETASSSISContact:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309-1519
                    NW 17TH AVEMailing address:
                    FLD065674145EPA ID:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 333091519
                    6681 NW 17TH AVEFacility address:
                    FLORIDA FINEBLANKING CORPFacility name:
                    06/11/2010Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  08/16/93Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  08/08/91Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:

                  Low priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  10/03/85Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/01/85Date Completed:

FLORIDA FINEBLANKING CORP  (Continued) 1000361351
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed_facility_report?fid=110002534687DFR URL:
                                   110002534687Registry ID:
                                   1000361351Envid:

ECHO:

affiliation data for the State of Florida.
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002534687Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

FLORIDA FINEBLANKING CORP  (Continued) 1000361351

                  BROWARD, FL
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  THE BURKE COMPANYAlias Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

                  13002428.00000Person ID:
                  4781544.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  4000275.00000Person ID:
                  4757322.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0400620Site ID:
:Following information was gathered from the prior CERCLIS update completed in 10/2013:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL:
                  NFederal Facility:
                  FLD039442199EPA ID:
                  400620Site ID:

SEMS-ARCHIVE:

1828 ft.
0.346 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

1/4-1/2 FORT LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
SE RCRA NonGen / NLR6640 NW 17TH AVE FLD039442199
49 SEMS-ARCHIVEBURKE CO #41 1015733198
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                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    10/18/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SAN MATEO, CA 94403
                    2655 CAMPUS DROwner/operator address:
                    GILBERT RODIER, CPUOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (415) 349-7600Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SAN MATEO, CA 94403-2519
                    CAMPUS DRContact address:
                    GILBERT L RODIERContact:
                    SAN MATEO, CA 94403-2519
                    CAMPUS DRMailing address:
                    FLD039442199EPA ID:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 333091520
                    6640 NW 17TH AVEFacility address:
                    BURKE CO #41Facility name:
                    12/14/1988Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

                  Low priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  09/30/85Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  09/08/89Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/08/89Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/01/85Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

BURKE CO #41  (Continued) 1015733198
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/09/1985Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:

BURKE CO #41  (Continued) 1015733198

                  06/01/85Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  BROWARD, FL
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  DURR-FILLAUER MEDICAL INCAlias Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

                  13002428.00000Person ID:
                  4778322.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  4000275.00000Person ID:
                  4753394.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0401192Site ID:
:Following information was gathered from the prior CERCLIS update completed in 10/2013:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL:
                  NFederal Facility:
                  FLD981030208EPA ID:
                  401192Site ID:

SEMS-ARCHIVE:

1853 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster K
0.351 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

1/4-1/2 POMPANO BEACH, FL  33069
East 3181 SW 15 ST FLD981030208
K50 SEMS-ARCHIVEDURR-FILLAUER MEDICAL INC 1003867842
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                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  03/04/86Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  03/04/86Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:

DURR-FILLAUER MEDICAL INC  (Continued) 1003867842

                  /  /Date Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  08/15/91Date Completed:
                  04/16/91Date Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/01/85Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  BROWARD, FL
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  MODULAR COMPUTERAlias Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

                  13002428.00000Person ID:
                  4780029.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  4000275.00000Person ID:
                  4755475.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0400654Site ID:
:Following information was gathered from the prior CERCLIS update completed in 10/2013:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL:
                  NFederal Facility:
                  FLD049884828EPA ID:
                  400654Site ID:

SEMS-ARCHIVE:

1910 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster K
0.362 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

1/4-1/2 FL BROWARD CO. HMFT LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
East FL Financial Assurance1650 W. MCNAB ROAD FLD049884828
K51 SEMS-ARCHIVEMODULAR COMPUTER 1003867577
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Not reportedAlt Location:
02648Facility ID:
BROWARDRegion:

BROWARD CO. HM:

               (954) 971-1776Resp Party Phone:
               NOREEN GLASKIContact:
               FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:
               1650 W MCNAB RDOwner Address:
               VALLEY FORGE FABRICSOnwer Name:
               72206Owner ID:
               06-JUL-2017Expire Date:
               06-JUL-2016Effective Date:
               ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANYInsurance Company:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               PDEP CO:
               Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
               CFacility Type:
               OPENFacility Status:
               (954) 971-1776Facility Phone:
               9814901Facility ID:
               3Region:

FL Financial Assurance 3:

                  Low priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  09/27/85Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/23/96Date Completed:

MODULAR COMPUTER  (Continued) 1003867577

                  4000275.00000Person ID:
                  4752751.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0401166Site ID:
:Following information was gathered from the prior CERCLIS update completed in 10/2013:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL:
                  NFederal Facility:
                  FLD981029846EPA ID:
                  401166Site ID:

SEMS-ARCHIVE:

1976 ft.
0.374 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
11 ft.

1/4-1/2 POMPANO BEACH, FL  33069
ENE 1411 SW 31 AVENUE FLD981029846
52 SEMS-ARCHIVECHEM LAWN 1003867823
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                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  10/30/89Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  10/30/89Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:

                  Low priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  10/03/85Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/01/85Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  BROWARD, FL
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  CHEM LAWNAlias Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

                  13002428.00000Person ID:
                  4777781.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CHEM LAWN  (Continued) 1003867823

                              5000Map Source Scale:
                              2004_DOQQMap Series Used:
                              04/09/2010Collect Date:
                              CRCollect Program Id:
                              Florida Department of Environmental ProtectionCollect Affiliation:
                              WIERZBICKI_PCollect Username:
                              ENTRAProximity To Object:
                              CAP_RAP SITEObject Of Interest:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              DPHOMethod ID:
                              WGS84Datum:
                              Not reportedPriority Score:
                              NOffsite Cont Impact:
                              Not reportedContaminants:
                              02/07/1991Initial Date Received:
                              Not reportedOGC Case Number:
                              WIERZBICKI_PProject Manager:
                              CLOSEDSite Status:
                              322134Project Id:
                              300362Site Id:
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:

RESP PARTY:

1985 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster L
0.376 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

1/4-1/2 FORT LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
SE 6681 NW 16TH TERRACE    N/A
L53 FL RESP PARTYELK MEDICAL, INC. S117359830
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                              26 12 25.5277999 / 80 10 1.9876Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlDecode for V_Method:
                              extend offsite.
                              that contamination above applicable standards or criteria DOES NOT
                              No, the best available evidence (such as completed SAR) demonstratesDecode for Off Site COC:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlDecode for Method:
                              Geodetic Survey of 1984Decode for Datum:
                              Southeast DistrictDecode for District:
                              04/09/2010Verification Date:
                              CRVerifying Program Id:
                              Florida Department of Environmental ProtectionVerifier Affiliation:
                              WIERZBICKI_PVerifier Username:
                              DPHOVerify Method Id:
                              3Coordinate Accuracy Id:
                              5000Interpolation Scale:

ELK MEDICAL, INC.  (Continued) S117359830

                  03/03/86Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/01/85Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  BROWARD, FL
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  MEDICAL SUPPLY COAlias Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

                  13002428.00000Person ID:
                  4779931.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  4000275.00000Person ID:
                  4755326.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0400598Site ID:
:Following information was gathered from the prior CERCLIS update completed in 10/2013:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL:
                  NFederal Facility:
                  FLD032531154EPA ID:
                  400598Site ID:

SEMS-ARCHIVE:

1988 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster L
0.377 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

1/4-1/2 FT LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
SE 6687 NW 16 TERRACE FLD032531154
L54 SEMS-ARCHIVEMEDICAL SUPPLY CO 1003867561
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                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  03/03/86Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:

MEDICAL SUPPLY CO  (Continued) 1003867561

                              26 12 42.3461 / 80 9 57.4101Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlDecode for V_Method:
                              extend offsite.
                              that contamination above applicable standards or criteria DOES NOT
                              No, the best available evidence (such as completed SAR) demonstratesDecode for Off Site COC:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlDecode for Method:
                              Geodetic Survey of 1984Decode for Datum:
                              Southeast DistrictDecode for District:
                              04/09/2010Verification Date:
                              CRVerifying Program Id:
                              Florida Department of Environmental ProtectionVerifier Affiliation:
                              WIERZBICKI_PVerifier Username:
                              DPHOVerify Method Id:
                              3Coordinate Accuracy Id:
                              5000Interpolation Scale:
                              5000Map Source Scale:
                              2004_DOQQMap Series Used:
                              04/09/2010Collect Date:
                              CRCollect Program Id:
                              Florida Department of Environmental ProtectionCollect Affiliation:
                              WIERZBICKI_PCollect Username:
                              ENTRAProximity To Object:
                              CAP_RAP SITEObject Of Interest:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              DPHOMethod ID:
                              WGS84Datum:
                              Not reportedPriority Score:
                              NOffsite Cont Impact:
                              Not reportedContaminants:
                              03/08/1991Initial Date Received:
                              Not reportedOGC Case Number:
                              WIERZBICKI_PProject Manager:
                              CLOSEDSite Status:
                              322135Project Id:
                              300364Site Id:
                              Southeast DistrictDistrict:

RESP PARTY:

Not reportedAlt Location:
12954Facility ID:
BROWARDRegion:

BROWARD CO. HM:

2146 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster M
0.406 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
11 ft.

1/4-1/2 POMPANO BEACH, FL  33069
ENE FL RESP PARTY1440 SW 31ST AVE    N/A
M55 FL BROWARD CO. HMFOODSERVICE REFRIGERATION, INC. S113719427
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                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/23/96Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Low priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  02/18/86Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  09/10/91Date Completed:
                  02/18/91Date Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/01/85Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  BROWARD, FL
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  W S C WORTHINGTON SERV CORP.Alias Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

                  13002428.00000Person ID:
                  4782004.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  4000275.00000Person ID:
                  4757866.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0401120Site ID:
:Following information was gathered from the prior CERCLIS update completed in 10/2013:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL:
                  NFederal Facility:
                  FLD981026321EPA ID:
                  401120Site ID:

SEMS-ARCHIVE:

2146 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster M
0.406 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
11 ft.

1/4-1/2 POMPANO BEACH, FL  33069
ENE 1440 SW 31 AVENUE FLD981026321
M56 SEMS-ARCHIVEW S C WORTHINGTON SERV CORP. 1003867789
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                  seadler.donna@epa.govContact Email:
                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (404) 562-8870Contact Tel:
                  Donna SeadlerContact Name:
                  13002428.00000Contact ID:

                  joyner.william@epa.govContact Email:
                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (404) 562-8795Contact Tel:
                  William JoynerContact Name:
                  4000275.00000Contact ID:

CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):

                  Not reportedSite FUDS Flag:
                  Not reportedAlias EPA ID:
                  Not reportedCC Concurrence FY:
                  /  /CC Concurrence Date:
                  12011Site Fips Code:
                  08/01/95Non NPL Status Date:
                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not reportedRResp Fed Agency Code:
                  Not reportedRBRAC Code:
                  ACREDMNSN Unit Code:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not reportedSite Settings Code:
                  Not reportedClassification:
                  04EPA Region:
                  Not reportedRST Code:
                  Not reportedParent ID:
                  Not reportedNFRAP Flag:
                  Not reportedSite Init By Prog:
                  Not reportedUSGS Quadrangle:
                  Not reportedRCRA ID:
                  NSite Orphan Flag:
                  2.00000DMNSN Number:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  03090202USGC Hydro Unit:
                  2680SMSA Number:
                  Not reportedIFMS ID:
                  15Congressional District:
                  K S M ELECTRONICSShort Name:
                  BROWARDFacility County:
                  FLD079872560EPA ID:
                  0400752Site ID:
:Following information was gathered from the prior CERCLIS update completed in 10/2013:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL:
                  NFederal Facility:
                  FLD079872560EPA ID:
                  400752Site ID:

SEMS:

2319 ft.
0.439 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

1/4-1/2 FORT LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
ESE RCRA-CESQG6630 NW 16TH TER FLD079872560
57 SEMSKSM ELECTRONICS INC 1000122818
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309
                    NW 16 TERRContact address:
                    PETER  VALENTContact:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309-1514
                    NW 16TH TERMailing address:
                    FLD079872560EPA ID:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 333091574
                    6630 NW 16TH TERFacility address:
                    KSM ELECTRONICS INCFacility name:
                    03/13/1997Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  12/07/91Date Completed:
                  02/18/91Date Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:
                  001Action Code:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  State, Fund FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Low priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  03/03/86Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:
                  001Action Code:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/01/85Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:
                  001Action Code:

CERCLIS Assessment History:

Not reportedSite Description:
                  Not reportedAlias Comments:
                  BROWARD, FL
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  K S M ELECTRONICSAlias Name:
                  101Alias ID:

CERCLIS Site Alias Name(s):

KSM ELECTRONICS INC  (Continued) 1000122818
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KSM ELECTRONICS INCSite name:
                    01/04/1989Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    10/18/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309
                    6630 NW 16TH TEROwner/operator address:
                    PETER VALENTOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (305) 971-5900Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:

KSM ELECTRONICS INC  (Continued) 1000122818
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    GOR:CH 62-701.300(4)Regulation violated:

                    2800    Paid penalty amount:
                    2800    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/23/1997    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP SHORT FORM CONSENT ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/15/1997Date achieved compliance:
                    04/21/1997Date violation determined:
                    Listing - GeneralArea of violation:
                    GSC:40 CFR 261.5Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/21/1997    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP WARNING LETTER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/15/1997Date achieved compliance:
                    04/21/1997Date violation determined:
                    Listing - GeneralArea of violation:
                    GSC:40 CFR 261.5Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/21/1997    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP WARNING LETTER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/15/1997Date achieved compliance:
                    04/21/1997Date violation determined:
                    Permits - General InformationArea of violation:
                    GOR:CH 62-701.300(4)Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/15/1997    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP MEETING    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/15/1997Date achieved compliance:
                    04/21/1997Date violation determined:
                    Permits - General InformationArea of violation:
                    GOR:CH 62-701.300(4)Regulation violated:

KSM ELECTRONICS INC  (Continued) 1000122818
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    03/13/1997Evaluation date:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/22/1986    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP WARNING LETTER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/15/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    12/22/1986Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    GGR:Regulation violated:

                    2800    Paid penalty amount:
                    2800    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/23/1997    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP SHORT FORM CONSENT ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/15/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    12/22/1986Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    GGR:Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/15/1997    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP MEETING    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/15/1997Date achieved compliance:
                    04/21/1997Date violation determined:
                    Listing - GeneralArea of violation:
                    GSC:40 CFR 261.5Regulation violated:

                    2800    Paid penalty amount:
                    2800    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/23/1997    Enforcement action date:
                    DEP SHORT FORM CONSENT ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/15/1997Date achieved compliance:
                    04/21/1997Date violation determined:
                    Permits - General InformationArea of violation:

KSM ELECTRONICS INC  (Continued) 1000122818
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/15/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    12/22/1986Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/15/1997Date achieved compliance:
                    Listing - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/13/1997Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/15/1997Date achieved compliance:
                    Permits - General InformationArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:

KSM ELECTRONICS INC  (Continued) 1000122818

                  12/04/90Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/01/85Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  BROWARD, FL
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  SCOTT HORN, INC.Alias Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

                  13002428.00000Person ID:
                  4780998.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  4000275.00000Person ID:
                  4756663.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0401115Site ID:
:Following information was gathered from the prior CERCLIS update completed in 10/2013:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL:
                  NFederal Facility:
                  FLD981026198EPA ID:
                  401115Site ID:

SEMS-ARCHIVE:

2407 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster N
0.456 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

1/4-1/2 FT. LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
ESE 6701 NW 15 WAY FLD981026198
N58 SEMS-ARCHIVESCOTT HORN, INC. 1003867784
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                  Low priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  10/17/85Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  12/04/90Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:

SCOTT HORN, INC.  (Continued) 1003867784

                  /  /Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  10/03/85Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/01/85Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  BROWARD, FL
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  DISCOUNT AUTOMOTIVEAlias Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

                  13002428.00000Person ID:
                  4778229.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  4000275.00000Person ID:
                  4753287.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0400711Site ID:
:Following information was gathered from the prior CERCLIS update completed in 10/2013:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL:
                  NFederal Facility:
                  FLD063790752EPA ID:
                  400711Site ID:

SEMS-ARCHIVE:

2407 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster N
0.456 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

1/4-1/2 FT LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
ESE 6701 NW 15 WAY FLD063790752
N59 SEMS-ARCHIVEDISCOUNT AUTOMOTIVE 1003867590
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
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                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  10/03/85Date Completed:

DISCOUNT AUTOMOTIVE  (Continued) 1003867590

Click here for Florida Oculus:

                                   Not reportedLand Owner Telephone:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Address:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Name:
                                   9549776780Site Supervisor Telephone:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Addr:
                                   HOWARD J. LEVYSite Supervisor Name:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address2:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address1:
                                   9549776780Responsible Authority Phone:
                                   FT,LAUDERDALE, FL 33334Responsible Authority City,St,Zip:
                                   6701 B&C NW 15TH WAYResponsible Authority Address:
                                   THE TIRE SOURCE INC.Responsible Authority Name:
42ERange:
49STownship:
09Section:
ACTIVE (A)Class Status:
WASTE TIRE COLLECTION CENTERClassification:
751Class Type:
26:12:35.14 / 80:9:52.25Lat/Long:
SEDDistrict:
54572Facility ID:

SWF/LF:

2555 ft.
0.484 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

1/4-1/2 FT.LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
East 6701 B & C NW 15TH WAY    N/A
60 FL SWF/LFTHE TIRE SOURCE INC. S101011700

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0400659Site ID:
:Following information was gathered from the prior CERCLIS update completed in 10/2013:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL:
                  NFederal Facility:
                  FLD050435502EPA ID:
                  400659Site ID:

SEMS-ARCHIVE:

2574 ft.
0.488 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

1/4-1/2 FT LAUDERDALE, FL  33309
ESE 6500 NW 15 WAY FLD050435502
61 SEMS-ARCHIVEJ B PLASTICS 1003867579
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  11/27/90Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  11/27/90Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:

                  Low priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  02/19/86Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/01/85Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  BROWARD, FL
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  J B PLASTICSAlias Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

                  13002428.00000Person ID:
                  4779422.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  4000275.00000Person ID:
                  4754677.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

J B PLASTICS  (Continued) 1003867579

SOUTHEASTDistrict:
               Not reportedOther:
               NoDeletion Recommended:
               NoCleanup Completed:
               NoCleanup Started:
               NoFinal Order Status:
               NoCourt Status:
               NoAdmin Hearing Status:
               NoConsent Order Status:
               NoNotice of Violation Status:
               Not reportedWarning Letter Status:
               Not reportedGround Water Contam:
               Not reportedSurface Water Contam:
               Not reportedSoil Contam:
               Not reportedAir Contam:
               FebruaryMonthly Update:

FL SITES:

2964 ft.
0.561 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
9 ft.

1/2-1 FT LAUDERDALE, FL  
SSE 2100 NW 62ND ST    N/A
62 FL Fl SitesBENDIX CORP. AVIONICS DIV. S100888863
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Click here for Florida Oculus:

TO BE SCHEDULED ON A PRIORITY BASIS.
DETERMINATION FOR SITE SCREENING INVESTIGATION. EPA/FDER INVESTIGATION
CATEGORIZATION REVIEW COMPLETED 11/87 RESULTED IN A MEDIUM PRIORITY
TO BE DETERMINED AFTER REVIEW OF COUNTY REPORT. EPA SITE SCREENING
UNNECESSARY DUE TO WORK PERFORMED BY COUNTY. NEXT ACTION AND LEAD UNIT
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY CONTROL BOARD 10-85. DEPARTMENT SAMPLING
INCLUDING GROUND WATER SAMPLING CONDUCTED BY BROWARD COUNTY
PRIORITY FOR SITE INSPECTION IN CALENDAR YEAR 1985. INSPECTION
NEW SITE 9-84. 3012 PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT RESULTED IN A MEDIUMComments:
04/27/85Status Date:
ACTIVEStatus:
3012Support Unit:
Not reportedLead Unit:
FLD005569405EPA ID:
000201Facility ID:

BENDIX CORP. AVIONICS DIV.  (Continued) S100888863
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 5 records.

FT LAUDERDALE       1003867843 ELECTRONIC DEVICES & CONTROLS 1300 W MCNAB RD 33309 SEMS-ARCHIVE
FT. LAUDERDALE      1003867811 HARRIS CORP COMPUTER SYSTEMS DIV. 1200 GATEWAY DRIVE 33309 SEMS-ARCHIVE
FT. LAUDERDALE      1003867827 BERGENE SALES 1300 W. MCNAB RD. 33309 SEMS-ARCHIVE
FT. LAUDERDALE      1003867806 RALLY TIRE CORP. 1414 W. MCNAB RD. 33309 SEMS-ARCHIVE
POMPANO BEACH       S113899123 JUST TIRES & AUTO SERVICE CORP 601 NW 31ST AVE., BAY 1 & 2 33069 FL SWF/LF
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 02/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/29/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  Florida’s State-Funded Action Sites
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2017
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-488-0190
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facility Database
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 01/18/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-922-7121
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LAST:  Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Listing
The file for Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks. Please remember STCM does not track the source of the discharge
so the agency provides a list of facilities with an aboveground tank and an open discharge split by facilities
with aboveground tanks only and facilities with aboveground and underground tanks.

Date of Government Version: 11/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8799
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST:  Petroleum Contamination Detail Report
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 10/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8839
Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 118

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 112

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 105

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FF TANKS:  Federal Facilities Listing
A listing of federal facilities with storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2017
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8250
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Storage Tank Facility Information
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 10/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8839
Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Storage Tank Facility Information
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 10/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8839
Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC4887721.2s     Page GR-7

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/26/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 119

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 120

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TANKS:  Storage Tank Facility List
This listing includes storage tank facilities that do not have tank information. The tanks have either be closed
or removed from the site, but the facilities were still registered at some point in history.

Date of Government Version: 10/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8841
Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Registry
The registry is a database of all contaminated sites in the state of Florida which are subject to engineering
controls. Engineering Controls encompass a variety of engineered remedies to contain and/or reduce contamination,
and/or physical barriers intended to limit access to property. ECs include fences, signs, guards, landfill caps,
provision of potable water, slurry walls, sheet pile (vertical caps), pumping and treatment of groundwater,
monitoring wells, and vapor extraction systems.

Date of Government Version: 12/04/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2017
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Inst Control:  Institutional Controls Registry
The registry is a database of all contaminated sites in the state of Florida which are subject to institutional
and engineering controls.

Date of Government Version: 12/04/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2017
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Sites
Listing of closed and active voluntary cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/21/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8705
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.
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Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 12/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS AREAS:  Brownfields Areas Database
A "brownfield area" means a contiguous area of one or more brownfield sites, some of which may not be contaminated,
that has been designated as such by a local government resolution. Such areas may include all or portions of community
redevelopment areas, enterprise zones, empowerment zones, other such designated economically deprived communities
and areas, and Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) designated brownfield pilot projects. This layer provides
a polygon representation of the boundaries of these designated Brownfield Areas in Florida.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8934
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

BSRA:  Brownfield Site Rehabilitation Agreements Listing
The BSRA provides DEP and the public assurance that site rehabilitation will be conducted in accordance with Florida
Statutes and DEP’s Contaminated Site Cleanup Criteria rule. In addition, the BSRA provides limited liability protection
for the voluntary responsible party. The BSRA contains various commitments by the voluntary responsible party,
including milestones for completion of site rehabilitation tasks and submittal of technical reports and plans.
It also contains a commitment by DEP to review technical reports according to an agreed upon schedule. Only those
brownfield sites with an executed BSRA are eligible to apply for a voluntary cleanup tax credit incentive pursuant
to Section 376.30781, Florida Statutes.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8934
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Sites Database
Brownfields are defined by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) as abandoned, idled, or
underused industrial and commercial facilities where expansion or redevelopment is complicated by real or perceived
environmental contamination.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
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US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/20/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY:  Recycling Centers
A listing of recycling centers located in the state of Florida.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2015
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8718
Last EDR Contact: 01/20/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.
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Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRIORITYCLEANERS:  Priority Ranking List
The Florida Legislature has established a state-funded program to cleanup properties that are contaminated as
a result of the operations of a drycleaning facility.

Date of Government Version: 10/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/29/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FL SITES:  Sites List
This summary status report was developed from a number of lists including the Eckhardt list, the Moffit list,
the EPA Hazardous Waste Sites list, EPA’s Emergency & Remedial Response information System list (RCRA Section
3012) & existing department lists such as the obsolete uncontrolled Hazardous Waste Sites list. This list is
no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/1994
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Environmental  Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8705
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.
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Date of Government Version: 02/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SPILLS:  Oil and Hazardous Materials Incidents
Statewide oil and hazardous materials inland incidents.

Date of Government Version: 01/17/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-2010
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2013
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS 80:  SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch
Spills 80 includes those spill and release records available from FirstSearch databases prior to 1990. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded before 1990. Duplicate records that
are already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 80.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/29/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/11/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/29/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.
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Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/22/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 02/10/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/22/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/2017
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 133

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 03/09/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/19/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2016
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 02/10/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/22/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016
Number of Days to Update: 127

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 02/17/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 02/17/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/22/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/19/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/19/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.
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Date of Government Version: 01/04/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2015
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Biennially
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INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 12/23/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/22/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.
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Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2016
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 07/15/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2016
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (404) 562-9900
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/19/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC4887721.2s     Page GR-20

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  571-373-0407
Last EDR Contact: 01/20/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AIRS:  Permitted Facilities Listing
A listing of Air Resources Management permits.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-921-9558
Last EDR Contact: 02/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CLEANUP SITES:  DEP Cleanup Sites - Contamination Locator Map Listing
This listing includes the locations of waste cleanup sites from various programs. The source of the cleanup site
data includes Hazardous Waste programs, Site Investigation Section, Compliance and Enforcement Tracking, Drycleaning
State Funded Cleanup Program (possibly other state funded cleanup), Storage Tank Contamination Monitoring.

Date of Government Version: 11/28/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  866-282-0787
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DEDB:  Ethylene Dibromide Database Results
Ethylene dibromide (EDB), a soil fumigant, that has been detected in drinking water wells. The amount found
exceeds the maximum contaminant level as stated in Chapter 62-550 or 520. It is a potential threat to public health
when present in drinking water.

Date of Government Version: 11/22/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8335
Last EDR Contact: 03/20/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaning Facilities
The Drycleaners database, maintained by the Department of Environmental Protection, provides information about
permitted dry cleaner facilities.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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DWM CONTAM:  DWM CONTAMINATED SITES
A listing of active or known sites. The listing includes sites that need cleanup but are not actively being working
on because the agency currently does not have funding (primarily petroleum and drycleaning).

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2015
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-7503
Last EDR Contact: 03/09/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A list of hazardous waste facilities required to provide financial assurance under RCRA.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/03/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8793
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/26/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8743
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 3:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for storage tanks sites.

Date of Government Version: 10/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8853
Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FL Cattle Dip. Vats:  Cattle Dipping Vats
From the 1910’s through the 1950’s, these vats were filled with an arsenic solution for the control and eradication
of the cattle fever tick. Other pesticides, such as DDT, were also widely used. By State law, all cattle, horses,
mules, goats, and other susceptible animals were required to be dipped every 14 days. Under certain circumstances,
the arsenic and other pesticides remaining at the site may present an environmental or public health hazard.

Date of Government Version: 02/04/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/29/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-4444
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

RESP PARTY:  Responsible Party Sites Listing
Open, inactive and closed responsible party sites

Date of Government Version: 12/04/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2017
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8758
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SITE INV SITES:  Site Investigation Section Sites Listing
Statewide coverage of Site Investigation Section (SIS) sites. Site Investigation is a Section within the Bureau
of Waste Cleanup, Division of Waste Management. SIS provides technical support to FDEP District Waste Cleanup
Programs and conducts contamination assessments throughout the state.
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Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2017
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8953
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TIER 2:  Tier 2 Facility Listing
A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials that submit a chemical inventory report.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2016
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-413-9970
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Database Listing
A listing of Class I wells. Class I wells are used to inject hazardous waste, nonhazardous waste, or municipal
waste below the lowermost USDW.

Date of Government Version: 01/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2017
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8655
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WASTEWATER:  Wastewater Facility Regulation Database
Domestic and industrial wastewater facilities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8600
Last EDR Contact: 02/07/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/22/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/20/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 12/20/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.
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Date of Government Version: 06/09/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

TC4887721.2s     Page GR-24

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Protection in Floridia.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Environmental Protection in Floridia.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2014
Number of Days to Update: 193

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Protection in Floridia.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

ALACHUA COUNTY:

Facility List
List of all regulated facilities in Alachua County.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/07/2016
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Alachua County Environmental Protection Department
Telephone:  352-264-6800
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

BROWARD COUNTY:

Aboveground Storage Tanks
Aboveground storage tank locations in Broward County.

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Broward County Environmental Protection Department
Telephone:  954-818-7509
Last EDR Contact: 02/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Semi-Annual Inventory Report on Contaminated Locations
Early Detection Incentive/Environmental Assessment Remediation. This report monitors the status and remediation
progress of known contaminated locations within Broward County. Sites listed by the US EPA, the Florida Department
of Environmental Protection, and sites licensed for contamination assessment and cleanup by the Division of Pollution
Prevention and Remediation Programs of the Department.
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Date of Government Version: 11/28/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Broward County Environmental Protection Department
Telephone:  954-818-7509
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Hazardous Material Sites
HM sites use or store greater than 25 gallons of hazardous materials per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Broward County Environmental Protection Department
Telephone:  954-818-7509
Last EDR Contact: 02/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Notice Of Violations Sites
NOV facilities have received a notice of violation letter under the Broward County Chapter 27 Code.

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Broward County Environmental Protection Department
Telephone:  954-818-7509
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Underground Storage Tanks
All known regulated storage tanks within Broward County, including those tanks that have been closed

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Broward County Environmental Protection Department
Telephone:  954-818-7509
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/13/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY:

Hillsborough County LF
Hillsborough county landfill sites.

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2015
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Hillsborough County Environmental Protection Commission
Telephone:  813-627-2600
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY:

Air Permit Sites
Facilities that release or have a potential to release pollutants.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6755
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Liquid Waste Transporter List
The Liquid Waste Transporter permit regulates the transportation of various types of liquid and solid waste, including
hazardous waste, waste oil and oily waste waters, septic and grease trap waste, biomedical waste, spent radiator
fluid, photo chemical waste, dry sewage sludge, and other types of non-hazardous industrial waste. The Liquid
Waste Transporter permits needed to protect the environment and the public from improperly handled and transported
waste.
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Date of Government Version: 11/29/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  DERM
Telephone:  305-372-6755
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Grease Trap Sites
Any non-residential facility that discharges waste to a sanitary sewer.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Dade County Dept. of Env. Resources Mgmt.
Telephone:  305-372-6508
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Marine Facilities Operating Permit
What is this permit used for? Miami-Dade County Ordinance 89-104 and Section 24-18 of the Code of Miami-Dade County
require the following types of marine facilities to obtain annual operating permits from DERM: All recreational
boat docking facilities with ten (10) or more boat slips, moorings, davit spaces, and vessel tie-up spaces.
All boat storage facilities contiguous to tidal waters in Miami-Dade County with ten (10) or more dry storage
spaces including boatyards and boat manufacturing facilities.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  DERM
Telephone:  305-372-3576
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Maimi River Enforcement
The Miami River Enforcement database files were created for facilities and in some instances vessels that were
inspected by a workgroup within the Department that was identified as the Miami River Enforcement Group. The files
do not all necessarily reflect enforcement cases and some were created for locations that were permitted by other
Sections within the Department.

Date of Government Version: 06/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  DERM
Telephone:  305-372-3576
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Hazardous Waste Sites
Sites with the potential to generate waste

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Dade County Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6755
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Industrial Waste Type 2-4 Sites
IW2s are facilities having reclaim or recycling systems with no discharges, aboveground holding tanks or spill
prevention and countermeasure plans. IW4s are facilities that discharge an effluent to the ground.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6700
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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Industrial Waste Type 5 Sites
Generally these facilities fall under the category of "conditionally exempt small quantity generator" or "small
quantity generator".

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6700
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Industrial Waste Type 6
Permits issued to those non-residential land uses located within the major drinking water wellfield protection
areas that are not served by sanitary sewers. These facilities do not handle hazardous materials but are regulated
because of the env. sensitivity of the areas where they are located.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6700
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Industrial Waste Permit Sites
Facilities that either generate more than 25,000 of wastewater per day to sanitary sewers or are pre-defined by
EPA.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6700
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Enforcement Case Tracking System Sites
Enforcement cases monitored by the Dade County Department of Environmental Resources Management.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6755
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Fuel Spills Cases
DERM documents fuel spills of sites that are not in a state program.

Date of Government Version: 01/08/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/05/2009
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6755
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Storage Tanks
A listing of aboveground and underground storage tank site locations.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2017
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Environmental Resource Management
Telephone:  305-372-6700
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PALM BEACH COUNTY:
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Palm Beach County LF
Palm Beach County Inventory of Solid Waste Sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/10/2011
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Palm Beach County Solid Waste Authority
Telephone:  561-640-4000
Last EDR Contact: 03/17/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/27/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 123

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 01/12/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Department of Children & Families
Source: Provider Information
Telephone: 850-488-4900

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015
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NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-245-8238

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2012Version Date:
5655860 FORT LAUDERDALE NORTH, FLTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

10 ft. above sea levelElevation:
2899084.2UTM Y (Meters): 
582691.8UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
80.172276 - 80˚ 10’ 20.19’’Longitude (West): 
26.210394 - 26˚ 12’ 37.42’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069
1499 SW 36TH AVENUE
UNDEVELOPED LOT

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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✩Target Property Elevation: 10 ft.
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10 10 10

11 11 10 8 7 8 7 6

General SSWGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

SE-S1/2 - 1 Mile EastQ66
SE1/2 - 1 Mile East44
SW1/2 - 1 Mile SE36
NW1/2 - 1 Mile West33
VARIES0 - 1/8 Mile SW1

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapFORT LAUDERDALE NORTH

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data12011C0354H  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data12011C0359H  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data12011C0356H  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data12011C0358H  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
PleistoceneSeries:
QpCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

drained and are classified.
Class B/D - Drained/undrained hydrology class of soils that can beHydrologic Group:

fine sandSoil Surface Texture:

MargateSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

3.6
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedfine sand72 inches53 inches 4

3.6
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedfine sand53 inches35 inches 3

3.6
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedfine sand35 inches 5 inches 2

3.6
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedfine sand 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 31 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

drained and are classified.
Class B/D - Drained/undrained hydrology class of soils that can beHydrologic Group:

fine sandSoil Surface Texture:

ImmokaleeSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC4887721.2s   Page A-7

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown
Soil Drainage Class:

drained and are classified.
Class B/D - Drained/undrained hydrology class of soils that can beHydrologic Group:

fine sandSoil Surface Texture:

WaterSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 14
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedbedrock31 inches31 inches 5

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reported

sand
gravelly fine31 inches27 inches 4

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.8

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedfine sand27 inches16 inches 3

Min: 5.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedfine sand16 inches 7 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedfine sand 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 77 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSEFLSO80000041543   4
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SouthFLSO80000008726   A3

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile SWUSGS40000235626   P72
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWUSGS40000235652   S71
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWUSGS40000235651   S70
1/2 - 1 Mile SWUSGS40000235621   P65
1/2 - 1 Mile SWUSGS40000235620   P64
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthUSGS40000235600   61
1/2 - 1 Mile SWUSGS40000235614   58
1/2 - 1 Mile SEUSGS40000235608   N57
1/2 - 1 Mile ESEUSGS40000235663   K49
1/2 - 1 Mile ESEUSGS40000235662   K48
1/2 - 1 Mile ESEUSGS40000235661   K47
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40000235625   G40
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWUSGS40000235632   F26
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWUSGS40000235631   F25
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWUSGS40000235630   F24
1/2 - 1 Mile SWUSGS40000235646   23
1/2 - 1 Mile WestUSGS40000235692   21
1/2 - 1 Mile SWUSGS40000235654   C13
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40000235640   12
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SEUSGS40000235650   B11
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SEUSGS40000235649   B10
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SEUSGS40000235648   B9
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESEUSGS40000235664   8
1/8 - 1/4 Mile ESEUSGS40000235683   2

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile WSWFLSO80000000975   S75
1/2 - 1 Mile EastFLSO80000040043   Q74
1/2 - 1 Mile ESEFLSO80000023282   73
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWFLSO80000002486   R69
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWFLSO80000002487   R68
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO80000043862   O67
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWFLSO80000036820   63
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO80000049095   O62
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEFLDGW4000004218   N60
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEFLDGW4000004217   N59
1/2 - 1 Mile ESEFLSO80000011610   M56
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWFLSO80000000977   L55
1/2 - 1 Mile ESEFLSO80000019238   M54
1/2 - 1 Mile ESEFLSO80000019237   M53
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWFLSO80000000978   L52
1/2 - 1 Mile NWFLSO80000035366   51
1/2 - 1 Mile NWFLSO80000036864   50
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWFLSO80000047318   46
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWFLSA80000029883   45
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthFLSA80000029882   43
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEFLSO80000035985   J42
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEFLSO80000035984   J41
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWFLSO80000003344   39
1/2 - 1 Mile NWFLSO80000047316   I38
1/2 - 1 Mile NWFLSO80000047317   I37
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEFLSO80000007873   H35
1/2 - 1 Mile ESEFLSO80000011609   34
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEFLSO80000007875   H32
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEFLSO80000007874   H31
1/2 - 1 Mile SEFLSO80000014459   E30
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEFLSO80000007876   H29
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEFLSO80000052235   G28
1/2 - 1 Mile NEFLSO80000035348   D27
1/2 - 1 Mile SEFLSO80000041544   E22
1/2 - 1 Mile NEFLSO80000001483   D20
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEFLSO80000016189   19
1/2 - 1 Mile NEFLSO80000040743   18
1/2 - 1 Mile SWFLSO80000019003   C17
1/2 - 1 Mile SEFLSO80000028450   16
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthFLSO80000039818   15
1/2 - 1 Mile SWFLSO80000019002   C14
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NorthFLSO80000011994   7
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEFLSO80000051299   6
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SouthFLSO80000019001   A5

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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0Cul diamet:
3Pump diame:
ELTPumptype c:
Palm AireFac name:
PUMPFacinv typ:
266683Id:
281.3Acres serv:
LANLu code:

FT. LAUDERDALE CITY WIDE IRRIGATIONProject na:INDActual per:
061031-20App no:06-00122-WPermit no:

A3
South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

FLSO80000008726FL WELLS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
80Welldepth:19630101Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-80.1692126Longitude:
26.2098053Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090202Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
S  -2025Monloc name:
USGS-261234080101001Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

2
ESE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

USGS40000235683FED USGS

Date: 3/11/94
Water Table Depth: Avg. 3 ft.
Groundwater Flow: VARIES
Site ID: 85017501

SW
0 - 1/8 Mile
Higher

321AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0Cul diamet:
4Pump diame:
CENPumptype c:
P-1Fac name:
PUMPFacinv typ:
115545Id:
41.6Acres serv:
LANLu code:

CALVARY CHAPEL FORT LAUDERDALEProject na:INDActual per:
100907-1App no:06-03408-WPermit no:

A5
South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

FLSO80000019001FL WELLS

FLSO80000041543Site id:
GPFee catego:Alex GlebockiDisplay na:

Off-site Canal(s)Source nam:
IRRFactypwu c:

EFacwlsts c:PRMUsests cod:
0Cased dept:
0Well depth:
681585Pump coo 1:
928306Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
2Pump int 1:
0Pump intak:
103Pump capac:
0Well diame:
0Cul diamet:
9Pump diame:
CENPumptype c:
PumpFac name:
PUMPFacinv typ:
113130Id:
1.47Acres serv:
LANLu code:

FT LAUDERDALE AIRPARK PARCEL AProject na:GPActual per:
011001-2App no:06-03372-WPermit no:

4
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

FLSO80000041543FL WELLS

FLSO80000008726Site id:
INDFee catego:Nexhip Maska, P.G.Display na:

Off-site Canal(s)Source nam:
IRRFactypwu c:

EFacwlsts c:PRMUsests cod:
0Cased dept:
0Well depth:
681548Pump coo 1:
927655Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
0Pump int 1:
0Pump intak:
75Pump capac:
0Well diame:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0Cul diamet:
0Pump diame:
CENPumptype c:
Well 1Fac name:
WELLFacinv typ:
220541Id:
.07Acres serv:
LANLu code:

GATEWAY COMMERCE CENTERProject na:GPActual per:
080215-3App no:06-05401-WPermit no:

7
North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

FLSO80000011994FL WELLS

FLSO80000051299Site id:
GP MINFee catego:Jeffery ScottDisplay na:

Biscayne AquiferSource nam:
IRRFactypwu c:

PFacwlsts c:PRMUsests cod:
40Cased dept:
40Well depth:
683424Pump coo 1:
929316Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
0Pump int 1:
0Pump intak:
100Pump capac:
2Well diame:
0Cul diamet:
0Pump diame:
CENPumptype c:
1Fac name:
WELLFacinv typ:
126654Id:
.5Acres serv:
LANLu code:

VETRERIE BRUNI USAProject na:GPActual per:
021030-7App no:06-03694-WPermit no:

6
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

FLSO80000051299FL WELLS

FLSO80000019001Site id:
GP MAJFee catego:Paige Bollenbacher, P.G.Display na:

Broward County WCD Canal SystemSource nam:
IRRFactypwu c:

EFacwlsts c:PRMUsests cod:
0Cased dept:
0Well depth:
681389Pump coo 1:
927427Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
1Pump int 1:
0Pump intak:
300Pump capac:
0Well diame:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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24000Sourcemap scale:-80.1675459Longitude:
26.2050832Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090202Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
G  -2430Monloc name:
USGS-261217080100401Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

B9
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000235648FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
131Welldepth:19580101Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-80.1658792Longitude:
26.2081387Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090202Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
S  -2018Monloc name:
USGS-261228080095801Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

8
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40000235664FED USGS

FLSO80000011994Site id:
GP MINFee catego:Lisa J. Ullman, P.G.Display na:

Biscayne AquiferSource nam:
IRRFactypwu c:

PFacwlsts c:PRMUsests cod:
70Cased dept:
80Well depth:
685157Pump coo 1:
927928Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
0Pump int 1:
1.5Pump intak:
60Pump capac:
2Well diame:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Biscayne Limestone AquiferFormation type:
Biscayne aquiferAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Level or other surveying methodVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

.01Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
10.76Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-80.1675459Longitude:
26.2050832Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090202Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
G  -2431Monloc name:
USGS-261217080100402Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

B10
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000235649FED USGS

1986-05-07 4.63
1987-05-12 5.56 1986-10-09 4.54
1988-04-26 3.79 1987-10-21 5.03
1990-04-24 2.25 1989-10-17 2.62
1991-04-17 2.81 1990-10-16 3.65
1992-04-21 2.79 1991-10-22 3.48
1993-11-02 3.59 1992-10-27 2.31
1995-04-26 4.32 1994-10-12 5.09
1996-04-23 8.64 1995-10-24 5.49
1997-05-06 4.19 1996-10-30 4.88
1998-04-30 4.24 1997-10-27 4.59

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 21

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
105Welldepth:19850901Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Biscayne Limestone AquiferFormation type:
Biscayne aquiferAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Level or other surveying methodVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

.01Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
10.64Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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1994-05-03 4.37 1993-11-02 4.26
1995-04-26 3.93 1994-10-12 4.80
1996-04-23 3.29 1995-10-24 5.21
1997-05-06 3.74 1996-10-30 3.87
1998-04-30 3.94 1997-10-27 3.86

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 21

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
154Welldepth:19850901Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Biscayne Limestone AquiferFormation type:
Biscayne aquiferAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Level or other surveying methodVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

.01Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
10.64Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-80.1675459Longitude:
26.2050832Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090202Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
G  -2432Monloc name:
USGS-261217080100403Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

B11
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000235650FED USGS

1986-10-09 4.51 1986-05-07 4.81
1988-04-26 3.91 1987-05-12 5.63
1990-04-24 2.71 1989-10-17 3.03
1991-04-17 4.91 1990-10-16 5.37
1992-04-21 4.86 1991-10-22 5.58
1993-05-06 4.31 1992-10-27 4.30
1994-05-03 4.74 1993-11-02 5.85
1995-04-26 3.93 1994-10-12 4.18
1996-04-23 2.76 1995-10-24 4.59
1997-05-06 3.29 1996-10-30 4.71
1998-04-30 3.41 1997-10-27 3.78

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 22

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
60Welldepth:19850901Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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1977-10-06 3.82 1976-10-13 0.62
1979-10-26 2.95 1978-05-05 3.22
1980-10-09 1.84 1980-05-15 0.75
1981-05-14 0.16 1981-03-18 0.90
1982-06-11 4.90 1981-10-08 5.89
1983-05-18 2.46 1982-10-22 3.60
1984-05-22 3.41 1983-10-18 4.76
1985-05-15 2.22 1984-10-18 3.60
1986-05-07 3.92 1985-10-22 5.90
1987-05-12 4.20 1986-10-09 3.79
1988-04-26 1.59 1987-10-21 4.89
1989-05-03 2.74 1988-10-25 1.73
1990-04-24 2.90 1989-10-17 3.75
1991-04-17 3.70 1990-10-16 5.62
1992-04-21 3.31 1991-10-22 5.85

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 32

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
77Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Level or other surveying methodVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

.01Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
11.12Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-80.1697682Longitude:
26.2034166Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090202Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
G  -2096Monloc name:
USGS-261211080101201Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

12
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000235640FED USGS

1986-05-07 4.59
1987-05-12 5.22 1986-10-09 4.41
1989-10-17 3.07 1988-04-26 3.85
1990-10-16 4.20 1990-04-24 2.68
1991-10-22 4.04 1991-04-17 3.25
1993-05-06 1.49 1992-04-21 3.19

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, continued.

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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C14
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO80000019002FL WELLS

1976-05-06 -2.09 1975-10-15 3.02
1978-05-05 1.32 1976-10-13 0.74
1981-03-18 -0.28 1980-10-09 -0.14
1981-10-08 4.54 1981-05-14 -1.68
1982-10-22 1.95 1982-06-11 2.24
1983-10-18 3.25 1983-05-18 -0.65
1984-10-18 0.99 1984-05-22 0.96
1986-05-07 1.62 1985-10-22 2.83
1987-10-21 2.74 1986-10-09 2.47
1988-10-25 0.70 1988-04-26 -2.20
1989-10-17 0.61 1989-05-03 -1.70
1990-10-16 3.45 1990-04-24 0.30
1991-10-22 3.05 1991-04-17 0.86
1992-10-27 1.82 1992-04-21 0.44

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 28

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
13.2Welldepth:19600301Construction date:

Unconfined single aquiferAquifer type:
Biscayne Limestone AquiferFormation type:
Biscayne aquiferAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-80.1783796Longitude:
26.205361Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090202Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
G  - 866Monloc name:
USGS-261218080104301Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

C13
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000235654FED USGS

1976-05-06 -2.03 1975-10-15 3.10

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, continued.

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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FLSO80000039818Site id:
GPFee catego:Jeffery ScottDisplay na:

SFWMD Canal (C-14)Source nam:
IRRFactypwu c:

PFacwlsts c:PRMUsests cod:
0Cased dept:
0Well depth:
685870Pump coo 1:
927959Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
0Pump int 1:
0Pump intak:
80Pump capac:
0Well diame:
0Cul diamet:
6Pump diame:
CENPumptype c:
1Fac name:
PUMPFacinv typ:
121282Id:
1.98Acres serv:
LANLu code:

SOUTHWEST COMMUNITY CENTERProject na:GPActual per:
020610-13App no:06-03566-WPermit no:

15
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO80000039818FL WELLS

FLSO80000019002Site id:
GP MAJFee catego:Paige Bollenbacher, P.G.Display na:

Broward County WCD Canal SystemSource nam:
IRRFactypwu c:

EFacwlsts c:PRMUsests cod:
0Cased dept:
0Well depth:
681400Pump coo 1:
925293Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
-2Pump int 1:
0Pump intak:
250Pump capac:
0Well diame:
0Cul diamet:
6Pump diame:
CENPumptype c:
P-2Fac name:
PUMPFacinv typ:
115547Id:
41.6Acres serv:
LANLu code:

CALVARY CHAPEL FORT LAUDERDALEProject na:INDActual per:
100907-1App no:06-03408-WPermit no:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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EFacwlsts c:PRMUsests cod:
0Cased dept:
0Well depth:
681389Pump coo 1:
925178Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
-2Pump int 1:
0Pump intak:
225Pump capac:
0Well diame:
0Cul diamet:
4Pump diame:
CENPumptype c:
P-3Fac name:
PUMPFacinv typ:
115548Id:
41.6Acres serv:
LANLu code:

CALVARY CHAPEL FORT LAUDERDALEProject na:INDActual per:
100907-1App no:06-03408-WPermit no:

C17
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO80000019003FL WELLS

FLSO80000028450Site id:
GP MINFee catego:Thushari LiyanageDisplay na:

Biscayne AquiferSource nam:
IRRFactypwu c:

PFacwlsts c:PRMUsests cod:
80Cased dept:
100Well depth:
681319Pump coo 1:
929874Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
0Pump int 1:
0Pump intak:
90Pump capac:
4Well diame:
0Cul diamet:
0Pump diame:
CENPumptype c:
Well - Parcel BFac name:
WELLFacinv typ:
216315Id:
2.87Acres serv:
LANLu code:

FT LAUDERDALE AIRPARK - PARCEL BProject na:GPActual per:
070315-18App no:06-05030-WPermit no:

16
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO80000028450FL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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PFacwlsts c:PRMUsests cod:
70Cased dept:
80Well depth:
684034Pump coo 1:
930310Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
0Pump int 1:
0Pump intak:
50Pump capac:
2Well diame:
0Cul diamet:
0Pump diame:
CENPumptype c:
W-1Fac name:
WELLFacinv typ:
195075Id:
.5Acres serv:
LANLu code:

DESMAR REALTY COMPANYProject na:GPActual per:
061006-15App no:06-04858-WPermit no:

19
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO80000016189FL WELLS

FLSO80000040743Site id:
GPFee catego:Thais SpenceDisplay na:

SFWMD Canal (C-14)Source nam:
IRRFactypwu c:

EFacwlsts c:PRMUsests cod:
0Cased dept:
0Well depth:
685245Pump coo 1:
929454Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
0Pump int 1:
0Pump intak:
150Pump capac:
0Well diame:
0Cul diamet:
4Pump diame:
CENPumptype c:
1Fac name:
PUMPFacinv typ:
42880Id:
.85Acres serv:
LANLu code:

REACH THE CHILDRENProject na:GPActual per:
991213-7App no:06-02961-WPermit no:

18
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO80000040743FL WELLS

FLSO80000019003Site id:
GP MAJFee catego:Paige Bollenbacher, P.G.Display na:

Broward County WCD Canal SystemSource nam:
IRRFactypwu c:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Biscayne Limestone AquiferFormation type:
Biscayne aquiferAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-80.181713Longitude:
26.2109164Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090202Huc code:

PALM AIRE MONITOR WELLMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
G  -2444Monloc name:
USGS-261238080105501Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

21
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000235692FED USGS

FLSO80000001483Site id:
GP MINFee catego:Chad BrckaDisplay na:

Biscayne AquiferSource nam:
IRRFactypwu c:

PFacwlsts c:PRMUsests cod:
60Cased dept:
80Well depth:
684799Pump coo 1:
929963Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
0Pump int 1:
60Pump intak:
75Pump capac:
3Well diame:
0Cul diamet:
0Pump diame:
CENPumptype c:
WellFac name:
WELLFacinv typ:
133096Id:
.23Acres serv:
LANLu code:

JENNINGS COMMERCIAL WAREHOUSEProject na:GPActual per:
030502-11App no:06-03829-WPermit no:

D20
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO80000001483FL WELLS

FLSO80000016189Site id:
GP MINFee catego:Barbara FronczekDisplay na:

Biscayne AquiferSource nam:
IRRFactypwu c:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-80.1792129Longitude:
26.2039722Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090202Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
S  -2026Monloc name:
USGS-261213080104601Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

23
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000235646FED USGS

FLSO80000041544Site id:
GPFee catego:Alex GlebockiDisplay na:

Biscayne AquiferSource nam:
IRRFactypwu c:

PFacwlsts c:PRMUsests cod:
80Cased dept:
100Well depth:
680814Pump coo 1:
929933Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
0Pump int 1:
0Pump intak:
90Pump capac:
4Well diame:
0Cul diamet:
0Pump diame:
CENPumptype c:
Well 1Fac name:
WELLFacinv typ:
114262Id:
3.31Acres serv:
LANLu code:

FORT LAUDERDALE AIRPARK PARCEL EProject na:GPActual per:
011001-3App no:06-03374-WPermit no:

E22
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO80000041544FL WELLS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
150Welldepth:19790501Construction date:

Unconfined single aquiferAquifer type:
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2000-08-30 -0.39 2000-07-31 0.34
2000-10-26 0.94 2000-09-28 -0.30
2000-12-18 -0.02 2000-11-22 -0.01
2001-02-21 -1.33 2001-01-17 -0.67
2001-04-17 -1.26 2001-03-19 -2.10
2001-06-20 0.20 2001-05-23 -2.20
2001-08-20 2.67 2001-07-18 0.95
2001-10-24 5.28 2001-09-21 3.84
2001-12-27 1.32 2001-12-05 2.24
2002-03-04 0.46 2002-01-29 0.04
2002-04-24 -1.16 2002-03-27 -0.24
2002-06-24 3.45 2002-05-28 -1.94
2002-09-23 3.06 2002-07-24 4.12
2002-12-04 0.18 2002-10-28 0.94
2003-01-30 -0.28 2003-01-06 0.38
2003-03-25 -1.01 2003-02-25 -0.68
2003-05-30 1.76 2003-04-17 -1.52
2003-07-21 0.20 2003-06-24 1.24
2003-09-30 2.16 2003-08-22 1.50

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 85

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
59Welldepth:19850901Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Biscayne Limestone AquiferFormation type:
Biscayne aquiferAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Level or other surveying methodVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

.1Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
13.22Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-80.1767129Longitude:
26.2023056Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090202Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
G  -2433Monloc name:
USGS-261207080103701Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

F24
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000235630FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
80Welldepth:19630101Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
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Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
114Welldepth:19850901Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Biscayne Limestone AquiferFormation type:
Biscayne aquiferAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Level or other surveying methodVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

.01Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
13.63Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-80.1767129Longitude:
26.2023056Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090202Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
G  -2434Monloc name:
USGS-261207080103702Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

F25
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000235631FED USGS

1986-05-07 1.31
1987-05-12 2.61 1986-10-09 2.17
1988-04-26 -1.10 1987-10-21 3.12
1989-05-03 -0.73 1988-10-25 -0.53
1990-04-24 1.35 1989-10-17 0.97
1991-04-17 1.90 1990-10-16 3.97
1992-04-21 1.32 1991-10-22 4.06
1993-05-06 0.80 1992-10-27 2.04
1994-05-05 1.07 1993-11-02 4.94
1995-04-26 -0.04 1994-10-12 2.82
1996-04-23 -1.33 1995-10-24 5.35
1997-05-06 0.46 1996-10-30 1.63
1998-04-30 -0.50 1997-10-27 5.20
1999-01-08 0.82 1998-12-17 1.36
1999-03-03 -0.77 1999-02-18 -0.16
1999-04-30 -2.25 1999-03-31 -1.57
1999-07-02 1.50 1999-06-02 -2.20
1999-08-31 4.73 1999-07-28 0.98
1999-12-01 2.93 1999-11-05 5.08
2000-01-07 1.38 2000-01-05 1.35
2000-03-03 -0.63 2000-02-04 0.68
2000-04-07 -1.20 2000-04-05 -1.17
2000-06-05 -1.22 2000-05-03 -1.55
2000-07-28 0.27 2000-06-28 -0.63

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, continued.

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC4887721.2s   Page A-26

1990-10-16 3.59 1990-04-24 1.18
1991-10-22 3.67 1991-04-17 1.71
1992-10-27 1.80 1992-04-21 1.33
1993-11-02 4.35 1993-05-06 0.65
1994-10-12 2.67 1994-05-05 1.10
1995-04-26 0.04 1994-10-12 2.44
1996-04-23 -1.17 1995-10-24 5.43
1997-05-06 0.65 1996-10-30 1.70
1998-04-30 -0.24 1997-10-27 2.15

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 26

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
158Welldepth:19850901Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Biscayne Limestone AquiferFormation type:
Biscayne aquiferAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Level or other surveying methodVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

.1Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
13.10Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-80.1767129Longitude:
26.2023056Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090202Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
G  -2435Monloc name:
USGS-261207080103703Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

F26
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000235632FED USGS

1986-10-09 1.94 1986-05-07 1.12
1987-10-21 2.83 1987-05-12 2.34
1988-10-25 -0.91 1988-04-26 -1.33
1989-10-17 0.85 1989-05-03 0.13
1990-10-16 3.54 1990-04-24 1.15
1991-10-22 3.84 1991-04-17 1.71
1992-10-27 1.81 1992-04-21 1.15
1993-11-02 4.68 1993-05-06 0.50
1995-04-26 0.37 1994-05-05 0.83
1996-04-23 -1.77 1995-10-24 5.58
1997-05-06 0.13 1996-10-30 1.27
1998-04-30 -0.83 1997-10-27 1.52

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 24
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0Cul diamet:
0Pump diame:
CENPumptype c:
Well 1Fac name:
WELLFacinv typ:
153831Id:
14.19Acres serv:
INDLu code:

BANK ATLANTIC CORP HEADQUARTERSProject na:GPActual per:
040621-8App no:06-04129-WPermit no:

G28
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO80000052235FL WELLS

FLSO80000035348Site id:
GPFee catego:Thais SpenceDisplay na:

Biscayne AquiferSource nam:
IRRFactypwu c:

EFacwlsts c:PRMUsests cod:
50Cased dept:
50Well depth:
685203Pump coo 1:
930014Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
0Pump int 1:
10Pump intak:
75Pump capac:
4Well diame:
0Cul diamet:
0Pump diame:
CENPumptype c:
1Fac name:
WELLFacinv typ:
26802Id:
.12Acres serv:
LANLu code:

RESCAR TRUSTProject na:GPActual per:
971006-4App no:06-02502-WPermit no:

D27
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO80000035348FL WELLS

1986-10-09 1.90 1986-05-07 1.17
1987-10-21 2.85 1987-05-12 2.19
1988-10-25 -0.18 1988-04-26 -0.88
1989-10-17 0.93 1989-05-03 0.40

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, continued.
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0Cul diamet:
0Pump diame:
CENPumptype c:
BFac name:
WELLFacinv typ:
192533Id:
1Acres serv:
INDLu code:

FORT LAUDERDALE INDUSTRIAL AIRPARK - SECTION 2Project na:GPActual per:
060515-8App no:06-04671-WPermit no:

E30
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO80000014459FL WELLS

FLSO80000007876Site id:
INDFee catego:Lindy Cerar, P.G.Display na:

On-site Lake(s)Source nam:
IRRFactypwu c:

EFacwlsts c:SECUsests cod:
0Cased dept:
0Well depth:
686095Pump coo 1:
928800Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
4Pump int 1:
0Pump intak:
750Pump capac:
0Well diame:
0Cul diamet:
8Pump diame:
ELTPumptype c:
Palms CFac name:
PUMPFacinv typ:
261186Id:
120Acres serv:
LANLu code:

PALMS GOLF COURSE AT PALM AIRE COUNTRY CLUBProject na:INDActual per:
120330-4App no:06-06467-WPermit no:

H29
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO80000007876FL WELLS

FLSO80000052235Site id:
GP MINFee catego:Nikki CarlsonDisplay na:

Surficial Aquifer SystemSource nam:
ACFactypwu c:

EFacwlsts c:PRODUsests cod:
80Cased dept:
85Well depth:
679900Pump coo 1:
928588Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
0Pump int 1:
0Pump intak:
50Pump capac:
3Well diame:
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0Cul diamet:
8Pump diame:
ELTPumptype c:
Palms AFac name:
PUMPFacinv typ:
41539Id:
120Acres serv:
LANLu code:

PALMS GOLF COURSE AT PALM AIRE COUNTRY CLUBProject na:INDActual per:
120330-4App no:06-06467-WPermit no:

H32
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO80000007875FL WELLS

FLSO80000007874Site id:
INDFee catego:Lindy Cerar, P.G.Display na:

On-site Lake(s)Source nam:
IRRFactypwu c:

EFacwlsts c:SECUsests cod:
0Cased dept:
0Well depth:
686140Pump coo 1:
928750Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
4Pump int 1:
0Pump intak:
750Pump capac:
0Well diame:
0Cul diamet:
8Pump diame:
ELTPumptype c:
Palms BFac name:
PUMPFacinv typ:
41538Id:
120Acres serv:
LANLu code:

PALMS GOLF COURSE AT PALM AIRE COUNTRY CLUBProject na:INDActual per:
120330-4App no:06-06467-WPermit no:

H31
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO80000007874FL WELLS

FLSO80000014459Site id:
GP MINFee catego:Thushari LiyanageDisplay na:

Surficial Aquifer SystemSource nam:
EMRFactypwu c:

PFacwlsts c:STDUsests cod:
60Cased dept:
80Well depth:
680803Pump coo 1:
930022Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
0Pump int 1:
0Pump intak:
60Pump capac:
4Well diame:
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H35
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO80000007873FL WELLS

FLSO80000011609Site id:
GP MINFee catego:Edy WiedersteinDisplay na:

Biscayne AquiferSource nam:
IRRFactypwu c:

PFacwlsts c:PRMUsests cod:
80Cased dept:
100Well depth:
681333Pump coo 1:
930483Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
0Pump int 1:
0Pump intak:
90Pump capac:
4Well diame:
0Cul diamet:
0Pump diame:
CENPumptype c:
Parcel CFac name:
WELLFacinv typ:
216713Id:
5.5Acres serv:
LANLu code:

FT LAUDERDALE AIRPARK PARCEL C/DProject na:GPActual per:
070315-9App no:06-05027-WPermit no:

34
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO80000011609FL WELLS

Date: 1/31/86
Water Table Depth: 3-4.5 ft.
Groundwater Flow: NW
Site ID: 873192433

West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

331AQUIFLOW

FLSO80000007875Site id:
INDFee catego:Lindy Cerar, P.G.Display na:

On-site Lake(s)Source nam:
IRRFactypwu c:

EFacwlsts c:PRMUsests cod:
0Cased dept:
0Well depth:
686190Pump coo 1:
928700Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
4Pump int 1:
0Pump intak:
750Pump capac:
0Well diame:
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EFacwlsts c:ABNUsests cod:
0Cased dept:
0Well depth:
685652Pump coo 1:
925225Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
6Pump int 1:
0Pump intak:
0Pump capac:
0Well diame:
0Cul diamet:
4Pump diame:
TURPumptype c:
Pump Station BFac name:
PUMPFacinv typ:
41034Id:
260Acres serv:
GOLLu code:

OAKS AND CYPRESS COURSESProject na:INDActual per:
111219-8App no:06-01914-WPermit no:

I37
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO80000047317FL WELLS

Date: 11/88
Water Table Depth: avg 5
Groundwater Flow: SW
Site ID: 850143236

SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

962AQUIFLOW

FLSO80000007873Site id:
INDFee catego:Lindy Cerar, P.G.Display na:

Biscayne AquiferSource nam:
IRLFactypwu c:

EFacwlsts c:RCHUsests cod:
100Cased dept:
127Well depth:
686200Pump coo 1:
928750Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
0Pump int 1:
0Pump intak:
606Pump capac:
10Well diame:
0Cul diamet:
0Pump diame:
TURPumptype c:
1Fac name:
WELLFacinv typ:
28401Id:
120Acres serv:
LANLu code:

PALMS GOLF COURSE AT PALM AIRE COUNTRY CLUBProject na:INDActual per:
120330-4App no:06-06467-WPermit no:
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PFacwlsts c:PRMUsests cod:
0Cased dept:
0Well depth:
686350Pump coo 1:
926176Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
3.25Pump int 1:
0Pump intak:
80Pump capac:
4Well diame:
0Cul diamet:
4Pump diame:
CENPumptype c:
PUMP 1Fac name:
PUMPFacinv typ:
182843Id:
6.43Acres serv:
LANLu code:

ROYAL POINT AT PALM AIREProject na:GPActual per:
050908-11App no:06-04466-WPermit no:

39
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO80000003344FL WELLS

FLSO80000047316Site id:
INDFee catego:John PfaffDisplay na:

On-site Lake(s)Source nam:
IRRFactypwu c:

EFacwlsts c:ABNUsests cod:
0Cased dept:
0Well depth:
685652Pump coo 1:
925215Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
6Pump int 1:
0Pump intak:
0Pump capac:
0Well diame:
0Cul diamet:
6Pump diame:
TURPumptype c:
Pump Station BFac name:
PUMPFacinv typ:
41033Id:
260Acres serv:
GOLLu code:

OAKS AND CYPRESS COURSESProject na:INDActual per:
111219-8App no:06-01914-WPermit no:

I38
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO80000047316FL WELLS

FLSO80000047317Site id:
INDFee catego:John PfaffDisplay na:

On-site Lake(s)Source nam:
IRRFactypwu c:
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J41
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO80000035984FL WELLS

1975-10-15 3.08
1976-10-13 -0.47 1976-05-06 -0.57
1978-05-05 3.47 1977-10-06 2.57
1980-10-09 2.84 1979-10-23 2.98
1981-05-14 0.20 1981-03-18 0.79
1982-06-11 5.53 1981-10-08 6.45
1983-05-18 3.44 1982-10-22 4.28
1984-05-22 4.04 1983-10-18 5.33
1985-05-15 3.16 1984-10-18 4.22
1986-05-07 4.99 1985-10-22 6.79
1987-05-12 5.17 1986-10-09 4.40
1988-04-26 2.43 1987-10-21 5.76
1989-05-03 3.71 1988-10-25 3.38
1990-04-24 3.70 1989-10-17 5.10

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 27

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
13.3Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Level or other surveying methodVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

.01Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
13.58Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-80.1681015Longitude:
26.2011945Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090202Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
G  - 805Monloc name:
USGS-261203080100601Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

G40
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000235625FED USGS

FLSO80000003344Site id:
GP MINFee catego:Adrienne CharbonneauDisplay na:

On-site Lake(s)/Pond(s)Source nam:
IRRFactypwu c:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC4887721.2s   Page A-34

FLSO80000035985Site id:
GPFee catego:Thais SpenceDisplay na:

Biscayne AquiferSource nam:
INDFactypwu c:

PFacwlsts c:PRMUsests cod:
6Cased dept:
20Well depth:
679959Pump coo 1:
929510Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
0Pump int 1:
15Pump intak:
20Pump capac:
6Well diame:
0Cul diamet:
0Pump diame:
SUBPumptype c:
RW-2Fac name:
WELLFacinv typ:
25700Id:
1Acres serv:
INDLu code:

ATC JET CENTERProject na:GPActual per:
970604-6App no:06-01079-WPermit no:

J42
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO80000035985FL WELLS

FLSO80000035984Site id:
GPFee catego:Thais SpenceDisplay na:

Biscayne AquiferSource nam:
INDFactypwu c:

EFacwlsts c:PRMUsests cod:
5Cased dept:
30Well depth:
679959Pump coo 1:
929510Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
0Pump int 1:
30Pump intak:
36Pump capac:
8Well diame:
0Cul diamet:
0Pump diame:
SUBPumptype c:
RW-1Fac name:
WELLFacinv typ:
25699Id:
1Acres serv:
INDLu code:

ATC JET CENTERProject na:GPActual per:
970604-6App no:06-01079-WPermit no:
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Not ReportedLast name:Not ReportedFirst name:
FORT LAUDERDALE, (PROSPECT)Name:Not ReportedSanit seal:

Well not in service.Comment :
06-00123-WPermit num:12Diameter:

0Length:
79Well depth:
26.19971Latitude:
-80.17696Longitude:

64Casing mat:ABANDONEDStatus:
40Well type:FL5A_PW18Fluwid:

45
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSA80000029883FL WELLS

Date: 1/91
Water Table Depth: 4.28-4.30
Groundwater Flow: SE
Site ID: 873640144

East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

876AQUIFLOW

FLSA80000029882Site id:
0Pws verify:
0Pws design:
Not ReportedParcel id:

Not ReportedAgency:Not ReportedStreetside:
Not ReportedSoftware:Not ReportedOther id:
Not ReportedRes type:NON-POTABLEPort stat:
Not ReportedAction:Not ReportedWsrp id:

329154Gps id:
329154Loc id:

FT. LAUDERDALECity:33309Zipcode:
Not ReportedPostdir:AVESuffix:
9Street:Not ReportedPrefix:
NWPredir:4321Number :
4321 NW 9 AVEAddress:BROWARDCounty:
Not ReportedProperty i:Not ReportedReq numb:
Not ReportedInsp chd:Not ReportedInsp lname:
Not ReportedInsp fname:SUPERProject id:
UnknownLoc method:30-DEC-99Gps date:

0Hae:
WS1984Datum:
0Lg pws:

Not ReportedPhone ext:Not ReportedPhone:
Not ReportedLast name:Not ReportedFirst name:
FORT LAUDERDALE, (PROSPECT)Name:Not ReportedSanit seal:

Not ReportedComment :
06-00123-WPermit num:12Diameter:

0Length:
125Well depth:
26.20015Latitude:
-80.17256Longitude:

110Casing mat:ABANDONEDStatus:
40Well type:FL5A_PW17Fluwid:

43
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSA80000029882FL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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FLSO80000047318Site id:
INDFee catego:John PfaffDisplay na:

On-site Lake(s)Source nam:
IRRFactypwu c:

EFacwlsts c:PRMUsests cod:
0Cased dept:
0Well depth:
686650Pump coo 1:
925450Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
6Pump int 1:
0Pump intak:
750Pump capac:
0Well diame:
0Cul diamet:
6Pump diame:
TURPumptype c:
Pump Station BFac name:
PUMPFacinv typ:
41035Id:
260Acres serv:
GOLLu code:

OAKS AND CYPRESS COURSESProject na:INDActual per:
111219-8App no:06-01914-WPermit no:

46
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO80000047318FL WELLS

FLSA80000029883Site id:
0Pws verify:
0Pws design:
Not ReportedParcel id:

Not ReportedAgency:Not ReportedStreetside:
Not ReportedSoftware:Not ReportedOther id:
Not ReportedRes type:NON-POTABLEPort stat:
Not ReportedAction:Not ReportedWsrp id:

329156Gps id:
329156Loc id:

FT. LAUDERDALECity:33309Zipcode:
Not ReportedPostdir:AVESuffix:
9Street:Not ReportedPrefix:
NWPredir:4321Number :
4321 NW 9 AVEAddress:BROWARDCounty:
Not ReportedProperty i:Not ReportedReq numb:
Not ReportedInsp chd:Not ReportedInsp lname:
Not ReportedInsp fname:SUPERProject id:
UnknownLoc method:30-DEC-99Gps date:

0Hae:
WS1984Datum:
0Lg pws:

Not ReportedPhone ext:Not ReportedPhone:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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K48
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000235662FED USGS

1986-05-07 4.94
1987-05-12 5.76 1986-10-09 4.66
1988-04-26 4.03 1987-10-21 5.04
1989-05-03 4.63 1988-10-25 4.32
1990-04-24 4.52 1989-10-17 4.88
1991-04-17 4.97 1990-10-16 5.57
1992-04-21 4.96 1991-10-22 5.30
1993-05-06 3.95 1992-10-27 4.37
1994-05-03 4.78 1993-11-02 5.25
1995-04-26 4.44 1994-10-12 4.97
1996-04-23 5.97 1995-10-24 4.92
1997-05-06 4.27 1996-10-30 4.97
1998-04-30 4.42 1997-10-27 4.42

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 25

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
180Welldepth:19850901Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Biscayne Limestone AquiferFormation type:
Biscayne aquiferAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Level or other surveying methodVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

.01Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
7.42Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-80.1594901Longitude:
26.2070276Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090202Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
G  -2427Monloc name:
USGS-261224080093501Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

K47
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000235661FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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24000Sourcemap scale:-80.1594901Longitude:
26.2070276Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090202Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
G  -2429Monloc name:
USGS-261224080093503Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

K49
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000235663FED USGS

1986-05-07 4.87
1987-05-12 5.67 1986-10-09 4.65
1988-04-26 4.12 1987-10-21 4.92
1989-05-03 4.46 1988-10-25 4.21
1990-04-24 4.40 1989-10-17 4.70
1991-04-17 4.79 1990-10-16 5.25
1992-04-21 4.83 1991-10-22 4.86
1993-05-06 3.86 1992-10-27 4.16
1995-04-26 4.60 1993-11-02 4.99
1996-04-23 3.96 1995-10-24 5.26
1997-05-06 4.31 1996-10-30 4.91
1998-04-30 4.56 1997-10-27 4.44

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 23

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
120Welldepth:19850901Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Biscayne Limestone AquiferFormation type:
Biscayne aquiferAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Level or other surveying methodVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

.01Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
7.46Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-80.1594901Longitude:
26.2070276Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090202Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
G  -2428Monloc name:
USGS-261224080093502Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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PFacwlsts c:PRODUsests cod:
0Cased dept:
0Well depth:
686152Pump coo 1:
924480Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
7Pump int 1:
0Pump intak:
225Pump capac:
0Well diame:
0Cul diamet:
6Pump diame:
SUBPumptype c:
1Fac name:
PUMPFacinv typ:
35078Id:
6.1Acres serv:
LANLu code:

MISTY OAKS CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION INCProject na:GPActual per:
941026-1App no:06-02041-WPermit no:

50
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO80000036864FL WELLS

1986-10-09 4.74 1986-05-07 4.97
1987-10-21 4.95 1987-05-12 5.48
1988-10-25 4.29 1988-04-26 4.19
1989-10-17 4.02 1989-05-03 3.92
1990-10-16 4.83 1990-04-24 3.88
1991-10-22 4.43 1991-04-17 4.26
1992-10-27 3.66 1992-04-21 4.43
1993-11-02 4.51 1993-05-06 3.36
1995-04-26 3.97 1994-10-12 4.29
1996-04-23 4.16 1995-10-24 4.16
1997-05-06 3.74 1996-10-30 2.81
1998-04-30 4.21 1997-10-27 4.21

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 24

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
60Welldepth:19850901Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Biscayne Limestone AquiferFormation type:
Biscayne aquiferAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Level or other surveying methodVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

.01Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
7.11Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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EFacwlsts c:PRMUsests cod:
0Cased dept:
0Well depth:
681269Pump coo 1:
923252Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
0Pump int 1:
0Pump intak:
100Pump capac:
0Well diame:
0Cul diamet:
3Pump diame:
SUCPumptype c:
3Fac name:
PUMPFacinv typ:
194544Id:
10Acres serv:
LANLu code:

FORT LAUDERDALE CHRISTIAN SCHOOLProject na:GPActual per:
060807-14App no:06-04798-WPermit no:

L52
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO80000000978FL WELLS

FLSO80000035366Site id:
GPFee catego:Stephen E. BellDisplay na:

On-site Lake(s)/Pond(s)Source nam:
IRRFactypwu c:

PFacwlsts c:PRMUsests cod:
0Cased dept:
0Well depth:
685959Pump coo 1:
924019Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
-4Pump int 1:
0Pump intak:
350Pump capac:
0Well diame:
0Cul diamet:
8Pump diame:
CENPumptype c:
1Fac name:
PUMPFacinv typ:
40765Id:
12Acres serv:
LANLu code:

PALM AIRE CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION #7Project na:GPActual per:
971015-6App no:06-02495-WPermit no:

51
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO80000035366FL WELLS

FLSO80000036864Site id:
GPFee catego:Thomas ColiosDisplay na:

On-site Lake(s)Source nam:
IRRFactypwu c:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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EFacwlsts c:MONUsests cod:
5Cased dept:
200Well depth:
680983.412Pump coo 1:
931727.62Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
0Pump int 1:
0Pump intak:
0Pump capac:
2Well diame:
0Cul diamet:
0Pump diame:
N/APumptype c:
MW2Fac name:
WELLFacinv typ:
212901Id:
26500Acres serv:
PWSLu code:

FORT LAUDERDALE PUBLIC WATER SUPPLYProject na:INDActual per:
100920-16App no:06-00123-WPermit no:

M54
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO80000019238FL WELLS

FLSO80000019237Site id:
INDFee catego:Morgan LeLayDisplay na:

Biscayne AquiferSource nam:
WS-SENTFactypwu c:

EFacwlsts c:MONUsests cod:
5Cased dept:
200Well depth:
680983.412Pump coo 1:
931727.62Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
0Pump int 1:
0Pump intak:
0Pump capac:
2Well diame:
0Cul diamet:
0Pump diame:
N/APumptype c:
MW2Fac name:
WELLFacinv typ:
212901Id:
26500Acres serv:
PWSLu code:

FORT LAUDERDALE PUBLIC WATER SUPPLYProject na:INDActual per:
100920-16App no:06-00123-WPermit no:

M53
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO80000019237FL WELLS

FLSO80000000978Site id:
GP MINFee catego:Jeffery ScottDisplay na:

Broward County WCD Canal SystemSource nam:
IRRFactypwu c:
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PFacwlsts c:PRMUsests cod:
80Cased dept:
100Well depth:
681271Pump coo 1:
931878Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
0Pump int 1:
0Pump intak:
90Pump capac:
4Well diame:
0Cul diamet:
0Pump diame:
CENPumptype c:
Parcel DFac name:
WELLFacinv typ:
216714Id:
5.5Acres serv:
LANLu code:

FT LAUDERDALE AIRPARK PARCEL C/DProject na:GPActual per:
070315-9App no:06-05027-WPermit no:

M56
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO80000011610FL WELLS

FLSO80000000977Site id:
GP MINFee catego:Jeffery ScottDisplay na:

Broward County WCD Canal SystemSource nam:
IRRFactypwu c:

EFacwlsts c:PRMUsests cod:
0Cased dept:
0Well depth:
681274Pump coo 1:
923238Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
0Pump int 1:
0Pump intak:
100Pump capac:
0Well diame:
0Cul diamet:
3Pump diame:
SUCPumptype c:
2Fac name:
PUMPFacinv typ:
194543Id:
10Acres serv:
LANLu code:

FORT LAUDERDALE CHRISTIAN SCHOOLProject na:GPActual per:
060807-14App no:06-04798-WPermit no:

L55
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO80000000977FL WELLS

FLSO80000019238Site id:
INDFee catego:Morgan LeLayDisplay na:

Biscayne AquiferSource nam:
MONFactypwu c:
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Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-80.181713Longitude:
26.2003612Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090202Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
S  -2021Monloc name:
USGS-261200080105501Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

58
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000235614FED USGS

1976-02-19 1.32 1976-01-15 2.36
1977-10-06 6.47 1976-03-05 1.76
1979-03-08 0.46 1979-02-08 0.89
1980-05-22 0.79 1979-10-03 3.00
1980-12-30 3.52 1980-10-22 1.64
1982-10-18 3.81 1981-02-18 1.83

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 12

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
224Welldepth:19560101Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Biscayne Limestone AquiferFormation type:
Biscayne aquiferAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Level or other surveying methodVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

.1Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
11.44Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-80.1639347Longitude:
26.1998056Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090202Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
G  - 820Monloc name:
USGS-261158080095101Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

N57
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000235608FED USGS

FLSO80000011610Site id:
GP MINFee catego:Edy WiedersteinDisplay na:

Biscayne AquiferSource nam:
IRRFactypwu c:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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80Long dd:
58Lat ss:
11Lat mm:
26Lat dd:
UNCONFINED AQUIFERResource t:
BISCAYNE AQUIFERWaterbody :
Not ReportedStation al:
G- 820Station na:
2756Fk station:
4218Objectid:

N60
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLDGW4000004218FL WELLS

FLDGW4000004217Site id:
BLACK IRON OR BLACK STEELWell cas 2:
4Well cas 1:
0Well scr 1:
0Well scree:
0Well casin:
224Well total:
30-DEC-99Well drill:
Not ReportedWell statu:
NAD27Dcd datum :
UNKNCmcd coord:
51Long ss:
9Long mm:
80Long dd:
58Lat ss:
11Lat mm:
26Lat dd:
UNCONFINED AQUIFERResource t:
BISCAYNE AQUIFERWaterbody :
Not ReportedStation al:
G- 820Station na:
2756Fk station:
4217Objectid:

N59
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLDGW4000004217FL WELLS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
76Welldepth:19590101Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
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1975-10-15 2.99
1976-10-13 -0.01 1976-05-06 -1.61
1978-05-05 2.83 1977-10-06 3.61
1980-10-09 0.76 1979-10-23 3.01
1981-05-14 -0.67 1981-03-18 -0.07
1982-06-11 4.35 1981-10-08 5.01
1983-05-18 1.02 1982-10-22 2.75
1984-05-22 2.77 1983-10-18 4.48
1985-05-15 1.51 1984-10-18 2.51

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 17

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
14.2Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-80.173935Longitude:
26.1973057Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090202Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
G  - 807Monloc name:
USGS-261149080102701Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

61
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000235600FED USGS

FLDGW4000004218Site id:
BLACK IRON OR BLACK STEELWell cas 2:
4Well cas 1:
0Well scr 1:
0Well scree:
0Well casin:
224Well total:
30-DEC-99Well drill:
Not ReportedWell statu:
NAD27Dcd datum :
UNKNCmcd coord:
51Long ss:
9Long mm:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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PFacwlsts c:STDUsests cod:
100Cased dept:
110Well depth:
685661Pump coo 1:
923437Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
0Pump int 1:
-11Pump intak:
130Pump capac:
6Well diame:
0Cul diamet:
0Pump diame:
CENPumptype c:
1Fac name:
WELLFacinv typ:
5589Id:
5.44Acres serv:
LANLu code:

VIZCAYAProject na:GPActual per:
941012-2App no:06-02030-WPermit no:

63
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO80000036820FL WELLS

FLSO80000049095Site id:
GPFee catego:Christina ShawDisplay na:

SFWMD Canal (C-14)Source nam:
IRRFactypwu c:

EFacwlsts c:PRMUsests cod:
0Cased dept:
0Well depth:
687844Pump coo 1:
928153Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
0Pump int 1:
0Pump intak:
59Pump capac:
0Well diame:
0Cul diamet:
2Pump diame:
CENPumptype c:
S-37BFac name:
PUMPFacinv typ:
111020Id:
19.18Acres serv:
LANLu code:

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT FIELD OFFICE Project na:GPActual per:
010816-6App no:06-02023-WPermit no:

O62
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO80000049095FL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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24000Sourcemap scale:-80.183102Longitude:
26.2009167Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090202Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
G  -2375AMonloc name:
USGS-261202080110002Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

P65
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000235621FED USGS

1984-10-18 -1.19
1985-10-22 1.11 1985-05-15 -2.86

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 3

ftWellholedepth units:
110Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
110Welldepth:19840401Construction date:

Unconfined single aquiferAquifer type:
Biscayne Limestone AquiferFormation type:
Biscayne aquiferAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-80.183102Longitude:
26.2009167Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090202Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
G  -2375Monloc name:
USGS-261202080110001Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

P64
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000235620FED USGS

FLSO80000036820Site id:
GPFee catego:Thomas ColiosDisplay na:

Biscayne AquiferSource nam:
IRRFactypwu c:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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FLSO80000043862Site id:
INDFee catego:Rick Bower, P.G.Display na:

Biscayne AquiferSource nam:
PWSFactypwu c:

EFacwlsts c:PRMUsests cod:
80Cased dept:
153Well depth:
688023Pump coo 1:
928140Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
0Pump int 1:
0Pump intak:
2100Pump capac:
16Well diame:
0Cul diamet:
0Pump diame:
TURPumptype c:
26 (Palm Aire w wf)Fac name:
WELLFacinv typ:
177414Id:
13300Acres serv:
PWSLu code:

POMPANO BEACH PUBLIC WATER SUPPLYProject na:INDActual per:
100818-5App no:06-00070-WPermit no:

O67
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

FLSO80000043862FL WELLS

Date: 10/94
Water Table Depth: 3.22-4.33
Groundwater Flow: SE-S
Site ID: 8732851Q66

East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

970AQUIFLOW

1985-10-22 1.74 1985-05-15 -4.63

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 2

ftWellholedepth units:
63Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
63Welldepth:19840401Construction date:

Unconfined single aquiferAquifer type:
Biscayne Limestone AquiferFormation type:
Biscayne aquiferAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
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EFacwlsts c:TBPAUsests cod:
0Cased dept:
0Well depth:
681973Pump coo 1:
922575Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
0Pump int 1:
0Pump intak:
0Pump capac:
0Well diame:
0Cul diamet:
0Pump diame:
#N/APumptype c:
WELL 1Fac name:
WELLFacinv typ:
191656Id:
1Acres serv:
LANLu code:

PALM AIRE VILLAGE CONDOMINIUM 1Project na:GPActual per:
060316-19App no:06-04614-WPermit no:

R69
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO80000002486FL WELLS

FLSO80000002487Site id:
GP MINFee catego:Adrienne CharbonneauDisplay na:

Biscayne AquiferSource nam:
IRRFactypwu c:

PFacwlsts c:PRMUsests cod:
80Cased dept:
90Well depth:
681979Pump coo 1:
922601Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
0Pump int 1:
30Pump intak:
160Pump capac:
6Well diame:
0Cul diamet:
0Pump diame:
CENPumptype c:
WELL 2Fac name:
WELLFacinv typ:
191657Id:
1Acres serv:
LANLu code:

PALM AIRE VILLAGE CONDOMINIUM 1Project na:GPActual per:
060316-19App no:06-04614-WPermit no:

R68
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO80000002487FL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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S71
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000235652FED USGS

1985-05-16 -0.48 1984-10-18 2.09
1986-05-07 0.69 1985-10-22 3.97
1987-05-12 0.49 1986-10-09 1.12
1988-04-26 -1.71 1987-10-21 2.37
1989-05-03 -0.44 1988-10-25 0.75
1990-04-24 0.29 1989-10-17 -1.24
1991-04-17 1.22 1990-10-16 3.36
1992-04-21 0.46 1991-10-22 3.02
1993-05-06 -0.21 1992-10-27 1.10
1994-05-05 -0.51 1993-11-02 3.62
1995-04-26 2.06 1994-10-12 2.23
1996-04-23 -1.81 1995-10-24 4.24
1997-05-05 0.69 1996-10-30 1.15
1998-04-27 -0.84 1997-10-27 1.26

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 28

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
20Welldepth:19840701Construction date:

Unconfined single aquiferAquifer type:
Biscayne Limestone AquiferFormation type:
Biscayne aquiferAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-80.1867132Longitude:
26.2050833Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090202Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
G  -2405Monloc name:
USGS-261217080111301Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

S70
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000235651FED USGS

FLSO80000002486Site id:
GP MINFee catego:Adrienne CharbonneauDisplay na:

Biscayne AquiferSource nam:
IRRFactypwu c:
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Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-80.1842131Longitude:
26.2011945Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090202Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
G  - 868Monloc name:
USGS-261203080110401Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:

P72
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000235626FED USGS

1988-04-26 -5.02 1987-10-21 -0.90
1989-05-03 -3.65 1988-10-25 -2.69
1990-04-24 -3.17 1989-10-17 -4.16
1991-04-17 -2.73 1990-10-16 -0.27
1992-04-21 -3.63 1991-10-22 -0.71
1993-05-06 -4.78 1992-10-27 -3.13
1994-05-05 -4.59 1993-11-02 -0.29
1995-04-26 -6.15 1994-10-12 -1.35
1996-04-23 -6.10 1995-10-24 0.67
1997-05-05 -3.22 1996-10-30 -2.33
1998-04-27 -4.87 1997-10-27 -2.68

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 22

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
66Welldepth:19870501Construction date:

Unconfined single aquiferAquifer type:
Biscayne Limestone AquiferFormation type:
Biscayne aquiferAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-80.1867132Longitude:
26.2050833Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03090202Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
G  -2451Monloc name:
USGS-261217080111302Monloc Identifier:
USGS Florida Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-FLOrg. Identifier:
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Q74
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO80000040043FL WELLS

FLSO80000023282Site id:
GP MINFee catego:Jeffery ScottDisplay na:

Biscayne AquiferSource nam:
IRRFactypwu c:

PFacwlsts c:PRMUsests cod:
100Cased dept:
130Well depth:
681959Pump coo 1:
932666Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
0Pump int 1:
0Pump intak:
50Pump capac:
4Well diame:
0Cul diamet:
0Pump diame:
CENPumptype c:
1Fac name:
WELLFacinv typ:
258820Id:
1Acres serv:
LANLu code:

BROWARD BUSINESS PARKSProject na:GPActual per:
110228-11App no:06-06256-WPermit no:

73
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO80000023282FL WELLS

1976-05-06 -2.19 1975-10-15 2.20
1977-10-06 2.71 1976-10-13 0.81
1979-10-23 1.44 1978-05-05 -0.02
1981-05-14 -1.26 1981-03-18 -1.86

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 8

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
13.5Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
UnknownHoriz Acc measure units:UnknownHoriz Acc measure:
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FLSO80000000975Site id:
GP MINFee catego:Nancy Demonstranti, P.G.Display na:

Off-site Canal(s)Source nam:
IRRFactypwu c:

EFacwlsts c:PRMUsests cod:
0Cased dept:
0Well depth:
681242Pump coo 1:
922594Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
5Pump int 1:
0Pump intak:
48Pump capac:
0Well diame:
0Cul diamet:
3Pump diame:
CENPumptype c:
Pump 1Fac name:
PUMPFacinv typ:
195037Id:
2Acres serv:
LANLu code:

NEW HOPE COMMUNITY CHURCHProject na:GPActual per:
060807-13App no:06-04782-WPermit no:

S75
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

FLSO80000000975FL WELLS

FLSO80000040043Site id:
GP MINFee catego:Jennifer Phillips, P.G.Display na:

Surficial Aquifer SystemSource nam:
IRRFactypwu c:

EFacwlsts c:PRMUsests cod:
90Cased dept:
100Well depth:
683262Pump coo 1:
932778Pump coord:
0Invert ele:
0Pump int 1:
10Pump intak:
40Pump capac:
2Well diame:
0Cul diamet:
0Pump diame:
CENPumptype c:
Well 1Fac name:
WELLFacinv typ:
135731Id:
1Acres serv:
LANLu code:

TEXACO PALM AIRE - IRRIGATION WELLProject na:GPActual per:
030117-16App no:06-03725-WPermit no:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
0%2%98%0.730 pCi/LLiving Area

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 180

Federal Area Radon Information for BROWARD COUNTY, FL

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for BROWARD County:  3 

Mandatory Residential Database0.0133069
Mandatory Non-Residential Database20.0533069
Certified Residential Database18.464833069

___________________________________________
Data Source% of  sites>4pCi/LTotal BuildingsZip

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: FL Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-245-8238

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

DEP GWIS - Generalized Water Information System Well Data
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8507
Data collected for the Watershed Monitoring Section of the Department of Environmental Protection.

DOH and DEP Historic Study of Private Wells
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-559-0901
Historic database for private supply wells.

Well Construction Permitting Database
Source:  Northwest Florida Water Management District
Telephone:  850-539-5999

Consumptive Use Permit Well Database
Source:  St. Johns River Water Management District
Telephone:  386-329-4841

Permitted Well Location Database
Source:  South Florida Water Management District
Telephone:  561-682-6877

Super Act Program Well Data
This table consists of data relating to all privately and publicly owned potable wells investigated as part of

the SUPER Act program. The Florida Department of Health’s SUPER Act Program (per Chapter 376.3071(4)(g),
Florida Statutes), was given authority to provide field and laboratory services, toxicological risk assessments,
investigations of drinking water contamination complaints and education of the public

Source:  Department of Health
Telephone:  850-245-4250

Water Well Location Information
Source:  Suwannee River  Water Management District
Telephone:  386-796-7211
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Water Well Permit Database
Source:  Southwest Water Management District
Telephone:  352-796-7211

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Florida Sinkholes
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection, Geological Survey
The sinkhole data was gathered by the Florida Sinkhole Research Institute, University of Florida.

Oil and Gas Permit Database
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-3194
Locations of all permitted wells in the state of Florida.

RADON

State Database: FL Radon
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 850-245-4288
Zip Code Based Radon Data

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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	EDR Report.pdf
	Property Location
	Undeveloped Lot
	1499 SW 36th Avenue
	Pompano Beach, FL 33069
	Lat/Lon 26.210394 / 80.172276

	Executive Summary
	Target Property
	Surrounding Sites
	SEMS
	C15 - APOLLO MEDICAL LIQUI - 6830 NW 20 AVENUE - FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS
	H31 - COMBINED ROOF SERVIC - 6801 NW 17TH AVE - FT. LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS
	E26 - PROTO CIRCUITS - 6611 NW 20 AVENUE - FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS...
	57   - KSM ELECTRONICS INC - 6630 NW 16TH TER - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS...

	SEMS-ARCHIVE
	B5 - G B C WEBTRON - 2030 W MCNAB RD - FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS-ARCHIVE
	C11 - A T & T TELETYPE CO - 6854-6858 NW 20 AVE - FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS-ARCHIVE
	D14 - RYDER P. I. E. - 1441 SW 32 AVE. - POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069 - SEMS-ARCHIVE
	C18 - RIVARD BODY & COLLIS - 2020 W. MCNAB RD. - FT. LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS-ARCHIVE
	C19 - RITEWAY AUTOMOTIVE - 2020 W. MCNAB RD. - FT. LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS-ARCHIVE
	38   - CAMBRIDGE CHEMICAL P - 6880 NW 17 AVENUE - FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS-ARCHIVE
	I39 - SPRAYMATION, INC. - 6788 NW 17TH AVENUE - FT. LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS-ARCHIVE...
	I41 - FLORIDA TESTING & EN - 6784 NW 17 AVE - FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS-ARCHIVE
	42   - EDGETEK CORPORATION - 1670 W MCNAB RD - FT LAUDERDLALE, FL 33309 - SEMS-ARCHIVE
	47   - SUN & FUN PRINTING - 3111 W. MCNAB ROAD - POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069 - SEMS-ARCHIVE
	K50 - DURR-FILLAUER MEDICA - 3181 SW 15 ST - POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069 - SEMS-ARCHIVE
	K51 - MODULAR COMPUTER - 1650 W. MCNAB ROAD - FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS-ARCHIVE...
	52   - CHEM LAWN - 1411 SW 31 AVENUE - POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069 - SEMS-ARCHIVE
	M56 - W S C WORTHINGTON SE - 1440 SW 31 AVENUE - POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069 - SEMS-ARCHIVE
	E22 - EBWAY CORP - 6750 NW 21 AVENUE - FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS-ARCHIVE...
	J43 - GRAINGER, W W ELECTR - 6781 NW 17 AVENUE - FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS-ARCHIVE
	46   - PENN ELECTRONIC - 6742 NW 17 AVE - FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS-ARCHIVE
	J48 - FLORIDA FINEBLANKING - 6681 NW 17TH AVE - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS-ARCHIVE...
	49   - BURKE CO #41 - 6640 NW 17TH AVE - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS-ARCHIVE...
	L54 - MEDICAL SUPPLY CO - 6687 NW 16 TERRACE - FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS-ARCHIVE
	N58 - SCOTT HORN, INC. - 6701 NW 15 WAY - FT. LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS-ARCHIVE
	N59 - DISCOUNT AUTOMOTIVE - 6701 NW 15 WAY - FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS-ARCHIVE
	61   - J B PLASTICS - 6500 NW 15 WAY - FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS-ARCHIVE

	RCRA-SQG
	B7 - BOSTWICK LABORATORIE - 2030 W MCNAB RD STE  - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - RCRA-SQG
	D12 - AAA COOPER TRANSPORT - 1441 SW 32ND AVE - POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069 - RCRA-SQG
	E26 - PROTO CIRCUITS - 6611 NW 20 AVENUE - FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - RCRA-SQG...

	RCRA-CESQG
	20   - TCPI - 3333 W MCNAB RD - POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069 - RCRA-CESQG
	G29 - STEPHAN COMPANY - 1850 W MCNAB RD - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - RCRA-CESQG...

	FL SWF/LF
	60   - THE TIRE SOURCE INC. - 6701 B & C NW 15TH W - FT.LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - FL SWF/LF

	FL LUST
	D13 - A A A COOPER TRANSPO - 1441 SW 32ND AVE - POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069 - FL LUST...

	FL UST
	D13 - A A A COOPER TRANSPO - 1441 SW 32ND AVE - POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069 - FL UST...

	FL AST
	G28 - THE STEPHAN CO. - 1850 W MCNAB RD - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - FL AST
	34   - SUNCOAST HEAT TREATI - 3181 SW 15TH ST - POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069 - FL AST

	FL INST CONTROL
	40   - DME CORPORATION - 6830 NORTHWEST 16TH  - FT. LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - FL INST CONTROL...

	FL Fl Sites
	62   - BENDIX CORP. AVIONIC - 2100 NW 62ND ST - FT LAUDERDALE, FL  - FL Fl Sites

	RCRA NonGen / NLR
	A3 - FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP - 3581 W MCNAB RD - POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	B4 - WEBTRON CORP - 2030 W MCNAB RD - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	C16 - CHEM SOLVE INC - 6830 NW 20TH AVE - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	H30 - SUN VALLEY INDUSTRIE - 6801 NW 17TH AVE - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	H36 - DESIGNED IMPORTS INC - 6795 NW 17TH AVE - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...
	F27 - CRAFTSMAN AUTO ELECT - 6720 NW 20TH AVE - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - RCRA NonGen / NLR...

	FL DWM CONTAM
	H32 - COMBINED ROOFING - 6801 NW 17TH AVENUE - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - FL DWM CONTAM...

	FL Broward Co. EDIEAR
	H32 - COMBINED ROOFING - 6801 NW 17TH AVENUE - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - FL Broward Co. EDIEAR...
	40   - DME CORPORATION - 6830 NORTHWEST 16TH  - FT. LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - FL Broward Co. EDIEAR...

	FL BROWARD CO. HM
	A1 - FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP - 3581 SW 15TH ST - POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069 - FL BROWARD CO. HM
	A2 - LINDSTROM AIR CONDIT - 3581 W MCNAB RD - POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069 - FL BROWARD CO. HM
	B6 - CHROMAS TECHNOLOGIES - 2030 W MCNAB RD - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - FL BROWARD CO. HM...
	C10 - CREW CLEANER, INC. - 6874 NW 20TH AVE - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - FL BROWARD CO. HM
	D13 - A A A COOPER TRANSPO - 1441 SW 32ND AVE - POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069 - FL BROWARD CO. HM...
	21   - KFP ASSOCIATES - BUI - 3550 GATEWAY DR - POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069 - FL BROWARD CO. HM
	G29 - STEPHAN COMPANY - 1850 W MCNAB RD - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - FL BROWARD CO. HM...
	H35 - AMERICAN PROTECTIVE  - 6795 NW 17TH AVE - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - FL BROWARD CO. HM
	37   - SCULPTURED WOODWORKS - 3181 SW 14TH CT - POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069 - FL BROWARD CO. HM
	E22 - EBWAY CORP - 6750 NW 21 AVENUE - FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - FL BROWARD CO. HM...
	F24 - SOUTHERN RESEARCH GR - 6732 NW 20TH AVE - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - FL BROWARD CO. HM
	E25 - PROTO CIRCUITS - 6610 NW 21ST AVENUE - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - FL BROWARD CO. HM...

	PA MANIFEST
	33   - PROTO CIRCUITS OF FL - 6611 NW 20TH AVE - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - PA MANIFEST

	RI MANIFEST
	E26 - PROTO CIRCUITS - 6611 NW 20 AVENUE - FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - RI MANIFEST...

	FL RESP PARTY
	B6 - CHROMAS TECHNOLOGIES - 2030 W MCNAB RD - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - FL RESP PARTY...
	C17 - FEHLHABER CORPORATIO - 2020 WEST MCNAB RD - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - FL RESP PARTY
	H32 - COMBINED ROOFING - 6801 NW 17TH AVENUE - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - FL RESP PARTY...
	M55 - FOODSERVICE REFRIGER - 1440 SW 31ST AVE - POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069 - FL RESP PARTY...
	E23 - EBWAY CORPORATION - 6750 NW 21 AVE - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - FL RESP PARTY
	E25 - PROTO CIRCUITS - 6610 NW 21ST AVENUE - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - FL RESP PARTY...
	J44 - W. W. GRAINGER ELECT - 6781 NW 17TH AVE - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - FL RESP PARTY
	J45 - W. W. GRAINGER ELECT - 6781 NW 17TH AVENUE - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - FL RESP PARTY
	L53 - ELK MEDICAL, INC. - 6681 NW 16TH TERRACE - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - FL RESP PARTY

	FL SITE INV SITES
	H32 - COMBINED ROOFING - 6801 NW 17TH AVENUE - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - FL SITE INV SITES...

	EDR Hist Auto
	8   - 6835 NW 21ST TER - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - EDR Hist Auto

	EDR Hist Cleaner
	9   - 6800 NW 21ST TER - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - EDR Hist Cleaner



	Site Summary
	Lightbox
	Lightbox enables you to measure distances, layer imagery, draw figures, filter records, and more.

	Map Layers
	This PDF provides a 7.5 Minute Topo Map, current aerial, contour lines, customizable map views, and more.

	Overview Map
	Detail Map
	Map Findings
	A1 - FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION - 3581 SW 15TH ST - POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069 - FL BROWARD CO. HM
	A2 - LINDSTROM AIR CONDITIONING, INC - 3581 W MCNAB RD - POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069 - FL BROWARD CO. HM
	A3 - FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION - 3581 W MCNAB RD - POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	B4 - WEBTRON CORP - 2030 W MCNAB RD - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	B5 - G B C WEBTRON - 2030 W MCNAB RD - FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS-ARCHIVE
	B6 - CHROMAS TECHNOLOGIES CLOSED - 2030 W MCNAB RD - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - FL BROWARD CO. HM, FL RESP PARTY
	B7 - BOSTWICK LABORATORIES INC - 2030 W MCNAB RD STE #3 - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - RCRA-SQG
	8   - 6835 NW 21ST TER - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - EDR Hist Auto
	9   - 6800 NW 21ST TER - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - EDR Hist Cleaner
	C10 - CREW CLEANER, INC. - 6874 NW 20TH AVE - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - FL BROWARD CO. HM
	C11 - A T & T TELETYPE CO - 6854-6858 NW 20 AVE - FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS-ARCHIVE
	D12 - AAA COOPER TRANSPORTATION - 1441 SW 32ND AVE - POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069 - RCRA-SQG
	D13 - A A A COOPER TRANSPORTATION - 1441 SW 32ND AVE - POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069 - FL LUST, FL UST, FL Financial Assurance,...
	D14 - RYDER P. I. E. - 1441 SW 32 AVE. - POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069 - SEMS-ARCHIVE
	C15 - APOLLO MEDICAL LIQUIDATORS - 6830 NW 20 AVENUE - FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS
	C16 - CHEM SOLVE INC - 6830 NW 20TH AVE - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	C17 - FEHLHABER CORPORATION - 2020 WEST MCNAB RD - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - FL RESP PARTY
	C18 - RIVARD BODY & COLLISION - 2020 W. MCNAB RD. - FT. LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS-ARCHIVE
	C19 - RITEWAY AUTOMOTIVE - 2020 W. MCNAB RD. - FT. LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS-ARCHIVE
	20   - TCPI - 3333 W MCNAB RD - POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069 - RCRA-CESQG
	21   - KFP ASSOCIATES - BUILDING - 3550 GATEWAY DR - POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069 - FL BROWARD CO. HM
	E22 - EBWAY CORP - 6750 NW 21 AVENUE - FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS-ARCHIVE, FL BROWARD CO. HM
	E23 - EBWAY CORPORATION - 6750 NW 21 AVE - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - FL RESP PARTY
	F24 - SOUTHERN RESEARCH GROUP - 6732 NW 20TH AVE - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - FL BROWARD CO. HM
	E25 - PROTO CIRCUITS - 6610 NW 21ST AVENUE - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - FL SPILLS, FL BROWARD CO. HM, FL RESP PARTY
	E26 - PROTO CIRCUITS - 6611 NW 20 AVENUE - FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS, RCRA-SQG, RAATS, FINDS, RI MANIFEST, ECHO
	F27 - CRAFTSMAN AUTO ELECTRIC - 6720 NW 20TH AVE - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	G28 - THE STEPHAN CO. - 1850 W MCNAB RD - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - FL AST
	G29 - STEPHAN COMPANY - 1850 W MCNAB RD - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, FL BROWARD CO. HM, ECHO
	H30 - SUN VALLEY INDUSTRIES - 6801 NW 17TH AVE - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	H31 - COMBINED ROOF SERVICE, INC. FACILITY - 6801 NW 17TH AVE - FT. LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS
	H32 - COMBINED ROOFING - 6801 NW 17TH AVENUE - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - FL CLEANUP SITES, FL DWM CONTAM, FL Broward Co....
	33   - PROTO CIRCUITS OF FL - 6611 NW 20TH AVE - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - PA MANIFEST
	34   - SUNCOAST HEAT TREATING INC - 3181 SW 15TH ST - POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069 - FL AST
	H35 - AMERICAN PROTECTIVE COATING, INC. - 6795 NW 17TH AVE - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - FL BROWARD CO. HM
	H36 - DESIGNED IMPORTS INC - 6795 NW 17TH AVE - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	37   - SCULPTURED WOODWORKS, INC. - 3181 SW 14TH CT - POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069 - FL BROWARD CO. HM
	38   - CAMBRIDGE CHEMICAL PRODUCTS - 6880 NW 17 AVENUE - FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS-ARCHIVE
	I39 - SPRAYMATION, INC. - 6788 NW 17TH AVENUE - FT. LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS-ARCHIVE, RCRA NonGen / NLR, RI MANIFEST
	40   - DME CORPORATION - 6830 NORTHWEST 16TH TERRACE - FT. LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - FL INST CONTROL, FL Broward Co. EDIEAR,...
	I41 - FLORIDA TESTING & ENG CO - 6784 NW 17 AVE - FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS-ARCHIVE
	42   - EDGETEK CORPORATION - 1670 W MCNAB RD - FT LAUDERDLALE, FL 33309 - SEMS-ARCHIVE
	J43 - GRAINGER, W W ELECTRONICS - 6781 NW 17 AVENUE - FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS-ARCHIVE
	J44 - W. W. GRAINGER ELECTRONICS - 6781 NW 17TH AVE - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - FL RESP PARTY
	J45 - W. W. GRAINGER ELECTRONICS - 6781 NW 17TH AVENUE - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - FL RESP PARTY
	46   - PENN ELECTRONIC - 6742 NW 17 AVE - FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS-ARCHIVE
	47   - SUN & FUN PRINTING - 3111 W. MCNAB ROAD - POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069 - SEMS-ARCHIVE
	J48 - FLORIDA FINEBLANKING CORP - 6681 NW 17TH AVE - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS-ARCHIVE, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	49   - BURKE CO #41 - 6640 NW 17TH AVE - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS-ARCHIVE, RCRA NonGen / NLR
	K50 - DURR-FILLAUER MEDICAL INC - 3181 SW 15 ST - POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069 - SEMS-ARCHIVE
	K51 - MODULAR COMPUTER - 1650 W. MCNAB ROAD - FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS-ARCHIVE, FL Financial Assurance, FL BROWARD CO. HM
	52   - CHEM LAWN - 1411 SW 31 AVENUE - POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069 - SEMS-ARCHIVE
	L53 - ELK MEDICAL, INC. - 6681 NW 16TH TERRACE - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - FL RESP PARTY
	L54 - MEDICAL SUPPLY CO - 6687 NW 16 TERRACE - FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS-ARCHIVE
	M55 - FOODSERVICE REFRIGERATION, INC. - 1440 SW 31ST AVE - POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069 - FL BROWARD CO. HM, FL RESP PARTY
	M56 - W S C WORTHINGTON SERV CORP. - 1440 SW 31 AVENUE - POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069 - SEMS-ARCHIVE
	57   - KSM ELECTRONICS INC - 6630 NW 16TH TER - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS, RCRA-CESQG
	N58 - SCOTT HORN, INC. - 6701 NW 15 WAY - FT. LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS-ARCHIVE
	N59 - DISCOUNT AUTOMOTIVE - 6701 NW 15 WAY - FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS-ARCHIVE
	60   - THE TIRE SOURCE INC. - 6701 B & C NW 15TH WAY - FT.LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - FL SWF/LF
	61   - J B PLASTICS - 6500 NW 15 WAY - FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33309 - SEMS-ARCHIVE
	62   - BENDIX CORP. AVIONICS DIV. - 2100 NW 62ND ST - FT LAUDERDALE, FL  - FL Fl Sites
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